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THE KNOWSLEY MENAGERIE.

GLEANINGS rrom THE MENAGERIE Anp AVIARY at
KNOWSLEY HALL, edited by J. E. Gray, impl. folio,
17 beausifully COLOURED plates from the series of drawings .

made by Mr. E, LEAR Knomwsley, 1846
CoNTENTS OF THIS VOLUME.

Plate. Plate. T

1 Vitoe. Nyectipithecus felinus. 10 Piping Guan. Penelope pipile.

2 Whiskered Yarke. Pitheciarufiventer. |11 Purplish Guan. Penelope purpu-

8 Red Macauco. Lemur rufus. rascens. .

4 Yagouarondi. Leopardus Yagoua- |12 American Emu. Rhea Americana.
rondi. 13 Wattled Crown Crane. Belearica

6 Banded Mungous. Mungos fasciatus. regulorum.

6 Javan Squirrel. Sciurus Javensis. 14 Stanley Crane. Scops Paradisea.

7 Quebec Marmot. Arctomys Empetra. |15 Maned Goose. Chenalopex jubata.

8 Eyebrowed Guan. Penelope super- |16 Eyebrowed Rollulus. lulus - su.
ciliaris. rciliosus.

9 Pileated Guan. Penelope pileata. 17 Eyed Tyrse. Tyrse Argus.

GLEANINGS from the MENAGERIE and AVIARY at KNOWSLEY

HALL: HOOFED QUADRUPEDS, edited by J. E. Gray, of

/m the British Museum, impl. folio, 62 fine plates, thirty-one of
|« g them very superbly coLOURED, from drawings by W. Hawlins

\ Knowsley, 1850

\< P2
N¢7 2/ The Plates of this volume are selected from the series of Drawings of Ungu-
lated Quadrupeds made by Mr. Waterhouse Hawkins for the Right Honourable
the Earl of Derby, chiefly from the animals living in his Lordship’s Menagerie at
Knowsley Hall. ~They have been lithographed by Mr. W. Hawkins, and coloured
. under his superintendence.

The Plates are accompanied by Lord Derby's notes on their habits, and by a
brief description of the specimens of the various Grenera, chiefly derived from the
study of the animals at Knowsley, or in the British Museum.—J. E. Gra¥.

—— together 2 vols. impl. folio, 79 large plates, many of them
COLOURED, cloth, very rare, £12. 12s 1846-50

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE DISTRIBUTION amongst the friends of the late Earl of
Derby, to whose zeal for Natural History these volumes will remain a lasting
monument. The editorship of Dr. Gray of the British Museum is a further
guarantee for the excellence of this work, which is indeed the most correct and the
most beautiful, especially as far as the MAMMALS are concerned, printed in Europe.
The few single volumes which have at rare intervals turned up at sales, have
fetched high prices.

To all Public Libraries this work is necessary, as the plates present most
accurate delineations of rare Birds and Mammals, made by first-rate Artists from
living specimens. The Kpowsley Menagerie forms a necessary complement to the
great work of Cuvier et Geoffroy St. Hilaire, # Histoire naturelle des Mammiféres,
3 vols. folio, 1824-35,” in which the plates and the text are inferior in besuty avd
accuracy to the above.

Immediate application will be necessary to secure a copy at the price
of twelve guineas.



ENGLISH BOOKS,
many from the Library of Dr. JoaNn WYNNE, Bisgor oF St.
ASAPH, afternards of Bata AND WELLS, and Principal of
Jesus College, Oxford.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE:
including English Provincial Glossaries and Works in English Dialects.

1 ATKINSON (J. C.) Glossary of the Cleveland Dialect, explanatory, derivative,
and critical, thick 8vo. pp. 608 (pub. 24s) clotk, 208 1868

2 Bariey (N.) Universal Etymological English Dictionary, folio, 500 woodcuts,
title mounted, calf, 158 1730

8 Baker’s Glossary of Northamptonshire Words and Phrases, with Examples,
2 vols. sm. 8vo. cloth, 10s 1854

4 BOBBIN'S (Tim) MiscerLaNeous Works (by Jorn CoLriER), containing his
view of the Lancasuire DiaLecr, and his Poems with Glossary, sm. 8vo.
portrait and curious plates, half calf, very rare, 30s Manchester, 1775

6 ——— the same, with Memoir by Corry, boards, 12s Rochdale, 1819

6 BrockerT’'s Glossary of North-Country Words, with their etymology, local
customs, ete. thick sm. 8vo. interleaved, a few pencil notes inserted, 5s

Newcastle, 1825

7 ——— the same, 3rd edition, 2 vols. cloth, 18 Newcastle, 184G

8 CARR’'S CraveN Diarkcr in the West Riding of the County of York, with
a copious GLossARY and Dialogues, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 203{ cloth, 125 1828

One of the best and most importaut works | Craven being very extensive. Itis also rich in
published upon English dialects, the Anglo-Saxon | folk-lore, and other interesting relics of ancient
remains existing in the provincial speech of | times and manners.

9 E. (B.) New Dictionary of the Terms, ancient and modern, of the Cantixe
CREW in its several Tribes of Gypsies, Beggers, Thieves, Cheats, &c. with
an addition of Proverbs, Phrases, &c. 12mo. calf super extra, by Bedford,
£2. 5 n. d. cir. 1699

10 EVANS (Lewys) Shorte Dictionarie most profitable for Yong Beginners, the
seconde tyme corrected, and augmented with diverse Phrasys, sm. 4to. title
within woodcut border, calf gilt, RARE, £2. 28 1572

A Dictionar{}of English words and ﬁl;rasea explained in Latin. It was based upon Withal's wqrk.

11 Forsr (R.) Vocabulary of East Anglia (Norfolk and Suffolk), with Life by
Dawson Turner, 2 vols. 8vo. portrait, cloth, 14s 1830
12 Furrer’s Collection of English, French, Scotch, Spanish, and Italian Proverbs,
18mo. calf extra, 58 (1782)
13 G=rose’s Provincial Glossary, with a collection of Local Proverbs and Popular
Superstitions, 8vo. dds. 3s 64 1787
14 — —— the same, 2nd edition, calf, 5¢ 1790

15 HALLIWELL'S Dictionary of Archaic and Provincial Words, Obsolete
Phrases, Proverbs, and Ancient Customs from the 14th Century, 2 vols. 8vo.
containing upwards of 100Q pages closely printed in double columns, eloth, 12

There is only one cdition of this stereotyped | 3rd, and 4th cditions, are the same book wjigld%

work; the various issues, bearing the title of 2ud, | new title.
16 Harrtuis's Common Writing : whereby two, althaugh not understanding one
the other’s Language, may yet communicate their minds one to another,
sm. 4to. sd. 8CARCE, 35 64 Printed for the Author, 1647
17 Hovoaks, Special Help to Orthographie, sm. 4to. Af. calf, 10s 1683

A guide to words similay in sound, but unlike in ligniﬂc:tizon and spelling.
K
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18 HEWES (Jo.) Perfect Survey of the English Tongue taken according to the
uses and analogy of the Latine, sm. 4to. calf, £2. 16s
London, printed by Edward Allde for William Garret, 1624
Very scarce : not mentioned by Lowndes. Collation : A to Z ii in fours.

19 Horster (J.) Hallamshire Glossary, with appendix of words collected by
Thoresby, sm. Svo. bds. 38 Gd Pickering, 1829
20 JARRETT, Hyo]y Gospels and Acts of the Apostles in English, so printed as to
shew the sound of each word without change of spelling, with tables, &e.
8vo. cloth, Gs Quaritch, 1857
21 JenNiNgs on some of the Dialects in the WesT or ENagrLawnp, particularly
SoMERSETSHIRE ; with a Grlossary of words now in use there, and poems and
other pieces exemplifying the dialect, 12mo. 10s 1825
22 JOHNSON'S Dictionary of the English Language, 2 vols. large thick folio,
3rd edition, in good condition, old calf gilt, 158 1765
23 ——— Dictionary of the English Language; with numerous corrections, and
the addition of several thousand words, by Toop, 2nd and best edition,
much enlarged, 3 vols. 4to. calf extra, £3. 163 1827
24 ——— Dictionary of the English Language, founded on that of Dr. Johnson,
as edited by Todd, with numerous additions by Dr. Lataax, parts I.-XIV.
4to. (pub. at £2. 9s) sd. 25s. 1864-66
To be completed in 36 parts, the continua- | that it is substantially a new work, and will as
tion can be supplied at 3s 64 per part. surely supersede that of the great lexicographer,
« This edition is modestly said to be founded | as his labours rendcred obsolete those of his pre-

on that of Dr. Samucl Johnson, but the fact is, | decessors.”— Gent.'s Mag.
25 JUNII Etymologicum ANGLICANUM, edidit accessionibus multis E. Lye, cum
vita Auctoris et Grammatica Anglo-Saxonica, folio, portrait from Vandyke

by Vertue, old calf, rare, 20s Ozon. 1743
26 Kerr (J. B.) Essay on the Archmology of Popular Phrases and Nursery
Rhymes, 2 vols. 12mo. clotk, a curious book, 5s 1837
27 Lave’s Key to the Art of Letters, or English a learned language, 16mo. old
morocco, 58 1700
28 LATHAM (R. G.) the English Language, 4¢h edition, enlarged, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub.
28s) cloth, clean copy, 158 1855
29 ——— Elements of Comparative Philology, stout 8vo. contains many Polyglott
Vocabularies, xxxii. and 774 pp. cloth, 152 1862

30 Levins (P.) Manipulus Vocabulorum: a Rhyming Dictionary of the English
Language, 1570, edited with Prefuce and alphabetical Index by Wheatley,
8q. 8vo. cloth, 108 ' English Text Society, 1867

31 — the same, as issued for the Camden Society, cloth, 10s Camden Soc. 1867

82 MavxpER (J.) Derpysnrre Miner’s Glossary, containing terms used in the
High and Low Peak, with Appendix containing bye-laws, 8vo. bde. 7s 64

Bakewell, 1824
33 Moor’s (E.) Suffolk Words and Phrases ; or an attempt to collect the Localisms
of that County, 12mo. bds. 20s Woodbridge, 1823

34 NARES (Archdeacon) GLossary, or Collection of Words, Phrases, Names, and
allusions to Customs, Proverbs, &c. which require Illustration, in the Works
of English Authors, particularly SAKESPEARE, and his contemporaries, 4to.
(pub. at £2. 15s) vellum, 20s 1822

85 ——— the same, ed. by HALLIWELL and WRIGHT, 2 vols. 8vo. cloth, 18s 1859

36 Ray (Jobn) Collection of English Words not generally used, with their sii:iﬁ-
cations and original, in two alpbabetical catalogues, northern and southern,
16mo. calf, 105 ) 1691

37 RICHARDSON'S Dictionary of the English Language, comprising explana-
tions with Etymology, and illustrated by quotations from the best authorities,
2 vols. 4to. (pub. at £4. 4s) cloth bds. £3. Gs 1858

38 ——— the same, 2 vols. 4to. fine copy in red morocco, £3. 3¢ 1844
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89 RICHARDSON'’S Dictionary of the English Language, the Supplement sepa-
rately, for possessors of the earlier issues, 4to. 126 pp. cloth, 10¢ 1858
Richardson’s Dictionary appeared in 1833-7; [ The above Supplement should go with every copy,
since then there have been numerous issues with | it is printed in such a manner as to correspond
fresh titles and later dates. The book being | with every volume of the Dictionary, and to bind
stereotyped, there is no difference in the copies. | up with them.

40 SCOUNDREL'S DICTIONARY, or an Explanation of the Cant Words, used
by Thieves, Housebreakers, Street Robbers, and Pickpockets about Town,
with Flash Songs, and a Glossary, sm. 8vo. Af. bd. 80s 1704

A copy fetched, 1857, at Sotheby’s, £3. 7s.

41 SKINNER (8.) Etymologicon Lingue Anglican®s, seu explicatio vocumn
Anglicarum Etymologica ex 12 linguis, folio, rough calf, 10s; or calf iw;t,
158 671

An early and valuable Etymological Dictionary of the English Language.

42 SMITH (Captain Alexander) History of the Lives and Robberies of the most
notorious Highwaymen, ete, with the Thieves’ NEw CaNTING DIOTIONARY,
2 vols. 12mo. 3 plates, half calf, Lord Lyndhurst’s copy, 28s 1719

Vol. II, contains # The Thieves’ New Canting Dictionary,” 1719.

43 SMITH (T.) Dialogus de recta et emendata Linguee Anglicse Scriptione, Lutet.
Stephani, 1568—idem de lingus Grec® pronuntiatione, no title—2 vols.
in 1, 8vo. calf, Sir James Macintash’s copy, rare, 158 1568

A very rare Early English Grammar, giving the pronunciation.

44 Tooke (J. H,) ENDEA NTEPOENTA, or the Diversions of Purley, second
edition, 2 vols. 4to. woodcut frontispiece, half calf, Gs 1792-1815

45 VOCABULARIES, illustrating the condition and manners of our Forefathers
as well as the History of the forms of elementary education, and of the
languages spoken in this Island from the tenth Century to the fifteenth,
Anglo-Saxgon, English, and old French, edited by T. Wright, royal 8vo. wood-
cuts, cloth, from the library of Dr. Wm. Bell, with a few MS. corrections in
his handwriting, 358 Privately printed, 1857

46 WEBSTER'S Dictianary of the English Yanguage, with Intraductory Disser-
tatian on Languages, reprinted by E. H. BARKER, Q vols, stout 4to. cloth,
18s 1832

47 WesTMoRELAND and Cumberland Dialects, Dialogues, Poems and Songs, with
Glossary, 8vo. clotk, 7¢ 6d 1889

48 Seottish. Book of Psalma (The) in Lowland Scotch, by H. 8. Riddell, 8vo.
7« 64 Prince L. L. Ronaparte, 1857

49 JAMIESON (Dr. Jorn) ErymorocioalL DiorioNary aoF THE SCOTTISH
Taxcuaar, illustrating the significations of the words from ancient and
modern Writers, shewing their Affinity to other Languages, and elucidating
National Rites, Customs, and Institutions, in their Analogy to those of
other Nations, second edition with the Supplement, 4 vols.4to.(pub. at £8.8s
in cloth), a very tall copy in russia, marbled edges, £8. 8s Edinb. 1808-25

Priced, 1841, H. Bohn, £12.12s. A copy in russia, £16. 16s.

50 ——— the same, second edition of the Dictionary, revised by Johnstone, with
the Supplement, 4 vols. 4to. fine copy in russia, top edges giit, £10.

Edinb. 1840-26

This valuable work is rapidly getting scarce; This is universally admitted to be one of the

the second edition, 2 vols. 4to. 1841, advertised | most important lexicographical works published

as including “ The Supplement,” contains only a | in any country, and has long maintained a high
sclection of the words from the Supplement, with | price in the book market.

short Explanations, but mwithout the many quo- ¢ An admirable Dictionary, which has been

tations in the original Supplement. of great use to me."—R. Nares.

61 JamrrsoN (John) An Etymological Dictionary of the Scottish Language, second
edition, carefully revised by John Johnstone, 2 vols. 4to. the fwo Alphabets
amalgamated, but the illustrations either left out or not given in extenso, cloth,
£2. 15¢ Edinb. 1840

2x2
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63 Jamieson’s Etymological Dictionary, abridged from the Dictionary and Supple-
ment, stout 8vo. portrait, 635 pp. double columns, (pub. at 21s), new in cloth,
8s 6d Edinb. 1867
64 Sincrair, Observations on the Scottish Dialect, 8vo. bds. 32 64 1782
65 Polyglott. HOWELL, Lexicon Tetraglotton, English-French- Italian-Spanish
Dictionary, with a volume of the Choicest Proverbs in all the said Toungs,
with a particular Tome of the Brittish or old Cambrian sayed Sawes and
Adages, folio, best edition, with the very rare frontispiece by Faithorne, old
calf, tall copy, from the Library of the Marquis of Hastings, £2. 16 1660

66 Anglo-Saxon. BOSWORTH (Rev. J.) Elements of Anglo-Saxon Grammar,
roy. 8vo. LARGE PAPER, morocco extra, gilt edges, scarce, £1. 1s 1823
67 BosworTH (Rev. J.) Dictionary of the Anglo-Saxon Language, roy. 8vo. map,
with the larger PREFACE of 208 pp. morocco extira, gilt edges, £2. 188 1838

38 BosworTH (Rev. J.) Compendious Anglo-Saxon and English Dictionary, royal
8v0. LARGE PAPER, morocco extra, gilt edges, £1. 48 1848
69 Bosworrg (Rev. J., D.D.) Origin of the English, Germanic, and Scandinavian
Languages and Nations, with a Map of European Languages, roy. 8vo.
morocco extra, gilt edges, £1. 4s 1848

The above 4 works are uniformly bound by Charles Lewis.

60 SOMNER (G.) Dictionarium Saxonico-Latino-Anglicum: accessit ZElfrici
Abbatis Grammatica Latino-Saxonica, cum Glossario suo ejusdem Generis,
folio, old calf, 30s Ozonii, 1659

61 ——— the same, fine copy in russia, £2. 23 1659

62 Danish. Bay’s Engelsk og Dansk Ordbog, 2 vols. Kjobenkavn, 1806 — Bay
Dansk og Engelsk Haand-Lexicon, Kjobenkavn, 1807—together 3 vols. 8vo.
calf extra, 12s

63 Dutch. Howvrror (J.) English-Dutch and Dutch-English Dictionary, 2 vola.
calf extra, 158 Dordrecht and Amsterdam, 1789-1801

64 BUYS, New and complete Dictionary, English-Dutch, of TerMs or ART,
difficult expressions, and obscure (English) law terms, 2 vols. 4to. Af. bound,
16s Amst. 1769

This is really a very valuable English Dictionary, explained in English (and in Dutch).

65 French. COTGRAVE (R.) Dictionarie of the French and English Tongues,
with Dictionarie of English set before French by R. S(herwood) sm.
folio, leaf G 2 slightly damaged, calf, good copy, £2. 4. Islip, 1632
66 Corerave's (R.) French-English Dictionary, with English-French Dictionary
by R. Sherwood, edited by J. Howell, 2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, calf, from the
Marquis of Iastings’ library, very useful for the reading of old French
authors, 368 1650
67 Italian. Frozio (J.) Queen Anne’s New World of Words or Dictinnarie of
the Italian and English Tongues, whereunto are added Necessarie Rules for
the Italian Tongue, 2 vols. in 1, high 4to. portrait by Hole, calf ertra,
£1. 16¢ 1611

68 Latin, Barbarous. SPELMANNI (Henr.) Glossarium Archaiologicum : con-
tinens Latino-Barbarica, Peregrina, Obsoleta et novate significationis
vocabula, folio, portrait by White, third and best edition, russia, rebacked,

28s 1687
69 Negro - English. Focke’s Neger-Engelsch Woordenboeck. Negro-English
words explained in Dutch, 8vo. 160 pp. cloth, 75 6d Leiden, 1855

70 Norman. KELHAM'S Dictionary of the Norman or Old French language,
collected from all sources, to which are added, the laws of William the Con-
queror, 8vo. old calf, 16s; or calf neat, 228 1779
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ENGLISH LITERATURE,
History, Topography, Belles Lettres.

71 Africa. SvurHERLAND (Lieut.-Col.) Memoir on the Kaffvrs, Hottentots and
Bosjemans of South Africa, 8vo. Af. bd. rare, 125 6d Cape Town, 1847
72 Warp’s Five Year: in Kaffirland, 2 vols. 8vo. clotk, 58 1848
73 ALEMAN (Matheo) The Rogue, or the Life of GUZMAN pr ALFARACHE,
2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, calf, fine copy, £2. 10s
London, for Edward Blount, 1622-23
First edition of the translation, which was | The first date of publication known to Lowndes
apparently made by Edward Blount, for whom | is 1623, and I have no trace of any other copy of
it was printed, and which is highly praised by | the first edition than the above.
Ben Jonson in the verses prefixed to the volume.

74 ALEXANDER (William) [EarL oF StirLiNg| The Tragedie of
Darius, 1604—The Alexandraean Tragedie, 1607—Tragedie
of Julius Caesar, 1607—Tragedie of Croesus, no title, ? 1607—
Paraenesis to the Prince, 1604—Aurora, containing the first
fancies of the Author’s youth (Sonnets), 1604—in 1 vol. sm.

4to. hf. russia, EXCESSIVELY RARE, £20 1604-7
These beautiful Poems are so very rare, that | bability, was written long subsequently to Darius,
but few collections contain them. In the Darius, | so that Shakspeare appears to have borrowed the
Act 4, Sc. 3, some lines of the monarch’s soli- | idea from Lord Stirling. The lines in Darius
loquy bear a strong resemblance to the celebrated | begin with « Let greatnessc of her glascie scepters
passage in thc Tempest, beginning with ¢ The | vannot.”
cloud-capped towers.” The Tempest, in all pro-
75 ALISON’S (Sir A.) History oF Evurore, from the commencement of the
French Revolution in 1789 to the Restoration of the Bourbons in 1815,
20 vols. post 8vo. (pub. at £6.) cloth, £2. 8s 1848
AtLas To Ar1sox's HisTorY oF EuroPE, containing 96 Maps and Plans
of Countries, Battles, Sieges, and Sea-Fights, constructed by A. Keith
Johnston, F.R.8.E. with Vocabulary of Military aud Marine Terms, demy
4to. cloth, 36s. 1848
77 ANDERSON’S Royal GENEALOGIES, or the Genealogical Table of Emperors,
Kings and Princes, folio, SECOND EDITION (or issue), with “ New Addenda
and Corrigenda,” folio, calf, 34s 1736
78 ANNALIA DVBRENSIA. Vpon the yeerely celebration of Mr. Robert
Dover’s Olimpick Games upon the Cotswold Hills, written by MicHAELL
DraytoN . . . BEN JonsoN . . . OwEN FELTHAM . . . THOMAS HEYWOOD,
etc. sin. 4to. original edition, with the reprint of the very rare fromtispiece,
red morocco extra, gilt edges, £4. 48 1636

Fetched at Bindley's sale, £12. 12s; at|in the Bibliotheca Anglo-Postica, £7. 7s; by
Saunders’, £13. 2¢ 6d; Midgley's, £8. Priced : Thorpe, £10. 10s.

79 ANTIQUARIAN REPERTORY : a miscellineous assemblage of Topography,
History, Biography, Customs and Manners, to illustrate and preserve several
valuable Remains of Old Times, by Grose, Astle, and others, with Preface
by Lodge, 4 vols. royal 4to. 243 portraits, views and plates, (pub. £14. 11s)
Rf. calf gilt, uncut, top edges gilt, £3. 10s 1807-9

Amongst a large mass of interesting and | Northumberland Household Book, with the
carious matter, this includes the whole of the | Preface by Bishop Percy.

80 Antiquaries. Proceepings of the Society of Antiquaries, First Series, 4 vola.
1843-59—8econd Series, Vols. I, II, III, Nos. 1-6, 1859-67; together
6 vols. and 6 parts, 8vo. cuts and plates, one vol. hf. calf gilt, the rest in parts,
RARE, £6. 108 . 1843-67

81 ARABIAN NIGHTS, Pictorial Edition, new and improved Translation, with
Notes illustrative of the Language, Manners and Customs of the Egyptian
Arabs, by LaANE, 8 vols. imp. 8vo. BEST EpITION, illustrated by upwards of
1000 beautiful wood engravings (pub. at £4. 4s in parts), clean copy in cloth,
uncut, £2. 5s, or calf extra, gilt edges, £2. 188 1839-41

76
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82 ARABIAN NIGHTY' Entertainments, translated, with Introduction and
Notes by ScotT, 6 vols. sm. 8vo. frontiepiece by Smirke, calf gilt, 36s 1811

83 ARBUTHNOT (Rev. Archibald) Memoirs of the remarkable Life and sur-
prising Adventures of Miss JENNY CAMERON, a lady who by her attach-

ment to the person and cause of the Pretender, has rendered herself famous

by her exploits in his service, 12mo. portrait, calf, 32 1746

A curious history, whether true or fictitious.

81 Archsological Association: Journal of the British Archazological Association,
1860-68, 9 vols. 8vo. plates and woodcuts, Lf. morocco, gilt edges, £3. 16s
1860-68

85 ARCHAICA, containing a Reprint of scarce old English Prose Tracts, with
Prefaces, critical and biographical, by Sir S. E. Brydges, Bart. 2 vols. 1815
—HELT6ONTA, comprising a Selection of English Poetry of the Elizabethan

Age, edited by T. Park, 3 vols. in 9 parts, 1815—together 5 vols. in 11, 4to.

(pub. £24.) boards, uncut, rare in this state, £8. 10s. 1815
86 ——— the same, 5 vols: 4to. fire copy in green MOROCCO extra, gilt edges, £12.
1815

Only 200 copies of the Heliconia were printed.

87 ARGYLL (Duke of) Presbytery examined: or the Ecclesiastical History of
ScorLaND since the Reformation, Svo. merocco, gilt and tooled edges, 125 1848

88 ARTHUR. The History of the Valiant Kxieur ARTHUR or LITTLE
BRITAIN, translated from the French by Lord Berners. edited by E. V.
Utterson, plates in outline, from illuminated Drawings in a valuable MS. of
the original romance, only 175 copies printed (pub. £5. 5s) slightly water-
stained, bds. uncut, £2. 10s 1814

89 ARTHUR (King) The Byrth, Lyf and Actes of KyNe ArTuuR: of his noble
Knyghtes of the Rounde Table, theyr merveyllous Enquestes and Adventures,
thacheyeuing of the Sanc Greal; and in the end g;e Morte Darthur, re-
printed from Caxton’s Edition of 1483 with Introduction and Notes by
SouTnEy, 2 vols. 4to. bds. uncut, £3.; or, half red morocco, gilt tops, uncut,
£5. 10s 1817

Copies in hoards are now extremely scarce.

90 Astrology, etc. HOWARDS'S (Ilen. Earl of Northampton) Defensative
against the Poyson of supposed Prophecies, which being grounded on the
Authority of Old painted Bookes, Dreams, Invocation of Damned Spirits,
&c. have been the causos of great disorder in the Commonwenlth, folio, zitle
within arabesque border, russia gilt, £3. 10s Lond. W. Jaygard, 1620

“This elaborate work is replenished with | and Historical examples of all times."—O!dys’s
variety of learned authorities from the Ancients, | British Librarian.

91 MICHAELIS (8.) Admirable Historie of the Possession and Conversion of a
yenitent Woman seduced by a MAGICIAN that made her to become a

ITCH, &c. Whercunto 18 annexed a Pucumology or Discourse of Spi-

rits, translated by W. B.—2 vols. in 1, sm. 4to. limp vellum, £3. 13s 6d 1613

A very curious book, written by the exorcist | of Spirits, title and preface, 5 ledves; text, pp.
himself. CorratioN: Title and preliminary | 154; talles, 17 lcaves.

matter, 27 leaves; Historie, pp. 418: Discourse

92 SIBLEY'S ASTROLOGY : a new and complete Illustration of the Occult
Sciences : or the Art of foretelling future Events and Coutingencies, very

stout 4to. numerous plates, hf. calf neat, 355 1807-10
93 ATkins (H. M.) AscenT to the Summit of Mo~NT Braxc, an the 22nd and 23rd
August, 1837, 8vo. cloth, RARE, 3s 6d not published, 1838

94 Atlas. SAXTON’S Maps of England and Wales, folio, ¢he URIGINAL EDITION,
COLOURED, wanting Jgdex and 13 Maps, the old calf binding neatly restored,
£5. ' 1579
Containing:—Frontispiece, with portrait of | Shropshire; Hereford ; Derby; Cheshire ; Lan-
Elizabeth, injured; England; Southampton; Es- | cashire; Northumberland ; Glamorgan ; Pem-
sex; Hertfordshire; Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, | broke ; Montgomery and Merioneth ; Denbigh
and Oxfordshire ; Norfolk, Northampton, Cam- | and Flint; Anglesey and Carnarvon; in all 21
bridge, Bedford, Huntingdon, and Rutlandshire; | maps, coloured, with the Arms engraved in the
Warwick and Leicestershire ;  Staffordshire ; | corner of each.



ENGLISH LITERATURE. 465

95 SAXTON’S ATras : another set, the 85 maps complete, without Index, folio, in
the original old calf, £4. 108 1573-1642
Containing: —England and Wales; Corn- | Westmoreland ; Northumberland ; Monumeth;
wall; Devon; Somerset; Dorset; Southampton; | Penbrok; Glamorgan ; Radnor, Breknok, Car-
Kent; Essex; Suffolk; Norfolk ; Northampton; | digan, and Caermarden ; Montgomer and Merio-
Hartford ; Oxford, Buckingham and Berks; | nidh; Anglesey; Denbigh and Flint.
‘Wiltshire ; Gloucester; Hereford ; Salop; Wor- This is the complete Atlas, and has been
cester ; Warwick and Leicester ; Lincoln and | engraved from the original coppers, with the
Nottingham ; Darbieshire ; Stafford ; Cheshire; | alteration onlg of the date. The alteration is
Lancaster; Yorkshire, Durisme; Cumberland and | visible on each plate.
96 AUBREY'S Letters, written by eminent Persons in the XVIIth and X VIIIth
Centuries, now first published, 8 vols. 8vo. bds. 10s 1813
97 B. (R.) the difference between the auncient Phisicke, first taught by the godly
forefathers, and the latter Phisicke proceeding from Idolaters, Ethnickes, and
Heathen, 12mo. black letter, vellum, 21s. London, R. Walley, 1585
98 BACON’S Woeks, a new edition, by Basit Mo~Taeu, 16 vols. in 17, 8vo.
portraits, views, facsimiles, etc. subscriber’s copy tn boards, uncut, £7. 7s
. Pickering, 1825-34
99 — the same, 16 vols. in 17, calf gilt, £7. 10s. 1b. 1825-34
The most complete edition extant: it con- | Latin Works, and is illustrated by Portraits,
tains translations as well as the original of the l Views, and Facsimiles, with a New Life.
100 BACON (Lord) Twoo Bookes of the Proficience and Advancement of Learn-
ing, small 4to. FIRST EDITION, with MS. notes in a contemporary hand, fine
copy in the original vellum wrapper, rare, £2. 16# mes, 1605
— Apologie in certaine Imputations concerning the Earle of Essex, second
edition, 1605—Essaies, fifth edition (no title), 1605—2 vols. in 1, original
vellum binding, 25 1605-12
Jadis’ copy of the Apologie, the only one I I cannot trace the sale of another copy. It sold
quoted by Lowndes, was considered unique, and | for 30s.
102 ——— Essaies, with his religious Meditations, and Places of Perswasion and
Disswasion, stxth edition, 12mo. vellum, 10s London, J. Jaggard, 1613
103 ——— Easaaies, or Counsels civil and moral, with a table of the colours of
Good and Evil, whereunto is added the Wisdom of the Antients, 12mo. calf;

101

7s 64 1680
104 BacoNIaNa; or the Remains of Sir Francis Bacon, Baron of Verulam, 8vo.
portrait, calf, 5s 1679

105 BALE (John) Brefe Chronicle concernynge the examynacyon and death of
Sir Johan Oldecastell the Lorde Cobham, large 8vo. frontispiece, hf. calf,
Jine copy, scarce, 258 1729
106 ——— Actes ; ot nchagte Examples of the SGnglpshe Potarps, gathered out
of theyr owne Legendes and Chronycles, 2 vols. in 1, 12mo. black letter,
without the title to the second volume, antique calf, 28s
London, John Tisdale, 1560
Priced Jas. Bohn, 1840, £2. 2¢; Sotheby’s £1. 4s. .
107 Ballads. A LittLe Boox oF BaLaps, (edited from black letter originals b
E. V. Utterson, and presented to the Roxburghe Club), sm. 8vo. Af. bd. only
86 copics printed, the Duke of Marlborough's copy, £3. 168
’ Newpors (Isle of Wight) 1836
108 CorrecTiON of BrOADSIVE BaLLADS, with cufs, printed by J. Swindells, of
Manchester, collected into a volume, and general title added, 4to. Af. calf,
£3. 3s i Manchester, n. d.
. An extremely curious collection of pieces, l during the last fifty years.
which reflect the state of the popular mind
109 Barser (G. D.) Suggestions on the Ancient Britons (pub. 125) cloth, 55 1854
110 Barrow, Autobiographical Memoir of, (1764-1847), 8vo. portrait, (pub. at
16s) cloth, 6s 1847
111 BARWICK (Peter) Life of Dr. John Barwick, Dean of Durham and St.
Paul’s after the Restoration, including correspondence of Charles I. and II.
8vo. LaraE PAPER, fine portrait by Verlue, gilt calf, 30s 1724
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112 BATMAN upon BarTHOLOME, his booke de Proprietatibus Rerum, sm. folio,
red morocco extra, gilt edges, by Riviére, RARE, fine copy, £7. Ts
Imprinted by East, 1582
¢« It will be scen in the course of these notes The preliminary leaves include “ a necessarie
that Shakespeare was extremely well acquainted | catalogue of the most hardest olde English words
with this work ; and as it is likely hereafter to | how they maye be truly understood,” amongst
form an article in a Shakepearean library it may | which, it is curious to remark, the following are
be worth adding, that in a private Diary written | specified: deale, dread, decorate, dulcet, ex-
at the time, the original price of this volume ap- | citeth, fervor, groping, gabbing, hirelings, intel-
pears to have beeu cight shillings.”—Douce’s ' ligence.
1llustrations of Shakespeare.

113 BeavmoNT and Frercrer’s Works, with Introduction and explanatory Notes

by Henry Weber, 14 vols. 8vo. portraits, calf gilt, £2. Edinb. 1812
113*——— with Notes and a Biographical Memoir by DrcE, 11 vols. 8vo. por-
traits, cloth, £4. 155 1843-46

114 Bedford Level. WELLS'S (8.) History of the Drainage of the Great Level
of the FENS called Benrorn LEVEL, with the constitution and laws of the
Bedford Level Corporation, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. &f. calf, 36s 1830

115 BEE-IIIVE of the Romishe Church, a warke of al good Cathelikes too bee
red . . . translated out of Dutch . . . by George Gilpin the Elder,
12mo. curious emblematical woodcut of a Tiara, original calf, very rare, £2.2s

London, Thomas Dawson jfor Jokn Stell, 1580
First edition of a very curious controversial | colloquialism is shewn on the title, which declares
Protestant work, professedly written by « Isaac | *“the Herctikes finely fetcht over the coales.” The

Rabbotenu of Loven, licentiate in the Popish | name of Andrew Maunsel as bookseller appears at
Inwes.”"—The antiquity of a supposed modern | the end of the table.

116 Bells. Lukes’ Account of Church Bells ; with notices of Wiltshire Bells and

Bell-Founders, 8vo. numerous plates, cloth, 7s 6d 1857

117 Berrum Erasui, translated into englyshe, 1Smo. black letter, 40 leaves, the
last having the printer’s mark, hf. russia, very fine copy, 328

London, Tho. Berthelet, 1533

118 Beror's (Rev. W.) The Sexagenarian ; or the Recollections of a Literary Life,

2 vols. 8vo. first uncastrated edition, calf gilt, 158 1817

“ A work rarely equalled for presumption, | filled in by Alexander Chalmers, from Sir F.
misstatement, and malignity.” The pamcs arel Freeling’s copy.

119 Brwsox (J.) Battle of Flodden Ficld, 1513, an” heroic Poem, collected from
Ancient MSS. 1774 —Ramsay (Allan) a Tale of three Bonnets, a Poem,
1722 -2 vols. in 1, 12mo. stilted, red morocco, 158 177422

120 BENTIIAM'S (Jeremy) Works, now first collected ; under the superinten-
dence of his executor, John Bowring, 22 parts in 11 vols. 8vo. (pub. at
£9. 18x) cloth, £3. 15s Edinburgh, 1843

121 BENTLEY'S Excerpta Ilistorica, or Illustrations of English History, roy. 8vo.
new hf. calf gilt, 14s 1831

The plan of this work was to elucidate the | tion of the Arts, Heraldry, Courts of Chivalry,
history of Monastic Establishments, the Introduc- | and Genealogy.” —Author’s Preface.

122 Berks. Newbury and its Environs, the History and Antiquities of, also 2
Catalogue of Plants, 8va. map and plates, cloth, 10s 64  Speenhamland, 1839

123 Troue and Davis. Annals of WINDSOR, History of the Castle and Town,
with account of Eton and places adjacent, 2 vols. stout roy. 8vo. plates and

cuts, (pub. at £4. 4s) cloth, 168 1858
24 Beryt (F.) Orlando Innamorato, translated into prose by Rose, post 8vo. bde.
5¢; or calf gilt, Ts Edind. 1823

BERRY'S COUNTY GENEALOGIES:

125 Berks, Bucks and Surrey. PEDIGREES of the Famiiies of Berks, Buck-
ingham and Surrey, 3 vols. in 1, folio, Af. morocco, £3. 16s 1837

126 Hants. PEDIGREES of the Families in the County of HANTS, collected
from Ileraldic Visitations and other MSS. sm. folin, numerous Coats of
Arms, boards, £2. 1Gs ; or Aalf morocco, £2. 10s :
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Berry’s County Genealogies—continued.

127 Herts. PEDIGREES and Arms of the Families of the County of HERT-
FORD, folio, engravings of Arms, entirely lithographed, (pub. at £3. 10s)

only 153 copies printed, bds. £2. 2s

(1844)

128 Kent. PEDIGREES and Arms of the Families in the County of KENT,
with a List of the Sheriffs from 1066 to 1830, collected from Heraldic
Visitations and other MSS. folio, woodcuts of Arms, kf. morocco, VERY

RARE, £7. 10s
129 Surrey.

130 Sussex.

1830

PEDIGREES of SURREY Families, folio, numerous Arms,
entirely lithographed, Af. bd. £4. 4s

PEDIGREES and Arms of the Families in the Count

1857
of

SUSSEX, with a List of the Sheriffs from 1154 to 1830, 2 parts, folio,
numerous woedcuts of Arms, (pub. at £6. 6s) bds. £3. 8s; or, in 1 vol. Af.

morocco, uncut, rare, £4. 10s
* These Collections of Pedigrees will be found
of great utility, though not of sufficient proof in
themselves to establish the claims of kindred set
forth in them; but affording a ready clue to such
necessary proof whenever it should be required, by
pointing out the places of nativity, baptism, mar-

1830
riage, and burials, and such other legal docu-
ments, as localities will otherwise afford; and the
modern entries in the Herald's College are.of no
better authority, requiring the very same kind of
proof for legal purposes.”— Preface.

181 BIESTON (R.) Bayte and Snare of Fortune (in Verse), folio, title within
woodcut border, black letter, calf gilt, £2. 28 John Wayland n. d. (cir. 1658)
*,* Scarce. Sir Mark Sykes's copy sold for £3. 10s. “ A very rare book.”—Dibdin’s Ames, iii. p. 531.
132 BLOME'S (R.) BrITANNIA, or Geographical Description of the Kingdoms of
England, Scotland, and Ireland, with the Isles and territories thereto belong-
ing, etc. folio, LARGE PAPER, maps, plans, and plates of arms emblazoned,

JSine cgf;y tn old calf ﬁilt, rare, £4. 4s

133 BLOUNT (Thomas)

Reycroft, 1673

ragmenta Antiquitatis ; or Ancient Tenures of Land,

and Jocular Customs of Manors, with additions by Josiah Beckwith, 4to.

bds. 25s

1816

134 BOCCACIO’S DecamMERoN: the Modell of Wit, Mirth, Eloquence, and Con-
versation, translated into English, 2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, with doth woodcut

titles, fine tall copy, calf, RARE, £4. 15

Lond. by Isaac Jaggard, 1625-20

135 ——— Decameron, or Ten Days’ Entertainment, translated from the Italian,
with remarks on the Life and Writings of Boccacio (by Dubois), 8vo. port.

cloth, 7s 6d

1820

136 BRATHWAIT (Richard) A SoLEmMyE IoviaLt Dispuration, Theoreticke
and Practicke, briefly Shadowing the Law or DriNkiNe, etc. Oenozytho-
polis at the Signe of Redeyes, 1617—The SMoKING AGE, or the Man in the
Mist, with the lifo and death of Tobacco, Oenocythopolis at the Signe of
Teare-nose, 1617 — in 1 vol. 12mo. of the greatest rarity, fine clean sound
original copy, but wanting Marshall's engraved titles, old binding, £6. 6s 1617

137 BRATHWAIT (RB.) English Gentleman and English Gentlewoman, with a
Ladies Love-Lecture and a Supplement entituled, The Turtle’s Triumph,
folio, very fine frontispiece by W. Marshall; wants explanation to frontispiece,

calf extra, gilt edges, £2.168

1641

138 BRATHWAIT (RicEaRD) BARNABE ITINERARIUM, or Barnabee's Journal,
with a Life of the Author, a Bibliographical Introduction to the Itinerary,
and a Catalogue of his Works, edited from the first edition by J. Haslewood,
2 vols. square 16mo. without the portrait and two plates, but with the frontis-

piece, half morocco, uncut, 36¢

Usaal price now, £2. 12¢ 6d. Only 25 copies
of these elegant and curious volumes were
printed, published at €£4. 4# each. “Among
the minutim of literary history, the appro-
priation of that admirable and justly popular
pocm of Barnabee's Journal (or  Drunken
Barnabee), to its true author, Richard Brathwaite,
is one of the most singular, and does the highest

1820
credit to the critical sagacity, as well as the un-
sparing industry and intelligence of the fortunate
discoverer, Mr. Haslemwood, the last editor of this
droll and exquisite piece of pleasantry.”—,
Gentleman's Magazine.

Fetched, 1829, Evans' (Hibbert), mor. by
Lewis, £2. 115; 1859, Sotheby’s, green mor. by
Lewis, £3. 1s. *



468 BERNARD QUARITCH, 15 PICCADILLY, LONDON.

139 Bray (W.) Sketch ofa Tour into Derbyshire and Yorkshire, including part of
Buckinghamshire, and other Counties, 8vo. 9 plates of anmtiquities, with
autograph of the author, calf, 10s 1783

140 Bzek (J.) Cursory Sketch of the Naval, Military and Civil Establishment, &c.
of this Kingdom during the XIVth Century, 4to. aufograph notes of CRAVEN
Ogrp, who has also inserted engravings of seals, kf.bd. Ts 1791

141 Brmeer (C.) Index to printed Pedigrees contained in County and Local
Histories, Herald’s Visitations, ete. Svo. pp. 384 (pub. 10s 6d), cloth, 9s 1867

142 Brrieor (T.) Treatise of Melancholie, containing the Causes thereof, ete. 12mo.
vellum, 25 Vautrollier, 1586

¢ This curious work was probably the prototype of Burton’s ¢ Anatomy of Melancholy.’ "— Lowndes.

143 BRITISH ASSOCIATION ror THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE. Reports,
1831-67, with Index down to 1860, 37 vols. 8vo. plates, calf gilt, £16. 10s

1833-.68
145 Broucenawm’s (Lord) Lives of Men of Letters and Science of the time of
George 111. 2 vols. roy. 8vo. portraits, calf neat, 30s 1845-46

146 BROWN (Tom) Works, serious and comical, in Prose and Verse, 4 vols. in 2,
12mo. frontispieces, very fine copy in old English red MoRroCCO, tooled sides,
£2. 16s 1715

147 BROWNE'S (Sir Thomas) Works, with his Life and Correspondence, edited
by Simon Wilkin, 4 vols. 8Svo. portrait and plates, calf extra, gilt edges, by

Bedford, £5. 5s Pickering, 1836-5
148 the same, 4 vols. 8vo. portrait and plates, calf extra, gilt edges by Bed-
JSord, £5. 5s 1816

149 BRUCE'S (J. C.) RoxaN WaLL: a description of the Mural Barrier of the
North of England, thick 4to. THIRD MUCH IMPROVED AND ENLARGED EDI-
TION, 30 plates and many woodcuts, (pub. at £3. 138 6d) kf. bound morocco,
uncut, £2. 168 1867

AN AccouxT oF THE RomaN WaLL which | logical Association at Chester, deduced from
extends from Wallsend to Bowness, containing | personal visits and surveys on the whole line of
the substance of the Lectures delivered before | the Wall. The present edition is almost a new
the Literary and Philosophical Society of New- | work, and supersedes the preceding 1st and 2nd.
castle on Tyne, and before the British Archao-

150 BRYDGES’ Censura Literaria, containing Titles, Abstracts, and Opinions of
OLp Excrisu Books, 10 vols. 8vo. SECOND AND BEST EDITION, the articles
arranged under headings, and chronologically, with a General Index, fine
copy, calf gilt, very scarce, £13. 13s 1815

An exceedingly valuable and interesting | cases the Prefaces and Extracts from the work

Bibliography of Old English Literature ; in most | are given, as well as a Review of their contents.

151 Buckinghamshire: Gyrr's (G. W. J.) History of the parish of WraYBURY,
Ankerwycke Priory, and Magna Charta Island : Horton and Colnbrook,
Bucks, 4to. map and PEDIGREES, efc. cloth, 10s 6d 1862

152 LANGLEY'’S Ilistory of the Hundred of DESBOROUGH, and the
Deancry of Wycombe, in Buckinghamshire, 4to. 4 plates and 2 pedigrees,
kf. bd. russia, 36s . 1797
the same, 4to. illustrated with mearly 70 Drawings, some coloured,
etc. of Churches, Alansions, Monuments, Stained Glass, Arms, Brasses, etc.
and MS. list of the additions, in one stout volume, Lf. russia neat, £6.1 713;
154 LIPSCOMB'S History and Antiquities of the County of BUCKINGHAM,
8 parts in 4 vols. roy. 4to. 106 maps and plates, and numerous woodcuts,
(pub. at £16. 16z in parts) Af. bd. calf, marbled edges, Archdeacon Tattam's
subscription copy, £10. 1847

153
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165 BUCKLE, History of Civilization in England, (the second volume containing

Civilization in Spain and Scotland), 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. 87s) cloth, 81s

1864-66

A great writer, whose untimely death has [ light upon many subjects, lately traced with a

been one of the most serious misfortunes that | master-hand the antecedents of the Scotch Re-
bave ever befallen English Literature, and whose | formation.”

splendid genius, matured by the most varied Lecky’s Rationalism, Vol. II. 1865, p. 188.

and extensive scholarship, has cast a flood of

.156 BUCKMAN (Prof.) and Newmarch (C. H.) Illustrations of the Remains of

Roman Art in Cirencester, the site of Ancient Corinium, 4to. COLOURED

lates, (pub. at 25s) cloth, 12s 1850

157 BURKE (Sir Bernard) Genealogical and Heraldic Dictionary of the LANDED

GENTRY of Great Britain and Ireland, with Supplementary Alphabet,

Addenda, General Index of 10,000 names, etc. 8 vols. roy. 8vo (pub. at

£3. 155) rare, £38. 5¢ 1846-49

158 Peerage and Baronetage of the British Empire, for 1864, roy. 8vo.
(pub. at 38s) with several MS. emendations and ADDITIONS in pencil, 24s

1864

159 BURKE’S (Edm.) Wogks, 8 vols. 8vo. calf neat, 248 1801

160 BURKE (J.) Genealogical ond Heraldic History of the Commoners of Great
*  Britain and Ireland, 4 vols. large 8vo. portraits, and several hundred Coats-
of-Arms (pub. at £5. 5s) Af. russia, 30s 1836-38

161 BURTON’S [(Thomas) Member in the Parliaments of Oliver and Richard
Cromwell, 1656-59] Diary, now first published, with an Introduction con-
taining an Account of the Parliament of 1654, and Notes Historical and
Biographical by Rutt, 4 thick vols. 8vo. plate, (pub. at £2. 8s) calf gilt, 25s

1828

162 BURTON (W.) Commentary on Antoninus, his Itinerary or Journies of the
Romane Empire, so far as it concerneth Britain, folio, portrait by Hollar,
and map, fine copy in russia extra, gilt edges, from the Rev. J. M. Gresley’s
library, 30s 1658

163 BUTLER’S (Sam.) Hudibras, in three parts, written in the time of the late
wars, ls¢ edition, 12mo. calf, VERY RARE, 15

J. Q. for Richard Marrioft, 1663

164 Hudibras, in three parts, written in the time of the late wars, 8vo.
calf, 78 6d 1704
165 Hudibras, with the Translation in French Verse, by J. Townley, with
Notes by Larcher, 8 vols. 12mo. 15 portraits and plates after Hogarth,
original edition, old calf gilt, £1. 8s 1757

> This edition, before it was reprinted, used to sell for upwards of £9.

166 BYRON’S Life and Works, by MoorE, 17 vols. 12mo. portrait and beautiful
engravings by Finden, from drawings by Turner, Stanfield, etc. (pub. at £4. 5s)
cloth, 368 1833
167 Cambridgeshire. BIBYE (Simon, of Lambeth,) CANTABRIGIENSIS Aca-
pEMIE, nec non Collegiorum, &c. descriptio, printed on two broad sheets, with
woodcuts of the arms of the Colleges and ornamental borders, folded into 12mo.
size, bds. EXTREMELY BARE, £2. (i6. 1602)
168 CamBripae University. Seaton Prize Poews, 1750-1806, 2 vols. 8vo. ealf gilt,
6s Cambridge, 1808
169 CAMPBELL'S (John Lord) Lives of the Lord Chancellors and Keepers of
the Great Seal of England, LIBRARY EDITION, 7 vols. 8vo. clotk, VERY
SCARCE, £7. 7s 1846-7
the same, fourth edition, 10 vols. crown 8vo. (pub. at £3.) cloth,

170
£2. 10s; or newly bound in calf gilt, £3. 16 1856-57
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171 CAMDEN Society. PusricaTions of the CAMDEN SocrETr, being reprints of
exceedingly rare and curious Books, and Publications of inedited MS., ete.
with copious Introductions and Notes, 96 vols. small 4to. facsimiles of original
MSS., old Documents, etc. new in cloth, £14. 10s

1838-39.
Edward TV.’s Restoration
Bishop Bale’s Kynge Johan
Maydiston’s Richard II.
Plumpton’s Correspondence
Anecdotes and Traditions
1839-40.
Political Songs
Hayward’s Annals of Elizabeth
Ecclesiastical Documents
Norden's Essex
Warkworth'’s Chronicle (1839)
Kemp’s Nine Days Wonder
1840-41.
Egerton Papers
Chronica Jocelini de Brakelonda
Irish Narratives, 1641-90.
Rishanger’s Chronicle.
1841-42.
Poems of W. Mapes
Travels of N. Nucius
III Metrical Romances
Diary of Dr. Dee
1842.43.
Apology for the Lollards
Rutland Papers
Diary of Bp. Cartwright
Letters of Eminent Men
Proceedings against A. Kyteler
1843-44.
Promptorium  Parvulorum,
Vol. 1.
Suppression of Monasterics
Leycester's Correspondence
1844-45.
French Chronicle of London
Polydore Vergil
Thornton’s Romances
Verney’s Long Parliament
1845-46.
James Earl of Perth’s Corres-
pondence
Bramstone's Autobiography
Liber de Antiquis Legibus
Chronicle of Calais
1846-47.
Polydore Vergil, an Early Eng-
lish Translation, Books 1—8
Italian Relation of England

CONTENTS.
Church of Middleham
Camden Miscellany, Vol. 1
1847-48.
Life of Lord Grey
Diary of Walter Yonge
Diary of II. Machyn
1848-49.
Visitation of Huntingdonshire
Obituary of H. Smythe
Twysden on English Govern-
ment
1849-50.
Letters of Elizabeth and James
Chronicon Petroburgense
Q. Jane and Q. Mary
1850-51.
Wills from the Registers of
Bury St. Edmunds
W. Mapes de Nugis Curialium
Pilgrimage of Sir R. Guylford
1851-52.
Secret Services of Charles II.
and James II.
Chronicle of the Grey Friars
l'rﬂnpturium Parvulorum, Vol.

1852-53.
Camden Miscellany, Vol. IL
Verney Papers
Ancren Riwle

1853-54.
Letters of Lady B. Harley
Houschold Roll of Bishop Swin-

field

1854-55.
Grants of Edward V.

Camden Miscellany, Vol. I
Swinfield's ITousehold Roll, Ab-
stract and Glossary, Vol. IL.
1855-56.

Letters of Charles 1. 1646

English Chronicle, 1377-1461

Knights Hospitallers in England

1856-57.

Diary of John Rous, 1625-42
(1856)

Trevelyan Papers

Dean Davies’ Journal

1838-68

1857-58.
The Domesday ‘of St. Pauls
Liber Famelicus of Sir J. W hite-
locke
1858-59.
Savile Correspondence
Blonde of Oxford
Camden Miscellany, Vol. IV.
1859-60.
Richard Symonds’ Diary
Papers relating to Milton
Letters of George Lord Carew
1860-61.
Narratives of the Reformation
Correspondence of James 1. and

186

Chamberlain’s
1602)

Proceedings in Kent, 1860
Parliamentary Debates

1862-63.
Forcigners in England
Wills from Doctors Commons
Trevelyan Papers, Vol. IL

1863-64

Life of Marmaduke Rawdon
Letters of Margaret d’Anjou
Camden Miscellany, Vol. V.
1864-65.
Letters of Robert Cecil
Pri){nptorium Parvulorum, Vol.
L

0-62.
Letters (1597~

1865-66.
Relations between England and
Germany
Registum Prioratus Wigorni-
ensis
1867-68.
Alcxlmder VIIIL and his Cardi-
nals.
Accounts and Papers relating to
Mary Queen of Scots
Dingley’s History from Marble,

Part I.
Manipulus Vocabu-
orum
Sir Kenelm Digby’s Voyage,
1628

This is & most important series of works, | published ; printed verbatim, with copious Intro-
being reprints of exccedingly rare and valuable | ductions, Notes, and Illustrations by the learned
books, and publications of MSS. never before | members of the Society.

172 CANNING (Rt. Hon. Geo.) SPEECHES, with a Memoir of his Life-by

Therry, 6 vols. 8vo. portrait, bds. uncut, scarce, £4. 10s
173 CANTILUPE. Life and Gests of S. Thomas Cantiluge
and L. Chancellor of England, collected by R. 8. 8. J.,

rough leaves, green mor. gi't edges, very rare, £3. 3s
Bindley’s copy sold for £3. 45 ; Towneley’s £3. 135 6d.

174 CARLISLE'S Description of the Endowed Grammar Scuoors in England
and Wales, 2 vols. stout 8vo. with engravings of SEALS, bds. uncut, 36s 1818

1828
Bishop of Hereford,
12mo, tall copy with
Gant, Robt. Walker, 1674
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175 CAXTON. TOUR-LANDRY. (On p. 9, leaf a 1) Bere
begpnneth the book whiche the knight of the toure mabde,
and gpeketh of manp fapre ensamples and thengpgne-
mentps and techpng of his doughters, small folio, splen-
didly bound in dark green morocco, covered with blind tooling,
joints, blue morocco linings covered mith gold tooling, silk fiy-
leaves, gilt edges, by Lemwss, from the library of the Iiev. Thomas
Corser, £616.

William Caxton . . . enprynted at Westmynsters
the last day of Janyuer the {yrst yere of the reyne
of kynge Richard the thyrd (1484)

The translation was completed in June 1483. Excessivily RarE, ONLY
THREE other pervEcT cories ARE KNOWN ; of which two are in the British
Museum and one in the library of Earl Spencer. There is besides one imperfect
one which is in the Bodleian. It is easy therefore to conceive that the present
PERFECT COPY may be considered unique as far as the collector is concerned : Lord
Spencer’s copy is never likely to come into the market, the other two are, of course,
inaccessible, and the one now described is probably the only copy that can be
offered for sale within the next hundred years. Since the year 1698 only one other
copy has been seen in the public auctions; it was purchased by Earl Spencer at
Brand’s sale in 1807. The present one was bought at the Marquis of Blandford’s
sale in 1819, by G. W. Taylor ; from him it passed into the hands of Mr. Jolley, at
the sale of whose books in 1843 it became the property of Rodd the bookseller.
Since that time, it has been in the possession of the Rev. Mr. Corser. Conse-
quently this volume is perhaps the rarest and most unattainable in the whole Caxton
series, and that consideration is quite sufficient to account for its high price. As
one of the scarcest of the volumes printed by the first English :Erinter, it must
be (frecions to the eighty millions of English-speaking people in Europe, America,
and Australia, the richest and most prosperous race in the world, whose numbers
and influence are growing greater with every year.

About this work Mr. Corsir said to me, in a letter dated Aug. 10, 1868 :
“ 'With regard of the Knight of the Toure, which was a fine and perfect specimen of
Caxton's press, I do not wonder that it brought a high price, because No oTHER
COPY CAN EVER OCCUR FOR PUBLIC SALE AGAIN.”

176 CAXTON’S Morar PROVERBS or CHRISTINE : Morale Proverbes com-
posed in French by Cristyne de Pisan, translated by the Earl Rivers, and
reprinted from the original edition of William Caxton, A.p. 1478, with intro-
ductog remarks by Blades, 4to. printed for presents only, 30s [1859]

177 (CAXTON’S) Myrrour and Dyscrypcion of the Worlde, with many Meruayl-
les, small folio, numerous rude and curious woodeuts, bd. £12.

8. l. et a. but printed by Lawrence Andrewe, cir. 1520
Almost equally rare with the editions by | unfortunately not perfect : it wants signatares i 1

Caxton which preceded it. Only very few copies | and i 4, m 2 and m 3, and four leaves of y.

and most of these imperfect, have turned up for | Otherwise it is a very desirable book, and espe-

sale within the last fifty years. There is none | cially remarkable as containing the first known
mentioned in the Bodleian and Grenville cata- | specimens of English wood engravings ; the cuts
logues, nor can I trace any amongst the papers of | being printed from the blocks which Caxton had

my bibliographical index. The present copy is | used in 1481.

178 CASTLEREAGH. Memoirs and Correspondence of Viscouvnt CASTLE.
REAGH, edited by his brother, Charles Vane, Marquess of Londonderry,
the 3 series complete, 12 vols. 8vo. (pub. at £8. 8s iu boards) Aalf green calf
gilt, £5. 1848-63
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179 CAVENDISH (G.) the Negotiations of Thomas WOOLSEY, the great Car-
dinall of England, containing his Life and Death, 8g. 8vo. very fine copy in old
English red morocco, gilt borders, 26s ndon, W. Sheeres ,1641

180 CERVANTES, Life and Exploits of Dox QuIxoTE, translated by Jarvis, 4¢A
edition, 4 vols. 12mo. plates, vellum gilt, 208 1766

181 CERVANTES, Life and Exploits of Doy QuixoTE, translated by Jarvis,
4 vols. 8vo. plates, neat calf, £1. 108 1801

182 Cervantes, Don Quixote, translated by Motteux, new edition, with copious
Notes and an Essay on the Life and Writings of Cervantes (by Lockhart),
5 vols. sm. 8vo. calf extra, £2. 2s Edinb. 1822

188 CIIALMERS (G.) CALEDONIA ; an Historical and Topographical Account
of North Britain, 3 vols. 410. map, tree-marbled calf extra, marbled edges, by
Clarke and Bedford, £8. 8s 1807-24

184 Chap-Books. Acavemy of Compliments: or compleat English Secretary, to
which is added a collection of Prav-uovse Sonas, etc. 12mo. curious frontis-
piece and woodculs, calf neat, from Baron Dimsdale’s Library, 18s 1761

Contents of this curious book :—

True Art of indicting Letters. Instructions for Carving.
Directions for directing Letters, The English Fortune gl‘eller. and Interpre-
Titles of Persons of Quality. tation of Dreams.
Dialogues very witty and pleasant relating Joyful Tidings to the Female Sex.
to Love. Treatise of moles.
The Art of Good Breeding and Behaviour. Comical Humours of Jovial London Gossips,

185 PreasanT and Delightful Iistory of Jack aNDp TRE Giants, 2 parts, 12mo.
rude woodcuts, 58 Noltingham, printed for the running Stationers, (cir. 1750)
186 BOOK OF HISTORIES, containing the Battle on Chevy Chase; Life of
Long Meg of Westminster ; Ducks and Green Peas; Nine Pennyworth of
Wit for a Penny ; and many others, being reprints of early Romances, ete.
in 1 vol. 12mo. with very quaint cuts, calf gilt, 3Gs
Reprinted by Angus, Newcastle, 1810
187 ROBIN HOOD'S Garland, 12mo. numerous rude noodcuts, half calf, 98
Sabine in Shoe Lane, (n. d.)
188 Sprra (F.) Relation of the fearful estate of, after he turn’d Apostate from the
Protestant Church to Popery, also the woful deaths of John Childs who
hang'd himself and Mr. G. Edwards who shot himself, 16mo. extremely rude
cuts, old calf, RARE, 98 London, 1718
189 Charles I. A CHaraE or Impeachment, in the Name of Sir Thomas Fairfax
and the Army under his command against Densil Hollis, Sir Phillip Staple-
ton, ctc. 1647—A full Answere of the XI Accused Mewmbers to the above
pamphlet, 1647—together 2 vols. in 1, sm. sq. 8vo. Af. morocco, 9s 1647
190 Veripicus Elenchus motuum nuperorum in ANGLIA, 8q. 8vo. vel. 53 1650
191 @haucer. The T orkes of Giellvap Thaucer newlye printed, with dyuers workes
whych were neuer in print before, small folio, ]l:lmk letter, (@ portion only
commencing at fol. CXXVIIL) old calf, £2. London, Jokn }£ynea, 1542
A fine, clean, and sound spccimen of early | edition would be worth £20. now.
English typography. A complete copy of this
192 Chaucer, The TWorkes of, newly printed, with dyuers warkes which were
neuer in print before : sm. folio, black letter, wanting 8th leaf of prologue,

old calf, £5. 58 William Bonham, n. d.
Crawford's copy sold for £10. 5+. The ¢ Plow- | Bibl. Anglo-Poet., and other bibliographers set
iman’s tale” was first printed in this edition. them down as the same book with the name of the

This edition is entircly different from the | printer changed.
ipreceding one by Reynes, although Lowndes, the .
193 Chaucer. The Workes of aur Ancient any learned English Paet, Geffrey Chav-
cer, newly Printed (edited by Speght, with prefatory Letter by Beaumont),
black letter, folio, fine full length portrait of Chaucer, Genealogical tree, and
arms, title and some leaves mended, sprinkled calf, gilt edges, £5. Islip, 1698
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194 Cnaucer, another edition, folio, black letter, title within woodcut border ; full-
length portrait of Chaucer, Genealogical Tree, Coats of Arms, etc. engraved on
one leaf ; and second title bearing large Coat of Arms on which is the date
1560, fine copy in cag' "gilt, carmine, edges, £3. 3s Geor. Bishop, 1602

r. Hawtrey’s copy fetched £4. 6s.
194*— — the same, folio, new Cambridge calf gilt, carmine edges, £4. 4s
Adam Islip, 1602

195 Cheshire. Ormerop (G.) Memoir of the Cheshire Domesday Roll, with a
Calendar of Fragments of this lost record, and notices of the Justiciaries
of Chester in the Thirteenth Century, 8vo. bds. 58  Privately printed, 1851

196 Chester. BaDEsLADE on the new-cut Canal intended for improving the
Navigation of Chester with the low lands adjacent to the River Dee, 2 tracts
in folio, one of them containing an engraved diagram, the other accompanied
by 4 MS. maps, 35s Nov. 1735 and March 1736

The object of these rare pamphlets was to | all must now be lost. The difficulty of production
shew that the works intended to be carried out | may be conceived from the fact that it was neces-
under Act of Parliament would destroy the River | sary to iseue the maps in MS.

Dee. Only 100 copies were printed, of which nearly

197 CaicuEre Faminy. (BuckiEr's) Stemmata Chicheleana, a Genealogical Ac-
count of the Families derived from Thomas Chichele, with the Supplement,

roy. 4to. 2 plates, bds. uncut, 18s; er calf, 228 Ozford, 1765-75

198 CHRONICLES (English) and Historical Tracts, THE COMPLETE SERIES:
The HARLEIAN MISCELLANY, a Collection of Scarce, curious, and
Entertaining Pamphlets and Tracts, selected from the Library of Edward
Harley, second Earl of Oxford ; with historical, political and critical anne-

tations by Oldys and Park, 10 vols. 1808-13
SOMERS (Lord) Collection of Scarce and Valuable Tracts; sEcoxp EpI-
TION, revised, augmented, &c. by W. Scott, 13 vols. 1809-15
Arxorp’s Chronicle, or the Customs of London, 1 vol. 1811
FaByan’s Chronicles of England and France; with preface and Index by
H. Ellis, 1 vol. 1811

Froissart’s (Sir Jobn) Chronicles of England, France, Spain, Portugal,
Scotland, Brittany, Flanders, etc. translated from the French by John
Bourchier, Lord Berners; represented from Pynson’s edition of 1528 and

1525, with an Index, 2 vols. 1812
Grarrox’s Chronicle, or History of England, 2 vols. 1809
Hawr's Chronicle, containing the History of England, 1 vol. 1809
Harpyxe's Chronicle, with a continuation of R. Grafton, with Index by

Hy. Ellis : 1812

Hovrinsaep’s Chronicles of England, Scotland and'Ireland, 6vols. 1807-8
JornviLLe (John Lord de) Memoirs, containing a History of Louis IX,
King of France ; with notes by Thomas Johnes, 2 vols. in 1, maps and piates
1807

MoxsTrELET'S Chronicles, containing an account of the Wars between the
Houses of Orleans and Burgundy, of the Possession of Paris and Normandy

by the English, etc. translated by Th. Johnes, with Index, 5 vols. plates .
Hafod press, 1809
BAST!{‘L’B Pastime of the People, or Chronicle of the Realm of England,
1 vol. 1811
—— — together 45 vols. 4to. old russia, marb. edges, & bargain, £40. 1808-5

A remarkably cheap set of the English Chronicles and Historical Tracts.
Chronicles (Bnglish), sold separately :

199 FABYAN'S CaroxricLe, which he nameth the concordance of Histories,
newly perused. And continued from the beginning of Kyng Henry the
seventh to thende of Queen Mary, 2 vole. in 1, small folio, bluck letter, slightly

wormed, but a good copy in old calf, £6. 68  Lond. by Jokn Kyngasi b
Best fulio edition. ardncmpy sold in 1854 for £7. and the Rox!{)urgh copyyf:g 8£t1”5” 168
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Chronicles (English)—continued.
200 FABYAN. Tue CuronNicLE of Fabyan, whiche he hym selfe nameth the
concordaunce of historyes, 2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, old calf, £3. 12¢
W. Bonham, 1542
This copy has no title to Vol. I. ; and is | where.”— drchbishop Nicholson.
without leaves Sss 3 and 4, and part of leaf Qqq 4. Priced ; Bohn, 1831, £3. 13# 6d ; Thorpe,
“ The first post in the fifteenth century is | 1827, £5. 15s 64, do. 1827, £7. 7s. Payne and
due to Fabyan, an eminent merchant. He is very | Foss, 1837, £5.5s; Bohn, 1841, £6. 6s; Lilly,
particular in the affairs of London, many good | 1858, £12. 12s.
things being noted by him, hardly to be had clse-

200*ARNOLD'S (R.) CHRONICLE. In this Book is conteyned the Names of
the Balyfs, Custos, Mayres, and Sherefs of y¢ Cite of London from the
Tyme Kynge Richard the first, called Cure de Lyon, which was crowned
y iii day ot Septebre y© yere of our Lorde God xicLxxxix, sm. fol. Brack
LETTER, FIrsT EDITION, TALL COPY, WITHL LARGE MARGINS, and containing
many DLS. notes in a contemporary hand, but wormed at the end, wanting title,
list of Balyfs, §-c. and 11 pp. half calf, EXTREMELY RARE, £4. 10s

Antwerp, John Doesbrowe, 1502
Warton observes of this work that it is per- | 1835, £22.; Brand, £18. 18s; Thomson, 1847,
haps the most hietcrogeneous and multifarious | £18. ; White Knight's, £32, Vide, Herbert’s

miscellany that ever existed. Ames, Vol. iii, 1746-51.

Copics have been sold as follows, Roxburghe,

201 FROISSART’S anp MONSTRELET'S Chronicles of England, France, and
the adjoining Countries, from the latter part of the Reign of Edward II. to
the Coronation of Henry 1V., newly translated from the best French Edi-
tions, with Variations and Additions from many celebrated Manuseripts, by
Col. Thomas JOIINES, 8 vols. folio, LARGE PAPER, WITH THE WHOLE OF
THE PLATES MOST beautifully illuminated 1N ExXacT IMITATION OF THE
MINIATURES IN TIIE ORIGINAL MSS., also a duplicate set of the plates plain,
bound in blue morocco extra, gilt edges, £30. Hafod Press, 1803-9

A remarkably fine copy of this magnificent | whom they were printed, was 150 guineas un-
work. Only 25 copics were issued in this splen- | bound. This is the only copy offered for sale for

did state and form. TuE PLATES IN THIS COPY | many years.

WERE COLOURED UNDER THE PARTICULAR IN- Sec Dibdin’s Bibl. Spencer, v. p. 80.

SPECTION OF CoL. JOIINES HIMSELF. Sir Mark Sykes's copy fetched £52. 10s.
The cost to the Noblemen and Gentlemen for

202 FROISSART'S Chronicles, translated by Johnes, with his Life and a Criticism,
2 vols. roy. 8vo. numerous woodcuts after designs in old MSS. old calf, 27s

1848

203 ———the same, further illustrated with 72 plates of ILLUMINATIONS
highly finished in gold and colours, from MSS. in the British Museym and
Bibliothéque Royale, original copy, bound in whole MOROCCO extra gilt, £8. 8s

1849
GRAFTON—see post.

204 HOLINSHED (Raphucll) CuronicLes of ENGLAND, SCOTLANDE, axp
IRELANDE, 2 vols. stout sm. folio, black letter, with woodcuts, FIRST OR
SHAKESPEARE EDITION, very fine copy, sirongly bound in gilt russia, from the
library of the Rev. Thos. Corser, £63. John Hunne, 1577

VERY RARE, especially in such beautiful condi- | caped” for the two partsof Scutland and Ireland ;
tion as the present copy, which is also superior to | at p. 1593, a scparate leaf, also paged 1593, has
most others, for the following reasons.—It has a | been inscrted to supplement the original text,
leaf of ‘ Faultes Escaped” at the end of the De- | Vol. IL. has a leaf of Preface to Reader—none of
scription of Britaine ; a Description of Scotland, | which is mentioned by Lowndes.

22 pp. and a blank lcaf; a leafof “ Faultes Ks-

205 HOLINSHED'S (R.) Criros1cLES OF ENGLANDE, SCOTLANDE, AND IRELANDE,
Vol. 1, stout sm. folio, bluck Letter, with many hundred spirited waodcuts, a
Sew of the leaves at the beginning torn and slightly defective at the corners,
otherwise perfect, in old calf binding, VERY RARE, £2. 16s 1577

The first and genuine edition. In the later ; desirable books in an English Historical Library,
editions the language was much altered, and the | but so scarce to be met with in a perfect state that
woodcuts omitted. It is one of the rarest and most | few can boast of its possession.
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Chronicles (English)—continued.
205*HOLINSHED (Ralﬁh) The Chronicles of Englande, Scotlande, and Irelande,
by Raphaell Holinshead, 2 vols. sm. folio, numerous woodcuts, first edition,
black letter, bd. £10. Lond. John Harsrison, 1577
This copy wants the following in the second | and a portion of the text, folios 353, 1103, 1767.

volume. Title, fol. 291, and 1191 to 1195, 4 leaves, .
206 HorinsHED's Chronicles : THE CANCELLED PORTIOKS ONLY, folio, first fwo
leaves stained, hf. bd. uncut, VERY RARE, 258 1586-7
207 MONSTRELEY’S Chronicles, containing an Account of the Civil Wars be-
tween the Houses of Orleans and Burgundy, the Possession of Paris by the
English, etc. 1400-1516, translated by Johnes, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. numerous
woodcuts, hf. morocco gilt, 27s 1840
208 CLARENDON (Earl of) HistorY oF THE REBELLION and civil wars in
Bugland, with his Life and Coutinuation of his History, LARGE PAPER,
JSine edition, 3 vols. in 6, impl. 8vo. calf neat,20s  Oz. Clar. Press, 1807, &c.
209 CorermnGE (8. T.) Poetical Works, including the dramas of Wallenstein,
Remorse and Zapolya, 3 vols. sm. 8vo. bds. 283 Pickering, 1829
210 Griuman’s Life of Coleridge, 8vo. Vol. I (all published) cloth, 3s 6d 1838
211 COLLINS’ Peerage of England, Genealogical, Biographical, and Historical,
augmented and continued by Sir E. Brydges, 9 vols. 8vo. BEsT EDITION,
Coats of Arms of each family, fine copy in calf gilt, £4. 102 ; or, russia extra,
Jrom Sir Charles Price’s library, £5. 108 1812
212 COLLINS (A.) Historical Collections of the Noble Families of Cavendishe,
Holles, Vere, Harley, and Ogle, with the Lives of the most remarkable
Persons, folio, fine impressions of the portraits by VERTUE, LARGE PAPER,
elegantly bound tn morocco, gilt leaves, £14. 1752
This valnable work was compiled by Collins | The present does not contain the two leaves of

at the request of the Dowager Countess of Ox- [ Addenda which were printed after the publica-
ford. Copies on Paper are extremely rare. | tion of the work.

213 Commonwealth. A Book of the Continuation of Forreign Passages, viz.
Peace with the Netherlands, with the Articles of the Pecace, 1654—Treaty
with Sweden, 1654 —Treaty of Peace betwixt England and France, 1655—
News from General Blake’s fleet, with his action with the Turks, 1655, and
the taking of the Spanish West India Fleet, etc. map of the W. Indies,
portraits of Louis XIV, Christina Q. of Sweden, Pope Alexander V1I, and
plates of Naval Actions, by Thomas Jenner, smallest 4to. red morocco, by
Roger Payne, £2. 168 1657

At page 55 is a letter from the celebrated | 57, “Successe of a few of our Ships against the

Gen. BLAKE, relating his exploit before Cadiz ; | King of Spain’s West-India Fleet,” relating the

at p. 54 “an Account touching the destrnction | capture of Don Diego de Villa Alva, Governor

befallen the Spaniards in the West Indies;”—p. | of the Havana, and other Spanish Nobles.

214 COOPER’'S CHRONICLE contenynge the whole discourse of the histories
as well of thys realme as of all other countreis, augmented unto the vii yere
of the raigne of Quene Elizabeth that nowe is, (by La¥Quer and CooPER)
smallest 4to. bluck letter, two small wormholes, beautifully bound in old yellow
morocco extra, inlaid with sides and corners of red and green morocco, edges
gilt and gauffered, RARE, £4, 4s 1565

Under the date 1452 appears the following | found the craft of printing in the city of Mens.”
statement : “ One named Johannes Faustius first I

Cornwall :

215 BORLASE'S Antiquities, Historical and Monumental, of the County of
Cornwall, with Essays on the first Inhabitants, Druids, Superstitions, Cus-
toms, and Remains of the most remote Antiquity in Britain, with a Voca-
bulary of the Cornish Language, folio, 81 plates of Antiquities, calf, 36s

. Ozford, 1754

216 —— the same, second edition, with ApprTiows, folio, plates, with map and

two plates not in the first edition, calf, £2. 16s 1769

2L
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217 BORLASE'S NaturaL History of Cornwall, with Notes on the manners,
ete. of the Inhabitants, folio, calf, 36s 1758
218 Carew’s Survey of Cornwall and an Epistle concerning the excellencies of
the English Tongue, with the Author’s Life by H. C. sm. 4to. new edition,
calf gilt, scarce, 27s 1769
219 PRYCE (W.) Cornish Grammar and Cornish-English Vocabulary (with the
Lord’s Prayer, Belief and Commandments in ancient and modern Cornish,
and a collection of Proverbs, Mottoes, Songs, etc. in the vulgar Cornish;
also Letters written by E. Lhuyd to T. Tonkin, 4to. calf gilt, £1. 10s
Sherborne, 1790
220 CORNWALLIS (Ckarles, First Marquis) Correspondence, edited with Notes
by C. Ross, 3 vols. Svo. port. and pedigree, calf gilt, by Riviere, £2. 58 1859
A valuable collection of papers which illus- | task most carefully, having cxamined all the
trate the character of Lord Cornwallis, and also [ printed books and MSS. which were at all likely
throws much light upon the history of those | to be of scrvice to him.
times. Mr. C. Ross hias performed his arduous
221 CortivenmaM (L. N.) Catalogue of his Museum of Medizval Art, by Henry
Shaw, I'.S.A. woodcuts, 1540—Lectures on Ancient British and Druidical
Remains, 20 plates, 2 vols. in 1, 4to. cloth, privately printed, Ts 6d 1840
222 COWPER'S Lire and Works, including his Correspondence, by Southey,

15 vols. 12mo. fine portraits and plates, cloth, 328 1835-57
223 CRABBE (Rev. G.) Works, library edition, 6 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt,
marbled edges, £2. 10s 1823

Cromwell (Oliver) :

224 COLLECTION OF ALL THE ProcrLAMATIONS, Declarations, Articles and Ordi-
nances, passed by his Highness the Lord Protector and his Council from 16
Dec. 1653 to Sept. 1654, sm. folio, Black Letter, bound, £3. 3s 1654

225 PrTITION to the Lord Protector, 1657—Act for the security of the Protector's
Person, 1667 —Act for settling of the Postage, 1657—Narrative of the Sue-
cess against the Spanish West-India Fleet, 1656; and various Acts of Par-
lisment during the Commeonwealth ; in all 36 pieces in 1 vol. sm. folio,
Black letter, bound, rare, £3. 3s 1656-67

226 CUDWORTH (R.) Truo Intellectual System of the Universe, stout folio,
First Edition, frontispicce, very fine copy in old Euglish red mMorocco, gilt
edges, the Marquis of Hastings' copy, £4. 48 1678

Cumberland :

227 HUTCHINSON'S History of the County of CUMBERLAND and some
Places adjacent, from the earliest Accounts to the present Time, 2 vols.
4to. numerous views, maps and plates, including many of Roman Antiquities,
half calf, Dr. Rutter's copy, £3. 108 Carlisle, 1794

228 NICHOLSON and BURN, Ilistory and Antiquities of the Counties of
‘WEesTMORELAND and CUMBERLAND, 2 vols. 4to. maps, clean copy in boards,
UNCUT, £5. 1777

229 DALRYMPLE'S Discourse on the Bookland aund Folkland of the Saxons;
8vo. kf. calf, 28 6d Cambridge, 1775
230 DANTE'S Vision; or Hell, Purgatory and Paradise, translated by Rev. H. F.
Carey, 8 vols. 8vo. calf gilt, full gilt backs, 363 1819
231 DAVENANTS (Sir William) Works, now published out of the author's
originall copies, (edited by 1. Herringham) folio, portrait, fine copy in old
calf, £3. 3s 1673
232 DEKKER (Tho.) the pleasant Comedie of QU JFortunatus, as it was plaied
before the Queenes Maicstie this Christmas, by the Right Honourable the
Earle of Nottingham, Lord high Admirall of England his servants, Svo.

black letter, short copy, half russia, £11. 58 8. 8. for William Apsley, 1600
The scarcest of all the works of this cele- | full of fantastic conceits, is of a high order, not-
brated dramatist ; no copy has occmrred for sale l withstanding the depreciation of some critics.
during many years. Dekker’s poctry. though
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233 DECKER, The Gull's Hornbook, reprinted from the rare edition of 1609
edited by Dr. Nott, sm. 4to. bds. 1Ss Bristol, J. M. Gutch, 1812
This work affords a greater insight into the [ beth’s day, than perhaps any other extant.
fashionable follies and vulgar habits of Q. Eliza- l

234 DE FOE'S Novels and Miscellaneous Works, with a Biographical Memoir of
the Author (by Chalmers), literary prefaces and illustrative notes by Sir
Walter Scott, edited by C. Lewis, 20 vols. 12mo. Af. cf. gilt, a neat set,
£6. 15 1840-41

ContenTs : I. and TII. Robinson Crusoe— | XI. Roxana—XTI. System of Magic—XIIIL.

ITI. Capt. Singleton—IV. Moll Flanders—V. | History of Apparitions—XIV. Religious Court-

Col. Jack ; Mrs. Veal—VI. Memoirs of a Cava- | ship—XV. XV Family Instructor —XVIIL

lier—VIL. Voyage round the World—VIIL [ XVIIL English Tradesman—XIX. Duncan

Capt. Carleton; Mother—IX. Hist. of the | Campbell; Dumb Philosopher ; Everybody’s

Plague ; Counsolidator—X. Hist. of the Devil— | Business, etc. XX. True-born Englishman.

235 DEeFoE, Jure Divino, a Satyr, sm. 8vo. woodcut port. old calf, 10s 1706
236 Secrets of the Invisible World disclosed, or a History of Apparitions,

~ by Andrew Morecton, 8vo. plates, calf, 128 1735
237 Memoirs of Col. Andrew Newport, a Cavalier in the Army of Gus-

tavus Adolphus and of Charles I, with anecdotes, 8vo. portrait of the Earl

of Essez, calf, 128 1792

Life and Adventures of Robinson Crusoe, with the farther Adventures

and serious Reflections, with his Vision of the Angelick World, 8 vols. 8vo.

third edition of Vol. 1. and first of Vol. I1. and II1. with the map, and plate

of the Island frequently wanting, calf, 30s 1719-20

239 DENNISTOUN’S Memoirs of the Dukes oF UrBINo, illustrating the Arms,

Arts, and Literature of Italy, from 1440 to 1630 ; 3 vols. 8vo. witk nume-

rous engravings, comprising portraits, views, medallions, facsimiles of hand-

writing, §c. (pub. at £2. 8s) extra cloth gilt, 17s 64 1851
Devonshire :

240 POLWHELE'S (Rich.) History of Devonshire, 3 vols. in 1, stout roy. folio,

map and fine plates of Castles, Churches, Gentlemen's Seats, etc. fine copy,

238 —

wncut, £9. 16s Ezeter, 1797-1806
241 the same, 3 vols. folio, Pol. I. without the map, Vol. I1. having onl
8 plates, and Vol. 1I1. 6 plates, cloth, £€8. 1798-9
242 SpreaT, Picturesque Sketches of the Churches of DEvox, oblong 4to. 74
plates finely lithographed, sd. 78 6d Ezeter, 1842
243 WESTCOTE (T.) View of Devonshire in 1630, edited by the Rev. G- Oliver
and P. Jones, sm. thick 4to. cloth, 30s Ezxeter, 1845

Appended is “ The Pedigrees of most of our Devonshire Families,” pp. 457-635.

244 DIALOGUES of CreaTurEs MoRALIZED, applicable and edifying to every

Merry and Jocund Matter, and right profitable to the Governance of Men,

dltl:g by Haslewood, sm. 4to. beautifully reprinted in black letter, with 126

curious woodcuts, from the Latin edition of 1481, (pub. at £5. 5s) antique

calf, gilt top, uncut, £3. 10s 1816

Only 98 copies of this handsome volume were | Philologist, interesting to the lover of Natural
printed. and but 42 were preserved from Bensley’s | History, and amusing to the Moralist.

fire. The work will be found curious to the

245 DILKES' Collection of Old English Plays, being a selection from the early

Dramatic Writers, with notes critical and explanatory, 6 vols. 8vo. Af. russia,

wncut, £2. 102 1814-15

246 DopiNerox (G. Bubb, Baron of Melcombe Regis) Diary from 1748 to 1761,

8vo. portrait, calf gilt, 3s 6d 1784

247 DODSEEY’S Collection of OLD PLAYS, second edition, 12 vols. sm. 8vo. calf

neat, £3. 1780

248 DODSLEY'’S Select Collection of OLp Pravs, New Edition, with Additional

Notes and Corrections, by Reep, GircErisT, and CoLLIER, with SupPLE-

MENT, 13 vols. sm. 8vo. bds. £6. 6s 1825.33
212
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249 DOMESDAY BOOK ; seu Liber Ceunsualis Willelmi I. Regis Anglis inter
Archivos Regni in domo Westmonasterii asservatus, 2 vols. 1783 —Indices
and general Introduction to Domesday, 1 vol. 1516—Additamenta ex Codice
Antiquissimo Exon. Domesday Inquisitio Eliensis, Liber Winton, Boldon
Book et Indices, 1 vol. 1816 —together 4 vols. folio, £10. 1783-1816

250 DOMESDAY BOOK for Kent, Sussex, and Surrey, ¢ranslated, with Intro-
duction and Notes by Henshall and Wilkinson, London, 1799—BawWDEN’s
Translation of Domesday for Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Nottingham, Rutland,
Lincoln, Middlesex, Hertford, Buckingham, gxford, and Gloucester, with
Glossary and Indexes, 2 vols. Doncaster, 1809-12,—together 8 vols. in 2, 4to.
hf. calf gilt, £3. 1799-1812

251 ELLIS (Sir Henry) GENERaL INTRODUCTION to DOMESDAY BOOK;
with Indexes of the Tenants in Chief and under Tenants, at the time of
the Survey, and abstract of the Population of England at the close of the
reign of William the Conqueror, 2 vols. 8vo. cloth, very scarce, £3. 58 1833

252 the same, 2 vols. 8vo. olive morocco, gilt edges, £3. 158 1833
253 DoMEspaY Boox illustrated, with Translation of the difficult Passages, Notes,

ete. by KeLmam, 8vo. calf, rare, 30s 1788
Dorsetshire:

254 HUTCHINS (Jonx) History aAND ANTIQUITIES OF THE CouUNTY oOF
Dozsker, compiled from the best and most ancient Historians, Records, MSS.
ete. with a Copy of the Domesday-Book and the Inquisitio Gheldi for the
County, 4 vols. folio, BEST EDITION, map and above 200 plates and cuts, half
calf, uncut, £48. 1796-1815

VERY SCARCE, nearly the whole impression l Nichols’s Fire,
of Vol. 1. and II. having been destroyed in

255 WaRNE'S Celtic Tumuli of DoRrseT: an account of personal and other re-
searches in the sepulchral mounds of the Durotriges, fol. 13 plates containing

80 representations of antiquities, (pub. 30s) cloth, 22s 6d 1866

256 DOUCE (F.) Illustrations of SiuuakksPERE and of Ancient Manners, with Dis-
gertations on the Gesta Romanorum, the Morris Dance, etc. 2 vols. 8vo.
woodcuts, calf, 28s 1807

257 the same, new edition, 8vo. woodcuts, calf gilt, marbled edges, 18s 1839
258 DOUGLAS (Rev. Jas.) NEN1A Brirannica ; a Sepulchral History of Great
Britain, folio, 36 plates of Celtic and Anglo-Saxon Antiguities, royal folio,

1793

well bound, £4.

Douglas’ valuable work includes a complete | contain Urns, Swords, Spear-heads, Daggrers,
geries of the British, Roman and Saxon Sepul- | Knives, Battle-Axes, Shields,and Armillae ; De-
chral Rites and Ceremonies, with the contents of | corations of Women, consisting of Gems, Pensile
several hundred Burial Places, opened under the | Ornaments, Bracelets, Beads, Gold and Silver
careful inspection of the author. The Barrows | Buckles ; Magical Instruments, and other Relics.
259 Dover (Lord) Life of Frederic the S8econd, King of Prussia, 2 vols. 8vo. por-

trait, presentation copy to Baron Stockmar, cloth, 7s 6d 1832

260 Dramatists, Old English, edited by Rev. ALEX. DYCE: —
GreENE's (Robert) Dramatic Works, 2 vols. 1831
PeeLe’s (George) Works, 3 vols. 182239
‘WessTER'Ss (John) Works, 4 vols. 1830
MarrLowe's (Christopher) Works, 3 vols. 1826

—together 12 vols. post 8vo. 9 half bound red morocco, gilt edges, and 3 vols.

red morocco gilt, £12. 128
261 MarLowe’s (Chr.) Works, with notes and account of his Life and Writings
by Dyce, 3 vols. best edition, sm. 8vo. cloth, £3. 3s Pickering, 1850
262 MIDDLETON (T.) Works, collected, with notes and account of the Author
by Dyce, 5 vols. sm. 8vo. portrait, boards, rare, £3. 3¢ 1840
263 WEBSTER's (John) Works, 4 vola. post 8vo. calf extra, gilt edges, by Bedford,
£4. 42 Pickering, 1830

See ante Dodsley.
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Dramatists, 0ld English : —
264 FORD’S Dramatic Works, with Introduction and explanatory Notes by
Henry Weber, 2 vols. Edinburgh, 1811
MASSINGER'S Prays, with Notes critical and explanatory, by W. Gifford,
second edition, 4 vols. portrait 1813
BEN JONSON’S Wozks, with Notes critical and explanatory and a biogra-
phical Memoir by W. Gifford, 9 vols. portraits 1816
—together 15 vols. royal 8vo. LARGE PAPER, uniformly bound in calf gilt,
the contents lettered, £18. 1811-1816

265 DRYDEN’S (John) Complete WORKS; now first Collected and Illustrated
with Notes, Historical, Critical, and Explanatory, and a Life of the Author,

by Sir Walter Scott, 18 vols. 8vo. porérait, £10. Edinb. 1808
266 DUFF’'S HisToRY oF THE MAHRATTAS, 3 vols. 8vo. map and plates, rare,
£8. 168 1826

A most elaborate work, entirely based upon
original documents, ungnblished MSS., Official
Papers, &c. hidden in the palaces, temples, and
private repositories of the natives.

267 DUGDALE'S (Sir William) History of IMBANKING and Drayning of
divers FENNS and MARSHES, both in Foreign Parts and in this King-
dom, and of the Improvements thereby, orIGINAL EDITION, folio, witk the
11 MaPs, very fine copy in BROWN MOROCCO EXTRBA, broad gold borders, gilt
edges, joints, VERY RARE, £14. 1662

The scarcest of all Dugdale’s works, the | pal adventurers in that laudable undertaking for
Eﬁrel:ter part having been destroyed in the Great | draining the yreat Level.—Sir Mark Sykes’ copy

ire of London. It was published at the instance | sold for £21. 10s 64, Mr. Jadis’s for £21., and
of Lord Gorges and others, who were the princi- | the Duke of Roxburghe’s for £18. 15s.

268 DUGDALE (Sir William) Oricixes JuripiciaLes, or Historical Memorials
of the English Laws, Courts of Justice, etc.; also a Chronologie of the Lord
Chancellors, Keepers, etc. FIRST AND MOST CORRECT EDITION, with beautiful

impressions of the fine portraits by Hollar, numerous plates of Arms, small

folio, fine copy, in red Morocco extra, gilt and marbled edges by Bedford,

£6. 10s F. and T. Warren, for the Author, 1666

the same, sm. folio, second edition with additions, portraits by Hollar,
and fine smpression of the portrait of Sir Orlando Bridgman by Faithorne,
Jine copy in calf, with crest of Earl Hastings on the sides, from the Marquis of
Hastings’ library, £4. 48 1671

270 DuapaLE’'s BARONAGE OF ENGLAND, or an Historical Account of the Lives and
most memorable Actions of our English Nobility, 8 vols. in 2, folio, old calf,
gilt backs, £4. 10s 1671.76

271 DUGDALE'S MONASTICON ANGLICANUM: a History of the Abbeys
and other Monasteries, Hospitals, Frieries, Cathedral and Collegiate
Churcbes in England and Wales; also of all such Scoteh, Irish and French
Monasteries as were, in any manner, connected with Religious Houses in
England, together with a particular account of their respective Foundations,
Grants, and Donations, with a full statement of their Possessions as well
Temporal as 8piritual, originally published in Latin: a new edition, en-
riched with a large accession of materials, now first printed, from Leiger-
books, Chartularies, Rolls, and other Documents, preserved in the National
Archives, Public Libraries, and other Repositories ; the History of each Re-
ligious Foundation, in English, being prefixed to its series of Latin Char-
ters, by John Cayley, Esq., F.8.A,, etc. ; Sir Henry Ellis, F.8.A.: and by
the Rev. Dr. Bandinel, § vols. folio, 250 large plates and numerous woodcuts,
very fine impressions, (pub. at £141. 158) elegantly hf. bound olive morocca,
Jull gilt backs, gilt edgyes, uncut, £32 1817

the same, NEW EDITION, 8 vols. folio, with the same plates, hf. bd. blue

morocco, gilt tops, uncut, £21, 1846

The History begins with the Conquest of the
Deccan by the Mahommedans, 4.p. 1000, and ex-
tends to the British possession in 1819.

269

272
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273 DUGDALE’S History of ST. PAUL’S CATHEDRAL in London, from its
Foundation, extracted out of Original Charters, Records, Leiger Books, and
other Manuscripts, by Sir William Dugdale, Knt., Garter Principal King of
Arms, with Continuation and Additions, including the Republication of Sir
William Dugdale’s Life, from his own Manuseript, by Sir Henry Ellis, folis,
portrait and plates, fine impressions, bound in blue morocco super extra, gilt
edyes, £5. 58 1818

An carly subscription copy. This edition is | £15. 154, and sold in Mr. Brockett’s sale for
beautifully printed, and the plates are faithtul | £9. 5s.

copics from the originals. 1t was published at

274 Drxcan’s History of GUErNSEY, with Notices of Jersey, Alderney, and Sark,
and Biographical Sketches, thick 8vo. (pub. at 15s) cloth, 7s 6d 1841

275 Duxior’s History of Ficrion, 2 vols. 12mo. kalf calf, 12¢ 1814

An interesting literary account of the Ro- | during the middle ages.

mances of France, England, ltaly, renowned |

Durham :

276 D(AVIES) (J.) the ancient Rites and Monuments of the Monastical and
Cathedral Church of Durbam, 18mo. calf, 3s 6d 1672

277 FLOWER (W. Norr.y, accompanied by R. Glover, Portcullis) Heraldic
Visitation ot the County Palatine of Durham, in the year 1575, printed from
the original manuscript, by Philipson, folio, 57 large woodcut Coats of Arms,
only 30 copies prinfed, bds. 218 Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1820

278 RAINE'S (Rev. J.) History and Antiquities of NORTII DURHAM, as sub-
divided into the Shires of Norham Island and Bedlington, now united to the
County of Northumberland, royal folio, portrait, map, Pedigrees, 10 plates
of Casties, Churches, etc. and many cuts of Coats of Arms, Seals, etc. on tes,
cloth, uncut, £2. 2s 1852

the same, LARGE Parry, roy. folio, new half calf gilt, uncut, £33;

185

279

280 SURTEES’ (Robert) History and ANTIQUITIES of the COUNTY PaALATINE of
DURIAM, compiled from Original Records preserved in Public Reposi-
tories, and Private Collections, 4 vols. folio, beautiful plates of seals, mons-
ments, views, etc. engraved by LE KEUX, COOKE and others, (pub. at £25.4)

bds. £20. 18234
Vol. 1V. is sold separately in bds. £2. 10s.
281 —-—— the same, complete, LARGE PAPER, 4 vols. impl. folio, plates,
(pub. at £42. in bds.) fine copy in russia super extra, gilt and marbled edges,
£42. 1823-40

282 EccLestox’s Introduction to English Antiquitics, 8vo. numerous woodewts of
Costume, Weapons, Tournaments, Seals, Monuments, Architecture, etc. with
Sacsuniles of UNS. (pub. 21s) cloth, Gs 1847

283 Epbpa. Cottle’s Ieelandic Poetry, or the Edda of Saemund, in Enrglish verse,
8vo. hf. morocco, uncut, fine copy, 10s Bristol, 1797

284 EDEN (Sir F. DM.) StatE oF THE Poor, or an History of the Labouring
Classes in England from the Conquest to the present, with appendix con-
taining a comparative and chronological table of prices, etc. 3 vols. 4to. 4.
calf, rare, £3. 3s 1797

A book of singnlar importance, and the | tion. These statistics are collected here; and

only one published upon the Social Annals of
the English people. No work, professing to be
a history of England, can pretend to any real
value, unless based upon the statistics which
shew forth the iuner life of the inasscs, and their
gradual progress through the phases of civiliza-

it may be remarked as a rather curious fact that
the late Mr. Buckle, for whose work these details

of domestic history would have been amongs
its most valuable ingredicnts, seems to have

{;}ecn wholly ignorant of Eden’s State of the
our.

(
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285 Eean’s Book o RATES now used in the Sixn CusToM-HOUSE of the CRURCH
and Court of Rome, the second impression, to which is added the new creed
of the Church of Rome, and several other things not in the former edition,
sm. 4to. frontispicce, very curious, hf. bd. rare, from Baron Dimedale’s

library, 18s 1678

The plate at the beginning of this curious | my coffers,’ below, a Priest and a penitent, the

volume represents the Pope seated on a throne, | former saying, ¢ You must pay £50. for your ab-
saying, ‘noe matter for conscience, see you fill | solution.’

286 ELLIS (8ir H.) Original LETTERS illustrative of English History, includin
numerous Royal Letters, from autographs in the British Museum, etc. wit
notes and illustrations, 8 series, 11 vols. post 8vo. plates, boards, £3. 5¢

1825-27-46

“ We have now but to say, that we are de. | characters—for the discovery of new and impor-

lighted with these volumes, and to recommend | tant facts—and in shortfor every thing that ren-

them altogether as deserving of the utmost public | derssuch a collection interesting in a country that
favour,—for entertaining narrative—for curious | is keenly alive to the value of such researches.”

illustrations—for the development of famous Literary Gazette.

287 Ervor (Sir Thomas) the Boke named the Governour, 12mo. black letter, fine
copy, blue morocco, gilt edges, with bookplate of Hon. A. Campbell, 1708, 36s

Berthelet, 1653

288 ENGLEFIELD (Sir Henry) Description of the Beauties, Antiquities, and
Geological Phenomena of the ISLE OF WIGHT, with notes on the Strata
by Webster, LARGE PAPER, folio, portrait, 50 maps and plates, by W, and G.
Cooke, (pub. at £10. 10s) kf. mor. uncut, 36s 1816

289 ENGLISH POETS: tue WORKS of the English poets from CHAUCER to
CowpEr; including the series edited, with prefaces, biographical and critical
by 8. Jonnson ; and the most approved TRaNsLATIONS. The additional lives
by Al. CHALMERS, 21 vols. roy. 8vo. a remarkably fine copy, calf gilt,
contents lettered, uncut, £7. Ts 1810

290 Epitaphs. Derozario’s Monumental Register, containing all the Epitaphs in
and about Calcutta, etc. 8vo. morocco, gilt edges, rare, 158 Culcutta, 1815

291 ERASMUS, Mori® Encomium, or the Praise of Folly, made English by W.
Kennett, Lord Bishop of Peterborough, 12mo. 2 portraits, and 46 humourous
plates after Holbein, fine copy in citron morocco extra, gilt edges, 36s 1714

292 EVELYN (J.) Memoirs, comprising his Diary and Correspondence, edited by
'W. Bray, 2 vols. 4to. portraits and plates, ILLUSTRATED with additional proof
portraits, and A COLOURED DRAWING of Mr. Chiffinch by G. P. HarpiNg,
calf extra, Sir Charles Price’s copy, £4. 43 1810

293 — the same, second edition, 2 vols. 4to. portrait and plates, cf. gt. 288 1819

294 EVELYN'’S (John) Memoirs, including his Diary 1641-1705-6, and Corres-
pondence, edited by W. Bray, 5 vols. —PEPYS’ (Samuel) MEeMo1zs, compris-
ing his Diary 1659-1669, and selection from his Correspondence by Lord
Braybrooke, 5 vols.—together 10 vols. 8vo. portraits and plates, BEST EDI-
TION, calf gilt, £4. 18s 1827-8

Essex :

295 GOUGH (R.) History and Antiquities of PLESHY, in the County of Essex,
sm. 4to. plates of Views, Seals, etc. ORIGINAL EDITION, very scarce, mearly
the whole impression having been destroyed by fire, memoirs of Rickard Gough
and Qiles Hussey inserted, hf. russia, £3. 108 1803

Collation : Half title ; frontispicce ; title ; | 193-5; Appendix, pp. 1-132 ; Index, 7 pp. ; and
preface ; etc. pp. v-xx; list of plates, etc. xxi- | the plates as mentioned in the list. It is thus
xxiii ; Pleshy, pp. 1-188 ; additions and correc- | seen that this copy contains more than Lowndes
tions, 189-92; more additions and corrections, | mentions.

296 MORANT'S History and Antiquities of the County of ESSEX, 2 vols. folio,
map and many fine plates by Vertue, including the rare Large plate of Audley

End, £10. 10s 1768
Sold in 1854, Sir S. Graham's copy, russia, | Rivington's, £12. 12¢; 1834, Arch, £12. 12s;
£10. 10s.  Copies ‘vere priced as fullows : 1824, [ 1841, Rodwell, £12. 125,

»
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297 MORANT’S Essex, Large Paper, 2 vols. large folio, fine impressions of the
plates, russia extra, from the library of Boron Dimsdale, £25. 1768
298 NeviLie (Hon. R. C.) Antiqua Explorata: the result of Excavations in
1845-47, in and about the Roman Station of Chesterford, 8vo. woodeut
tllustrations, 128 Saffron Walden, 1847
299 ——— Sepulchra Exposita, or account of the opening of some Barrows at
Audley End, 8vo. plan and woodeuts, cloth, 125
? Printed for private circulation, Saffron Walden, 1848
300 FABLIAUX or Tales, abridged from French Manuscripts of the XIIth and
XI11lth Centuries by LE GRAND, translated by Way, 2 vols. sq. 8vo. very
fine copy, red moroceo, gilt and marbled edges, by KALTHOEBER, numerous
woodcuts by Bewick, £3. 1796
FAMILY HISTORY:
3¢l Abergavenny Family. Treatise of the Nobilitie of the Realme, with mention
of such Statutes as are incident hereto, upon a debate of the Barony of
Abergavenny, 18mo. calf, 108 1643
302 Bohun. Drary and Autobiography of Epmtsp Bomux, Licenser of the
Press under William and Mary, with memoir, notes, ete. by Rix, sm. 4to.
Genealogical Table, and numerous illustrations of Arms, Antiquities, Aulo-
graphs, etc. bds. uncut, privately printed, 188 Beccles, 1853
303 the same, LARGE PAPER, 4to. bds. 258 1853
804 Brabazon FAMILY, Genealogical History of the, from its origin to Sir
William Brabazon, Lord Treasurer of Ireland, temp. Henry VIII. who died
in 1552, the ancestor of the Earls of Meath and of the Brabazons of Bra-
bazon Park, and thence down to Sir W. J. Brabazon, now surviving, 4to.
pedigrees and plates, the CoaTs oF ARMS of all the Families mentioned ADDED
in OPAQUE COLOURS, bds. uncut, £5. 158 Paris, 1825
805 BURKE (Jukn and J. Bernard) Genealogical and Heraldic Dictionary of the
LaxpEp GENTRY of Great Britain and Ireland, with Supplementary Alpbs-
bet, Addenda, Corrigenda, Gencral INpEX of 100,000 names, etc. 3 vols.
in 6 parts, roy. 8vo. (pub. at £3. 15s) sd. £2. 8 1845-49
Best edition, containing information suppressed in the last.
306 Cawdor Family. Book of the THANEs oF Cawpor, 1236-1742, ed. Cosmo
Innes, sm. 4to. 2 plates and facsimile, 188  Edinburgh, for the Spalding Clvb
307 Cholmley Family : Memoirs oF Six Hven CHOLMLEY, Knight, in which
he gives some Account of hie Family, and the Distresses they underwent in
the Civil War, and how far he himself was engaged in them, from the
original manuscripts, pp. 96, 1787—CuoLMLEY (Sir Hugh) Account of
Tangier, with his Speeches in Parlian:ent, pp. 320. Preface, pp. xxiv.—
Ingerted are views of the Fortifications at Tangier, engroved by W. Hollar,
oblong shape ; also, A Discourse of Tangier under the Government of the
Earl of Teviot, written by Dr. Lancelot Addison, second edition, 1685,
pp- 27—in 1 vol. dto. ka{f calf, £10. 10s 1787
VERY RARE, only a few copies privately An interesting Mcmoir of the author’s Life
rinted from the original MS. in the postession of | and Troubles, together with those of his Royal
. Cholmley of W hitby and Howsham, Yorkshire, | Master Charles I.
Esq. Sir Mark Sykes's copy fetched £15. 154
3808 Croke. CROKE'S (Sir Alex.) GeNearocrcar History or THE CROKE
Famivy, originally named Le Blount, 2 vols. 4to. with 78 Pedigrees,
Portraits, Seals, coats of Arms, and Views of Castles, Manor- Houses, Family
Relics, etc. blue MOROCCO, gilt edges, privately printed, from My. Hanrott's
library, £6. 10s Ocxford, 1823
309 Douglas Case. (ase of the Respondents, James, Duke of Hamilton, Loid
Douglas Hamilton, and their guardians, against Archibald James Edward
Stuart, appellant, with Appeudix, folio, bd. very curious, from Lord Hastingd
library, 10s ca. 177
310 Devonshire. GrovE's Lives of all the Earls and Dukes of Devorsmigs, with
notes on their lives and characters, 8vo. old calf qilt, rare, 123

Printed for the Author, 1764
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FAMILY HISTORY—continued.

811 Echyngham. Hall (Spencer) Echyngham of Echyngham (Co. Sussex) 8vo.

arms and pedigree, 8s 6d

Printed for private circulation, 1850

312 Farnham Descexts, from Henry IIT and the subsequent kings of England,

3 parts in 1 vol. imp. 4to. Af. blue morocco, £8. 10s

Privately printed. VErY Rare. Colla-
tion : ﬁenenl title ; part I, Paternal Descent,
title, 9 leaves, Descents 1 —32 ; part 1I, Maternal
Descent, title 42 leaves, Descents 1—167 ;

Cavan, 1860
III, Lady Farnham’s Descent, title 1 leaf con-
taining the Ancestors of Henry, 7th Lord Fam-
ham, M.P., 13 leaves, Descents 1 —50.

part
318 FitzGerald Family. O’DALY. Tnitium, Incrementa et Exitus Familim
Geraldinorum Desmonizz Comitum, Palatinorum Kyerris in Hybernia ac

persecutionis heereticorum descriptio

er fratrem Dominicam De Rosario

O'Daly, Ordinis Przdicatorum et modo Vicarium Generalem ac fundato-
rem Conventuum Hybernorum ejusdem Ordinis in Portugallia, 12mo. very

Jfine copy, morocco, gilt edges, £14.

ExcessivELY RARE, and one of the most

interesting books in the whole class of Irish
History.

Priced 1835 Thorpe, £21. Bendley's copy
fetched £21.; 1858, Sotheby’s £15.

This treatise gives a history of the families of
the Earls of Desmond, which he brings from Troy,
among the followers of ZEneas into Italy, and in
progreu of time into Ireland; with an account
of the actions of those Earls, particularly of their
screening the Romish emissaries from the just
rewards of their treasons. A relation is added of
the persecution of the Catholics in Ireland under
Queen Elizabeth and King James. The author,
Daniel O’Daly, was a Dominican friar, & native
of Kerry. On his ordination he assumed the name
of Dominicus & Rosario. He lived for a time in
the convent of Tralee, but was educated chiefly in
Flanders; from whence he was invited to Lisbon,
in the reign of Philip IV. King of Spain, who then

Ulyssippone, 1655
possessed Portugal. O’Daly being a man of good
address, soon became a favoarite of the Duchess
of Mantua, who governed Portugal then, by
whose encouragement the New College, called
Corpo Santo, was carried on with great success ;
and when finished he was made first rector of it.
He afterwards founded a monastery for Irish
Dominican nuns at Lisbon, called the Convent of
Bom Successo. When Portugal had thrown off the
Spanish yoke and the Duke of Braganza was
advanced to the throne, O'Daly was appointed
confessor to the new queen; and was in sach
esteem with the king, that he employed him in
many weighty affairs during his rei{n. in 1655.
He was sent Ambassador to Lewis XIV. on the
death of the king in the following year. H¢”
celebrated the son’s accession to the throne in
Paris with great solemnity, &c. See an interest-
ing little volume entitled *“ the Tour of M. de la
Boullaye le Gouz in Ireland, in 1644.”

313*@alway Family. Henri de Ruvigny, Earl of Galway. A filial Memoir, with
a prefatory Life of his Father, by Rev. D. C. A. Agnew, 4to. photographic

portrait, cloth, 158

Edinb. 1864

814 Gurney (Daniel) Record of the HOUSE or GOURNAY, from original
documents, 1848 ; Supplement, 1858; 2 vols. 4to. several hundred engrav-
ings of Views of Castles, Seats, etc. the Coats of Arms of the Gournay family,
and all its branches and the allied families, cloth, PRIVATELY PRINTED,

£22. 10s
This celebrated Genealogical Monograph is
now extremely scarce ; all the copies having been

1848-58
distributed, and none now remaining in the hands .
of the Author.

3816 Hay. Jacosr Ross Origo (Gentis Hayorum seu Danorum ad vicum Lon-
cartem excidii virtute cujusdam Hayii narratio, 12mo. old English black
morocco extra, the sides and back covered with fine gold tooling, £3. 3s

VERY RARE, and unmentioned by Lowndes.
It is & poetical account of the Hay family and its

816

Edinb. 1700
origin, dedicated to the Earl of Erroll.

ervey. PapEr read before the ArCHZEOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF SUFFOLK,

Ickworth, 1856, by the Rev. Lord Arthur HERVEY, 4to. LARGE PAPER,
12 plates of Arms and Brasses, with many tables of Pedigrees, cloth, presenta-
tion copy to Lord Howard de Walden, £5. Privately printed, Lowestoft, 1858

817 Lindsay’s (Lord) Lives of the Lindsays, or a8 Memoir of the Houses of
Crawford and Balcarres, facsimile autographs, FIRST EDITION, LARGE PAPER,
4 vols. royal 8vo. cloth, from the Marquis of Hastings’ library, £3. 8¢

Wigan, for private circulation, 1840

318 ——— the same, FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION, 3 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 42s)

cloth, 20s

1849
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FAMILY HISTORY—continued.
319 Linpsay.—Tho same, 2nd edition, 8 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 24s) cloth, 16s 1858
The best written work of its kind, The | Balcarres 1s intimately interwoven with the

History of the great ouse of Crawford and f UHistory of Great Britain.

320 Mackay (Hobert) History of the House and Clan of Mackay, with their Ge-
nealogical table and historical notices relating to the North of Scotland,
roy. 4to. bds. 10s; or hf. mor. uncut, 12s 6d Privately printed, Edinb.1829

321 Maclean. HistoricarL and Genealogical Account of the Clan MacLEax
from its first settlement at Castle Duart, 8vo. bds. 3s 64 1838

322 Scrope axp Grosvenor ROLL.  CoxTroVERsY between Sir Richard
Scrore and Sir RoBerT Grosvenor in the Court of Chivalry, an
1385-1390, printed from the Original Roll in the Tower of London, with
Notes and History oF THE FaMILY of Scropk, &c. by Sir Harris Nico-

18, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. all printed, cloth bds. scarce, £9. 92 1832
Priced, 1834, Thorpe, £12. 12s; 1840, | printed, and none of the copies were intended
Payne and Foss, £14. 14s. for sale. This celebrated dispute was carried on

Privately printed at the expense of an As- | in the Court of Chivalry, during a period of five
sociation of noblemen and gentlemen. This | years, with great spirit by both parties, who en-
curious and interesting memorial of early | listed as witnesses some of the most distinguished
honours contains the evidences of upwards of | knights and warriors who flourished in that age
threc hundred earls, barons, knight and esquires ; | of chivalry. One of the witnesses was “ Geffrey
of each an interesting biographical notice is | Chaucere, Esquier,” who mentions his captivity
given ; and their depositions abound in interest- | in France. See an interesting account of it in
ing information, illustrative of the history, | Mr. Martin's Catalogue of privately printed
manners and customs, of this country in the | books.
fourteenth century. Only a small edition was

323 Shirley FAMILY. Stemmata Shirleiana: or Annals. of the Shirley
Family, Lords of Nether Etindon in the county of Warwick, and of
Shirley in the County of Derby, 4to. plates of arms, views, §ec. only 100
copies PRIVATELY PRINTED, at the expense of Mr. Evelyn Shirley, from the
Rev. J. M. Gresley’s library, with autograph notes, bds. very rare, £12. 12;

184

324 Warwick, House of: ROWS’ ROL: Thys rol was laburd and finished by
Master John Rows of Warwyk, high 4to. frontispiece with the Armsof
Warwick, and 33 plates, comprising 64 exquisitely drawn PorTrarts of
members of the 1lousk or WaRWICK, with their Coats oF ArMs, all splen-
didly illuminated and emblazoned in gold and colours, with Introduction,
Genealogy of the House of Warwick, Quarterings of Arms, and Historical
Indez, only a few copies got up, hf. morocco, gilt top, uncut, £5.

Pickering, 1854

325 Wren’s (Cmristoruer) PARENTALIA, or Memoirs of the Family
of the Wrens; wviz. of Matthew, Bishop of Ely, Christopher, Dean of

' ‘Windsor, but chiefly of Sir Christopher Wren, compiled by his Son, and
published by his Grandson, folio, extra portraits and plates, a few margins
very slightly injured, but otherwise perfect and extremely fine, in calf gill,
Jrom Lord Charlemont’s library, £11. 58 1750

** TuE EDITOR'S OWN cCoPY, enriched | specting the Incorporation of the Chapel of
with ADDITIONAL VIEWS, and two ORIGINAL | Windsor).

Manuscriprs (Statutes of the Order of the Nassau's copy sold for £9. 15s; Bakers

Garter, in the AuToGRAPH oF Bp. Wik, | for £11.; and Towneley’s for £11.; and the

whilst Dean of Windsor and Secretary to the | book has since much risen in price.

Order, and a facsimile of the original Deed re-

Favire’s Theatre of Honor, see Orders, in Catalogue of Heraldry.

326 FENN’S OricinaL LerrErs, written during the Reigns of Henry VI, Edward
IV, and V, Richard III, and Henry V1I, by various persons of Rank, or
consequence, (members of the PasroN FaMIcLy,) containing many curious
Anecdotes relative to that turbulent, but hitherto dark period of our history,
4 vols. 4to. with portraits shewing the costumes, coloured, and numerons fuc-
similes of aulographs and scals, coif neat, £3. 10s 1747-89
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827 Fexnx’s Original Letters, the same, with the Supplementary volume, continuing

the work to the reign of Henry VII, 5 vols. 4to. ecalf, £5. 158

“ The Paston letters are an important testi-
mony to the progressive condition of society,
and come in as a precious link in the chain of
the moral history of England, which t:x:({ alone
in this period supply. They stand indeed singly
in Earope ; for though it is highly probable that
in the archives of Italian Families, if not in
France or Germany, a series of merely private
letters equally ancient may be concealed, I do
not recollect any that have been published.
They were all written in the reigns of Henry
VI, and Edward 1V, except a few as late as
Henry VII, by different members of a wealthy
and respectable, but not noble family : and are,
therefore, pictares of the life of the English
gentry in that age.”— Hallam.

* * This interesting publication consists of
the original correspondence of the family of
Paston, of Norfolk ; they are valuable reliques

1787-1823

of the old times, and were written during the
troublesome period of the wars between the
houses of York and Lancaster, in the reigns of
Henry VI, Edward IV, Edward V, Richard 1II,
and’ Henry VII. They treat of the political
bistory and of the military transactions of the
day. and they also descant on the amours, the
marriages, &c. of private life ; relieved again
by observations on domestic occurrences, and
the details of rural occupations. * They alto-
gether form a delightful picture of the times, of
the manners and customs of the middle ages,
and may be read with pleasure and advantage,
even by those who profess abhorrence of what-
ever is ancient.”

See an elaborate article respecting the
original MS. of these Letters by Sir Frederick
Madden in Notes and Queries, Feb. 5, 1859.

828 FERNE'S (John) Blazon of Gentrie, divided into two Parts: the first, named
the Glorie of Generositie, the second, Lacyes Nobilitie, sq. 8vo. many wovd-

cut Coat;):f Arms, kf. calf, rare, £2.

Jokn Windet, 1586

ced, 1832, Bryant, £2. 25 ; sold by auction, 1855, Bernal's, £3.
3829 FIELDING’S Works, with Lite, new edition, to which is added, The Fathers,

or the Good-natured Man, 10 vols. 8vo. portrait and frontispiece, calf, £2. 102
1

784
830 ——— Wogks, with an Essay on his Life and Genius by Arthur Murphy,
10 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt, £4. 4s 1821

Priced, 1837, Thorpe £4. 145 64 ; J. Bohn,
£4.; 1844, White, £4. 4¢; fetched at Christie’s

I in 1856, £4. 10s ; at Sotheby’s in 1861, £4. 9.

831 FLETCHER (P.) Purple Island, together with Piscatorie Eclogs and other
Poeticall Miscellanies, 2 vols. in 1, smallest 4to. witk the Verses “to the
S‘s)encer of this Age,” by F. Quarles, fine copy in purple morocco extra, gilt
edy

es, by C. Hering, £3. 8

Camb. 1633

332 FLETCHER (Phineas) Locusta, or Apollyonists, a Poem, 1627—Locuste vel
Pietas Jesuitica, per Phineam Fletcher, 1627—d4to. very clean copies, hf. bd.

£2. 2¢

1656

A most bitter and caustic satire against the [ defamatory Essay, observed that he had never

Jesuits. It is said that the great Milton in-
genuously confessed that he owed his immortal
work of Paradise Lost to this work of Fletcher.
Bishop Douglas, in his Refutation of Lauder’s

been so lucky as to meet with a copy. An im-
perfect copy, of the English part alone, is priced
£9. 94 in the Bibliotheca Anglo Poetica.

833 Floure of the Tommaunvmentes of God, with many examples and auctorytees
extracte and drawen as well of Holy Seryptures as other Docteurs and good
auncyente Faders, the whiche is moche utyle and profytable unto all people ;
small folio, woodeuts, black letter, wante 12 leaves of tabula, with title page, at

* commencement, and Xx 4-6 at end, EXTREMELY RARE, calf, from Archdeacon
Cutton’s library, £12. 128 Emprynted at London,in Flete-strete, at the sygne
of the Sonne, by WYNKYN DE WORDE tke xiii. yere of ye reygne

of oure most naturcll soverayne Lordekynge Henry ye Eyght

of yt. name.

One of the rarest productions of Wynkyn de |

Wordc's press. It contains some marvellous rela-
tions drawn from Scriptural and Secular Histories.

Fynysshed ye yere of our Lorde, M.ccccc.

XXI. the viii. day of October

Priced, 1826, Baynes, £18.; 1854, Gardner’s
copy fetched £26. 10s.

834 FOX (The Right Hon. Charles James) SpEecHES in the ITouse of Commons,

cdited by Wright, G vols. 8vo. boards, UNCUT, RARE, £6.

1815
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335 Free Masons. The Constitutions of the antient and honourable Fraternity
of Free and Accepted Masons, collected by James Anderson, D.D., and
enlarged by John Entick : with Appendix, 4to. morocco, gilt edges, £1. 5s

1767-76

336 the same, new edition brought down to 1784 by Northouck, 4to. frontis-
iece, hf. calf, RARE, 36s 1784

337 FROUDE'S History of England from the fall of Wolsey to the death of Eliza-
beth, Vols. I—X, 8vo. (pub. at £7. 4s) clotk, £5. 168 1858-66

338 ——— another copy, 10 vols. 8vo. kf. calf gilt, £6. 10s 1858-66

339 FULLER (Thomas) CavrcH HisToRY of BriTaIN, with an Account of the
University of CAMBRIDGE and of WALTHAM ABBEY, wira THE
8CARCE 1NDEX, folio, plates by Hollar, fine copy, calf gils, £3. 158 Lond. 1655

This collection contains many interesting | tended research.

memorials, the result of long, active, and ex-

810 GASCOIGNE (Geurge) WHoLE WoOORKES, newlye compyled into one
Volume, that 18 to say, His Flowers, Hearbes, Weedes, the Fruites of
‘Warre, the Comedie called Supposes, the Tragedie of Iocasta, the Steele-
glasse, the Complaint of Phylemone, the Storie of Ferdinando Ieronimi, and
the Pleasure at Kenilworth Castle, dbell Jeffs, 1687—The Droomme of
Doomesday, G. Cawood, 1676—2 vols. in 1,small 4to. fine copies, red morocco
extra, gilt edges, by Bedford, EXTREMELY RARE, £28. 1576-87

This old poet belongs to the class of writers | marked £35.in the Bibliotheca Anglo-Poetica.
connected with Shakespeare, as the great drama- | Daniel's copy mithout the Drum of Doomsday,
tist borrowed and adapted much from him. | fetched £22.

Ellis’ copy fetched £26. 10¢; and another is

841 GASCOIGNE (George) THE STEELE GlrLas, A SATYRE, together with the
Complainte of Phylomene, an Elegie devised by the same Author, smallest
4to. portrait, brown morocco extra, gilt edges, by F. Bedford, large copy, but
the leaves pierced at top, and a portion of the head-line restored in ink, £6. 6o

Printed for Richard Smith, 1576
any copy offered for sale either in booksellers’ or
autioneers' catalogues. There is a commenda-

Bibliotheca Anglo-Poetica (containing several | tory poem among the preliminaries, by “ Walter

leaves MS.), priced at £12. 12s; and I cannot find | Raweley of the Middle Temple.”

842 GELLO (J. B.) Circes, translated out of Italyon into Englishe, by H. Iden,
16mo. black letter, SCARCE, old English red morocco extra, Jya’lt edges, £2. 2¢

o

. hn Cawood, 1557
Priced, Upham, 1857, £3.3s; Sotheby’s, 1857, £1. 17s.

343 GENTLE CRAFT, Renowned History of the S8even Champions of Cbristen-
dom, woodcuts, printed by T. Norris, at the Looking Glass on London Bridge,
n. d—The Shooe-Maker’s Glory, or the Princely”History of the Gentle
cuts, printed by O. Brown, and are to be sold by the BoolZcellean Pye-Corner
and London Bridge, n. d.—Pleasant History of the Gentle Craft, cuts, (a
different History from the Shoe-Maker's Glory) n. d.—3 parts in 1 vol. gm.
4to. with many woodcuts and ballads, f. morocco neat, rare, £2. 5¢ (ca. 1680)

344 GENTLEMAN’S8 MAGAZINE, A COMPLETE 8ET, from its commencement in
1731 to 1868, with Ayscough’s Indexes to 1818, five vols. ; List of the Plates
and Maps from 1731 to 1822, 1 vol.; Miscellaneous Correspondence, 1 vol. :
Index to Miscellaneous Correspondence, 1 vol.—together 232 volumes, Svo.
the first ten vols. LARGE PAPER, (very rare in this state), numerous plates ond
portraits, (several portraits of Cave added), the whols set uniformly bound in
hf. russia, UNCUT, A MAGNIFICENT SET, from Sir Charles Price's Is , £65.

. . . 1781-1868
So complete and desirable a set of this ﬁgneral literature, fiction, the drama, music, ete.

truly Antiquarian periodical is rarely to be met | The great inferiority of this new pablicati i
withy. It is, as described above, complege down to | prevent its being placed side by sri’de witho?u'lf.‘.'
May, 1868. On June 1st the Magazine under- | mous predecessor, and the valuc of the latter will
went an cotire change. It is now devoted to | be greatly increased in consequence.

This work is so rare, that Lowndes was un-
able to point out any other copy than that of the
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845 GENTLEMAN'8 MAGAZINE, another set from the commencement in 1731 to 1860,
with Ayscough's Indexes, down to 1818, 5 vols. Index to Miscellaneous
Correspondence, 1 vol.—together 204 vols. 8vo. numerous portraits and plates,
138 voz. bound in kf. russia, the remainder in cloth, hf. calf, and parts from
Dr. Maitland’s Library, £12. 1731-1860

346 GEFTLEMAN'S MaeazINE, Ayscough’s General Index, with complete List of
Plates and Woodcuts, from 1731 to 1818 inclusive, 5 vols. 8vo. portraits,
uncut, £6. 10s 1818-21

847 GIBBON’S RoMaN Ewmrirg, with Notes, by Dean Milwan and M. Guizot,
edited with additional Notes by W. Smith, 8 vols. 8vo. portraits and maps,
(pub. at £3. 3s unbound) newly bound in calf yilt, a library copy, £1'§: Sg'

@loucestershire:

348 ATKINS'S (Sir J.) ANCIENT AND PRrESENT STATE OF GLOUCESTER-
sBIRE, folio, LARGE PAPER, large engravings of Gentlemen’s Seats
Armorial Bearings, §c. by Kip, SCARCE, VEKY FINE TALL COPY, old russia
gilt, £14. 14s 1768

849 LYSONS’ (Samuel) Collection of GLOUCESTERSHIRE ANTIQUITIES (a series
of one hundred and ten Plates of the Remains of former times existing in
the County of Gloucester, including Churches, Castles, Old Houses, Ruins,
Tombs, Effigies, Sculpture, Stained Glass, Seals, etc. with Descriptions),
royal folio, 110 large Etchings of Ancient Orosses, Tombs, Doors, Gateways,
Ciurchec, Painted Glass, Seals, Brasses, the plates of stained Glass

CcOLOURED, (pub. at £6. 6s) Af. morocco, uncut, £3. 3¢ 1804

Gloucestershire is a county remarkably rich | specimens as exhibit the greatest variety of styles

in remains of ancient art; the object of the pre- | of architecture, and some of the most interesting
sent ably executed work has been to give such | specimens of sculpture and painting.

350 RUDDER'’S New HIsTORY OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE, the Foundation-Charters
and Endowments of the Abbies and other Religious Houses, Descent of
the Manors, Genealogies of Families, and a copy of the Domesday-Book
for Gloucestershire, folio, map and numerous fine plates, a superb copy in

RUSSIA EXTRA, £8. 8¢ Cirencester, 1779
851 Rure’s History of Cheltenham and View of the County of Gloucester, 8vo.
plates, bds. 58 1833

852 GOLDSMITH'S Poetical Works, edited by B. Corney, 8vo. witk wood en-
gravings from designs by Cope, Creswick, Horsley, Redgrave, and Taylor,
Sir Charles Price’s copy, 21s 1845
.853 GOUGH’S SEPULCHRAL MONUMENTS in GREAT BRITAIN,
applied to illustrate the History of Families, Manners and Arts, from the
Norman Conquest to the Seventeenth Century, with Introductory Observa-
tions, COMPLETE WITH THE INTRODUCTION, 3 vols. in 5, impl. folio, fiie
smpressions of the numerous plates, hf. russia, UNCUT, a fine set, very rare,
£80. 1786-96
Many copies of this valuable work were de- Nassan'’s copy sold for £71. 84; Sir M. Sykes’s
stroyed by fire, particularly the Introduction to | for £88. 4s; the Marquis of Townshend's for
the sccond volume. The illustrious antiquary, | £73. 10s; Fonthill, £92. 8s; Mr. North’s for
Gough, may justly be termed the Camden of the | £73. 10s; Mr. Lane's, £79. 16s.
eighteenth century.
354 GOUGH, BritisE TorooraPHY, an account of what has been done for
illustrating the Topographical Antiquities of Great Britain and Ireland,
2 vols. stout sm. 4to. BEST EDITION, many plates, calf neat, 188 1750
Account of the ALIEN PrIoriEs and of such lands as they are known
to bave possessed in England and Wales, with the History of the Royal
Abbey oy Bec, lz Bourget, translated from the French, 3 vols. sm. 8vo.
plates, from the Rev. J. M. Gresley's library, with MS. notes and additions,
bds. 28s 1786-89

355
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356 GOULART (J.) AoMiraBLE AND MEMorABLE HIsToRIEs containing the
‘Wonders of our Time, collected into French out of the best Authors, and
out of French into English by Ed. Grimeston, sm. 4to. red Morocco, gil¢
edges, super extra, by RIVIERE, £4. 48 George Eld, 1637

This rare work contains the stories of Measure | of the Shrew. T have traced the sale of one copy
for Measure and of the Introduction to the Taming | only, priced hf. bd. £4. 4s.

857 GOWER (J.) pe CoNFEsSIONE AMANTIS, sm. folio, black letter, ¢ few ancient
AMS. notes, a fine copy in old russia gilt, £6. T. Berthelet, 1532

358 GRAFTON'S (R.) CHRONICLE. This seconde volume, beginning at
William the Conquerour. endeth wyth our moste dread and soueraigne Lady
Queene Elizabeth, sm. folio, title within woodcut border, (wants the title to

the second volume and 5 leaves), fine large copy, £5. 1568
359 Grax's (Thos.) Works, containing his Poems and Correspondence, with
Memoirs of his life and writings, 2 vols. 8vo. portrait, bds. 7s 1825

360 GresmaM's (Sir Thos.) Life and Times, with notices of his contemporaries,

by Bureox, 2 vols. Svo. portrait and plates, (pub. at 30s) kalf calf, 78 1839

361 GREY'S (Earl) Colonial Policy of Lord John Russell’s Administration, 2 vols.

8vo. sccond edition, with additions, morocco gilt, 308 1853

862 GROSE (F.) Antiquities of England and Wales, with Supplement, 8 vols.

maps and plates, 1783-87—Antiquities of Scotland, 2 vols. mape and plates,

1791—Antiquities of Ireland, 2 vols. maps and plates, 1791-95—together

12 vols. 4to. many maps and plates, fine set in old russia gilt, £8.  1783-95

To all lovers of the Picturesque, to the Eng- | Views will supply an ever-fresh recollection of all

lish historical student, and to every body who has | the great British Architectural Monuments of
travelled in any part of this country, Grose's | past times.

363 GROTE'S HisTorY OF GREECE, 12 vols. 8vo. (pub. unbound, at £9. 12s),

with portrait, maps and Indez, calf gilt, £9. Os 1846-56
364 the same, new edition, § vols. 8vo. with portrait, maps and plans (pub.
at £5. 12s) cloth, £1. 125 ; or, calf gilt, £6. 10s 1863

able monument of what English scholarship can

« A great literary undertaking, equally notable
do.”—Athenzum.

whether we regard it as an accession to what is of

standard value in our language, or as an honour-

365 Grorius. BurtrLEr's Life of Hugo Grotiug, with Minutes of the Civil, Eccle-

siastical and Literary History of the Netherlands, 8vo. clotk, 3s 64 1826

366 GUARINI, 1rn Pastor Frvo, or the Faithfull Shepheard, translated (into

Verse by Dymock), smallest 4to. fine copy tn green morocco extra, gilt

edges, by F. Bedford, £3. 33 S. Waterson, 1603

867 Guarini (Bapt.) Il Pastor Fido, the Faithfull Shepherd. Translated (by
Fanshaw) small 4to. port. and front. fine clean copy in original calf, 7¢ 6d

London, R. Raworth, 1647

368 Gupruw, a story of the North Sea, from the medimval German, sm. 8vo.

photograph (pub. 9s) cloth, Gs 6d Edin. 18638

369 GUILLIM’'S DisrLay oF IIERALDRY, folio, fifth edition, numerous cuts and

plates, calf, 34s 1679

Display of Heraldry, Srxte (and best) edition, improved with large

additions, stout folio, with many hundred Coats of Arms in the text, some co-

loured, and 64 plates, including portraits, with numerous MS. additions, old

calf, £5. 10s 1724

371 the same, fine copy in Cambridge calf extra, red edges, £7. 1724

372 HALES’ (Dr. W.) NEw A~aLvs1s of CnroNoLoGY and Geography, History

and Prophecy, in which their Elements are attempted to be explained, har-

monized, and vindicated, upon Scriptural and Scientific Principles, 4 vols.

8vo. second and best edition, calf gilt, scarce, £2. 28 1830

Dr. Hawtrey’s copy fetched £2. 1fs. Chronology extant in our language, but there is
*This work ounght to have a place in the | scarcely a difficult text in the sacred writings
library of every biblical student who can procure | which is not illustrated.”— Horne.
it. It is not only the most elaborate system of

370
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873 Haines (Rev. H.) Manual of Monumental Brasses, comprising an introduction

to the study of these Memorials, and a list of those remaining in the British

Isles, 2 vols. 8vo. coloured frontispiece and 200 woodcut illustrations, cloth,

202 1861
Hampshire :

374 WARNER'S (R.) Collections for the History of HampsHIRE and the

Bishopric of Winchester, the Isle of Wight, Jersey, Guernsey, and Sarke,

6 vols. in 5, 4to. many fine plates and portraits of Antiquities, &c. neat,

£12. 125 1789-96

375 the same, Vol. VI. only, LARGE PAPER, containing Hampshire ex-

tracted from Domesday Book, in Latin and English, with Introduction

upon the Anglo-Saxon form of Government, and Glossary, roy. 4to. Af. calf,

uncut, £5. 1789

No doubt wanting to a set.

of the County, with a translation, a view of the

Only 250 copies of this valuable work were | Anglo-Saxon times, the Ancient Forms of Go-
printed, It includes the original Domesday Book ! vernment, Glossary, etc.

876 ExeLEriELp’'s Walk through Southampton, 8vo. plates of Buildings, Roman

Antiquities, etc. hf. bd. 38 6d Southampton, 1805

877 MUDIE'S (R.) Hampshire: its past and present Condition, and future

Prospects, 8 vols. roy. 8vo. maps and nearly 150 plates, including Views in

the Isle of Wight, (pélb. at £2. 14s 6d) 36s 1840

378 — the same, LARGE PAPER, 3 vols. impl. 8vo. INDIA PROOFS, (pub.

at £6. 6s) cloth, £3. 16s

879 HAMPSON'’S Origines Patriciae, a deduction of European Titles of Nobility
from their sources, with Appendix of an Icelandic poem and Glossarial Index,
8vo. (pub. at 20s) clotk, 3s 64 1846

880 ——— the same, LARGE PAPER, roy. 8vo. (pub. at 30s) in cloth, 12¢ 1846

381 HAMPSON'S Medii Evi Calendarium, or Dates, Charters, and Customs of
the Middle Ages, with Kalendars from the Tenth to the Fifteenth Century ;
and an Alphabetical digest of Obsolete Names of Days, forming a Glossary
of the Dates and Ecclesiastical Observances of the Middle Ages, by R. T.
Hampsow, 2 vols. 8vo. with illuminated facsimile engravings of Anglo-Sazxon
Kalendars, bds 24s 1841

882 HARLEIAN MisceLLany, a Collection of scarce, curious, and entertaining
Pamphlets, and Tracts, selected from the Library of the Earl of Oxford,
with historical, political, and critical notes, by Oldys and PArk, with the Sup-

lement, 10 vols. roy. 4to. BEST EDITION, (pub. at £33. 122 in bds.) fine set,
alf russia, tNcUT, £18. 1808-13
Priced, 1831, Longman’s, £18.; 1837, | Rodwell, £16. 16s; fetched at Sotheby's, 1855,

Arch, £18. 18+; 1840, J. Bohn, £21.; 1845, | cnifextra, £22.10s.

883 HARLEIAN MISCELLANY, a Collection of scarce and curious Pamphlets
and Tracts, in Manuseript and Print, found in the late Earl of Oxford’s
library, with historical Notes by Mallam, 12 vols. 8vo. fine copy, half vellum,
UNCUT, rare in this state, £4. 108 . 1808-11

384 HarmaN’s (Thomas) Caveat, or Warning for Common Cursetors, vulgarly
called Vagabonds, sm. 4to. woodcuts, half green morocco, uncut, 20s 1814

Reprinted from the cdition of 1573, and only | it will found explanations of many allusions

100 copies struck off. This work illustrates the | met with in our early dramatists.

manners of the reign of Qeeen Elizabeth, and in

886 HARTLEY 'S Observations on Man, his frame, his duty, and his expectations:
with Notes and Additions by Pistorius, 8 vols. 8vo. calf neat, 258 1791

« Hartley has investigated the principle of as- | great and venerable precursor, Mr. Locke.”
sociation more deeply, explained it more accu- Parr’s Sermon on Education.
rately, and applicd it more usefully than even his

386 Hawking. SesricuT’s Observations upon Hawking, describing the mode of
breaking the Hawks used in Falconry, 8vo. rare, 125 s. a. (? 1830)
887 Hearne (T.) Life of, by himself, with an account of his writings—Life of
Anthony A Wood, by himself, published by Hearne, calf, 10¢  Ozford, 1772
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383 Heralds’ Visitations. Catalogue of the Heralds' Visitations, with references
to other genealogical and topographical MSS. in the British Museum, royal
8vo. LARGE PAPER, kalf calf, 75 6d 1825
3890 HERBERT or CuerBurY (Lord) LiFE, written by himself, 4to. with the re-
clining portrait, and ILLUSTRATED with 55 additional engravings, beautiful

copy in red morocco super extra, joints, gilt edges, £5. 1792
890 [HERBERT (Hon. A.)] NIMROD, a Discourse upon certain Passages of His-
tory and Fuable, 4 vols. 8vo. calf extra, gilt edges, £12. 128 1828-29

Rare, most of the copies having been destroyed. | and much scarcer than Higgins’s Anacalypsis.

A work much more learned, more exhaustive,

391 [HERBERT, (Hon. A.)] Britannia after the Romans, an attempt to illustrate
its political and religious revolutions, 2 vols. Vol. 1 on FINE PAPER (oaly
12 copies printed) 1836-41—Essay on the Neodruidic Heresy in Britannia,
1838 —together 3 vols. 4to. boards, £2. 10s 1836-8

Priced, Henry Bohn, £3. 3s.
392 HEerBERT (George) Works, containing Poems and Remains, 2 vols. 8vo." por-

trait and frontispiece, russia, 248 Pickering, 1846
393 HERBERT (W.) History of the twelve great Livery Companies of London,
2 vols. 8vo. coats of Arms and Woodcuts, clotk, 152 1837
894 ——— the same, LARGE PAPER, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. &f. bd. uncut, 28s 1837-36

395 the same, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. LARGE PAPER, cloth, with 45 ADDITIONAL illus-
trations chiefly in 4to. unbound, Sir Charles Price's copy, £2. 16s 1836-1837
Herefordshire : . o
396 DUNCUMB'S Collections towards the History and Antiquities of the County
of Hereford, 2 vols. roy. 4to. maps, portraits and plates, boards, £2. 8¢
Hereford, 1804-12
As copies differ, the above will be sold not | 604; 14 maps, plans and plates. Vol. 1I. Tide;
subject to return.—Collation : Vol. I. Tiutle, | text, pp. 358; 2 portraits and 2 plates.
dedic., preface and contents, 10 pp.; text, pp.
397 Price (J.) Historical and Topographical Account of Leominster and its vici-
nity, Svo. plales, bds. uncut, Gs Ludlow, 179
398 STRONG'S Heraldry of IEREFORDSHIRE, being a Collection of the
ArxorIaL Bearinas of Families which bave been seated in the County at
various periods down to the present time, ILLUSTRATED wWiTH RiIcsLY
ExBrAZoNED SHIELDS, together with the CoMMISS10N OF THE PEACE for
1847, 225 beautifully illuminated coats in gold and colours, impl. 4to. kalf
morocco, 36s 1848
The older coats are distinguished from the | and, besides its topographical and heraldic value,
newer by the shape of the shields. The plates | the volume is a handsome table-book.
are most brilliantly executed in colours and gold,
399 Heron's Introduction to the History of Jurisprudence, thick 8vo. (sells 21s)
cloth, 14s 1560
400 HERRICK (Robert) Works, 2 vols. sm. 8vo. portrait on title, calf gilt, £2. 8¢
. Edinburgh, Tait, 1623
Mr. Haslewood’s copy, with a transcript by l MS. and several interesting letters inserted.
him of Herrick's farewell to P’oetry from an old
401 Hertfordshire. CLUTTERBUCK'S (Robert) History and Antiquities of the
County of HERTFORD, compiled from the best authorities and Original Re-
cords, 3 vols. royal folio, numerous fine plates, (pub. in bds. at £25. 4¢) helf
roan, uncut, £18. 10s ; or, half morocco neat, gilt tops, uncut, £21. 1815-27
402 HEWITT (J.) Ancient Armour and Weapons in EurOfe, from the Iron
Period of the Northern Natious to the end of the XVIIth Century, 3 vols.
8vo. very numerous plates and woodcuts (pub. at £2. 10s) cloth extra, gilt
tops, uncut, £2. 28 1860
403 HEYWOODES (John) WoorkEs: a dialogue conteyning the number of the
effectual Proverbes in the English tongue, with (six hundred of) Epi-
grammes, smallest 4to. title within border and large woodcut portrait, Blark
letter, red morocco super extra, gilt edges, by F. Bedford, RARE, £10. 10s
Thoinas Marsh, 1576
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404 [HEYWOOD'S] Generall Historie of WOMEN, of the most holy and pro-
phane, the most Famous and Infamous of all Ages, by T. H., Gent., 12mo.
engraved frontispiece (not mentioned by Lowndes), old blue morocco, gilt edges,
arms on sides, £2. 28 London, W. Hunt, 1657

A very curious book, although its scope is | The work has, however, much commercial
so very wide and embraces so many various | value, for Chapter IV. treats of incestuouns
subjects. Readers either want to read the Lives | Women, Adulteresses, and such as have come
of the most famous Women, or, of the most In- | by strange deaths; Chapter VILL of Poetesses
famous Women; it is not likely that one mind | and Witches.
would indiscriminately enjoy both selections.

405 HIBBERT'S Description of the SHETLAND 1SLANDS, comprising an
account of their Geology, Scenery, Antiquities and Superstitions, 4to. geo-

logical map and many plates (pub. £3. 8s bds.) RARE, £2. 10s Edinburgh, 1822

406 [(REGBECH (Ban Ranulph, monke of Chestre) POLY-
CRONAPILOHN ] (Englysshed by one Trevisa vycarye of
Barkleye) folio, blark %ttttr, with some woodcuts, title in red
with woodcut of George and the Dragon; which is also on the
last page, a very rare blank leaf between table and first lec;f
of text, with some Elizabethan MS. notes, in the original calf
binding, EXTRAORDINARILY LARGE AND FINE COPY, being 12}
by 7% inches, £42.  Southwerke by my Peter T'reveris, 1527

VeRrY RARE. There are very few specimens
in existence of the typographical labours of Tre-
veris, who reprinmed the above edition page for
page from that of Winkyn de Worde of 1495. A

copy fetched a very high price at Sotheby’s in
1864 in consequencs of its great size, being 11}
by 74 inches. This fact makes the largeness of
the above copy more appreciable.

407 HIGGINS'S (Godfrey) Cerric Druips: or an attempt to shew that the
Druids were the Priests of Oriental Colonies, who emizrated from India,
and were the Introducers of the first or Cadmean System of Letters, and
the Builders of Stonehenge, of Carnac, and other Cyclopean works in Asia
and Europe, 4to. map and all the numerous lithographic i)lata of Druidical
Monuments, without the vignettes, and slightly spotted, cloth, 208 1829

408 the same, impl. 4to. LARGE PAPER, with all the plates, cloth, 35s 1829

409 IIIGGINS'S Anacalypsis, an attempt to draw aside the veil of the Saitic Isis,
or an Inquiry into the Origin of Languages, Nations and Religions, 3 vols.
in 1, stout 4to. xxxii and 867 pages, five plates containing 34 compartments of
Sigures, etc. cloth, entirely out of print and very naRrE, £6. 102 1833-36

Priced by me in a former catalogue, £12. 12s;

a copy fetched at Christie’s, in 1860, £9. 15s.
On page vii of the preface this passage oc-
curs: “I have only printed two bundred cof)ieo
of this work.”” Of these two hundred, only a
few got at first into circulation. The tendency
. of the work is to overturn all the established sys-
tems of religion, to destroy received notions upan
subjects generally considered sacred, and to sub-
stitute a simple unsacerdotal worship. Names
- hitherto looked upon with veneration by the
world are stripped of their honours, and others

are lifted from opprobrium to a position of re-
verence. The powerful though rather dogmatic
logie, and the profound learning of the author,
give the work a singular importance; and in.a
thinking age, when many things, formerly con-
sidered truths, are passing away into the shadows
of tradition, the student of comparative mysho-
logy and the origin of religions and lunguages,
will look upon Higgins' Anacalypsis as his guide
and luminary through the darkness of a dawning
scicnce. '

- 410 Hroe1irs' Apology for the Life and Character of the celebrated Prophet of
Arabia oalled MoHAMED, 8vo. bds. rare, 12¢ © 1829
411 Hoare's (Sir R. C.) Description of the Pitney Pavement, discovered by S.
HasseLL, Esq. of Littleton, illustrated from his notes, roy. 8vo. 12 plates of
Sfgures, boards, uncut, RARE, only 100 copies printed, 15s - 1832
412 HOGG'S (Jas.) Jacobite Relics of Seotland; being the Songs, Airs, and
Legends of the Adherents of the House of Stuart, 2 vols. 8vo. with the
. Music, olive MoOROCCU extra, gilt tops, uncut, by Riviére, £1. 165 64 1519-21

P
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413 HOLMES (Randle) Academy of ARMORY, or a Store House of Armory
and Blazon, containeing the variety of beings born in Coates of Armes both
Foreign and Domestick, with the terms of Art, etc. stout sm. folio, engraved
title, titles and one leaf inlaid, good copy in old half morocco, £8. 10s

Chester, 1688

414 HoLmz (Randle) Index of the Names of Persons contained in the Academy
of Armory and Blazon, small folio, 48 pp. only 50 copies printed from the
original MS. 24¢ 1821

415 HOMER'S WaoLE WORKS in his Iliads and Odysses, translated by GrozGE
CraPMAN, 2 vols. in 1, folio, frontispiece, with portrait of George Cha
on the reverse, the Dedication to Prince Henry, and engraved title to Odyssey,
calf extra, gilt edges, by O. Lewis, a very fine copy, £25.

N. Butter, n. d. (circa 1616)
of “ Works,” and has the portrait of Chapmsn
title to the Odysseys, usually cancelled [with that | in the clouds, mtat. LVII, on the reverse. (1616)
to the [liads], when possessing the general title See: Retrospective Review, Vol. 11I, p. 167
416 Howmer's Iliad and Odyssey of HoMER, translated by Pope, edited by Waxe-

FIELD, 9 vols. 8vo. 80z 1806

417 Homiuies, ENerLIsE METRICAL, from MSS. of the XIVth Century, with In-
troduction and Notes by SMALL, 8q. 8vo. facsimile, cloth, 9s  Edinb. 1862

418 HONE'S POPULAR WORKS: Every Day Book and Table Book, 8 vols.—
Year Book, 1 vol.—together 4 vols. 8vo. with 550 wovd engravings, clothi 8‘*):;

‘The present volume contains the engaved

419 the same, 4 vols. 8vo. calf gilt, £2. 2¢ 1840-45
420 ——— Ancient Mysteries described, especially the English Miracle Plays,
8vo. plates and cuts, bds. 53 6d ; K. calf, 7 1823

421 HORSLEY (John) BRITANNIA ROMANA: or the Roman Antiquities of
Britain ; I. History of all the Roman Transactions in Britain, an Account
of their Forces, Stations, and a description of the Roman Walls; IL A
Collection of the Roman Inscriptions and Sculptures; IlI. Roman Geo-
graphy of Britain, folio, with above 100 plates, good copy in russia, £8. 15

1732
422 the same, folio, very fine tall copy in calf, £10. 1732
423 the same: folio,’ MOROCCO extra, gilt edges, £12. 1732

A valuabl k, not eded b lish Histo: d T hy.

Iater publication ; the Toundation of Early Enge | Y o TERRRY

424 Howarp Papers (The), with a Biografhical Pedigree and Criticism, by H. K.
8. Cavsrox, 8vo. (Bub. at 12¢) cloth, 58 1862

425 HowgLr's (James) Dendrologia, Dodoua’s Grove; or, the Vocall Forest, 8q.
sm. 8vo. engraved title, good copy, vellum, 6s 1644

A carious allegory of the principal incidents in the history of Europe, 1603-40.

426 —— Epistol® Ho-Elian®: familiar Letters, Domestick and Foreign, 8vo.
front. by Van Hove, portrait inserted, best edition, calf gilt, 123 1726
427 HUGHES’ (T. 8.) HisTorY of ENGLAND, from the accession of George 1L
1760-1835, with preliminary essay, 7 vols. 8vo. cloth, scarce, 32¢ 1836

Indispensable as being the best continuation to Hume and Smollett.
428 HUME (David) Essays and Treatises, moral, political, and lite 2 vola. 8vo.
oa{f,5£ ) Tasay > PO TS Bdin, 1904
429

Essays and Treatises on several Subjects, Moral, Political, and Litersry,
to which are added Dialogues on Na Religion, 2 vols. 8vo. calf ytlt.l ;20;

430 Hume's PrirosormIoar Works, including all the essays, with the important
alterations, 4 vols. 8vo. port. calf gilt, scarce, £2. 16¢ Edinburgh, 1826

431 the same, 4 vols. large 8vo. portrait, cloth, 25¢ Boston, 1854
432 Lire and Correspondence, from original papers, by J. H. Bugrox, 2 vole.
8vo. port. cloth, 10s 1846
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432 HUME'S HistorY of ENGLAND from the Invasion of Julius Csesar to the
Revolution in 1688, 8 vols. portraits, best quarto editions, 4to. fine set, marbled
edges, bound by L. Cordavam, 1770—Essays and Treatises on several Sub-
jects, 2 vols. portrait, 1768—together 10 vols. 4to. russia extra, £3. 3s

1768.-70

4833 HUME avp> SMOLLETT'S History of England, from the Invasion of Julius
Cesar to the death of George II, continued to the reign of George 1V, by
Huenes, 20 vols. 12mo. portraits and plates, cloth, £2. 16 1834-6

“ An exquisite production of art, which in | taste remains with us.”

spite of its errors, will be admired as long as Buckle's Civil, 1864, Vol. II, 458.

434 Huxt (Leigh) The Town ; its memorable character and events, 2 vols. sm. Svo.
45 views about London, calf gilt, a most entertaining book, 12¢ 1848

435 Hurcninson's (Major Gen.) IgOG BREAKING, the most expeditious, certain,
and easy method, whether great excellence or only mediocrity be required,
with odds and ends for those who love the dog and gun, fourth edition, 8vo.
with upwards of 40 plates, (pub. at 15s) cloth, 11s 34 1865

Ireland —see post.

436 Isleworth. Syon’s PeacEk, containing articles of agreement between Ar-
GERNON EaRL oF NorTHUMBERLAND and the Copy-hold tenants of the said
Mannor, ete. smallest 4to. portrait of the Earl and view of Sion House, half
russia, rare, £2. 16s 1657

437 JacoB (Rev. A.) Complete English PEERAGE, to which is prefixed a succinct
history of the houses of Brunswic, Brandenburgh, S8axe-Gotha, and Meck-
lenburgh, 3 vols. folio, an immense number of genealogical tables and plates
of arms, kf. calf neat, £2. 58 1766-69

Jamieson’s Handbooks of Christian Art:

438 Sacrep and Legendary Art, 2 vols. 187 illustrat. (sells 81s 6d) 26s 1863

439 LecENDS of the Monastic Orders, 84 illustrations, (sells 21+) 17s 64 1863

440 Leaexps of the Madonna, 165 illustrations, (pub. at 21s) 17s 6d 1864

441 HistorY of Our Lord, 2 vols. 281 sllustrations, (pub. at 42s) 35s 1863

“Mrs, Jameson has done much to famili- | gress of the great revival now going on in Ger-
arize her countrymen with the noble works of l many.”"— Lord Lindsay's Christian Art.

Early Italian Art, and with the origin and pro-

442 JENNER (T.) Brief Review of the most materiall Parliamentary Transac-
tions beginning November 3, 1640, smallest 4to. curious historical cuts, title
backed and last leaf mended, russia gilt, £2. 28 M. 8. for Tho. Jenner, 1656

®_* Scarce. The Towneley copy sold for £6. 16s 6d.

443 JENKINS. Wynne (W.) Life of Sir Leoline Jenkins, Judge of the High
Court of Admiralty, Ambassador and PleniY. for the general peace of
Nimeguen, and Sec. of State to K. Charles II.; wherein are related the
most remarkable transactions of those times, both foreign and domestic,
2 vols. folio, portrait, calf, rare, 30s 1724

444 JOHNSON'S (Capt. C.) General History of the PYRATES, from their first
rise and settlement in the Island of Providence, to the present time, with
the remarkable actions of the female Pyrates, Mary Read and Anne Bonny,
4th edition, 2 vols. sm. 8vo. portraits, calf, very scarce, 358 1726

General History of the Lives and Adventures of the most famous
HIGHWAYMEN, Murderers, Street Robbers, Pyrates, &c. interspersed
with diverting Tales, pleasant Songs, &c. folio, best edition, fine tall copy,
calf, rare, £9. 1734

The illustrations include plates of Sir John | Capt, Teach, Capt. England, Capt. Roberts,

Falstaff and his companions at Gad's hill ; Du | Capt. Lowther, Capt. Low, Mul-Sack robbing

Vall robbing Roper, the master of King Charles | the Oxford Waggon, Tom Waters, of Henley-

the Second's buck hounds, when hunting in | on-Thames, Jack Shephard, Jonathan Wild,

‘Windsor Forest; Robin Hood, Sawney n- | Sarah Malcolm, and others. The plates of Sir

ningham, Capt. Hind, Col. Jack, Sawney Beane, [ H. Morgan and of Nan Holland are absent from

Whitney, the German Princess, Capt. Avery, | this copy. 2 2

445




494 BERNARD QUARITCH, 15 PICCADILLY, LONDON.

446 JONSON'S (Ben) Works, with notes, critical and explanatory, and Me-
moir by W. Girrorp, 9 vols. 8vo. portrait, boards, uncut, now rare in this
state, £7. Ts 1816
Fetched, Sotheby’s, 1859, moroeco, £9. 15s. | by him. For a copy on LarGE PArER, see under
Sir S. E. Brydges’ copy, with pencil notes | *“ Dramatists.”
447 KereurLEY's History of England, 8 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 36s) clotk, 12¢; or, Af.
russia gilt, 18s 1839
448 KEMBLE'S SaxonNs 1N ENGLAND, a history of the Eunglish Commonwealth,
till the period of the Norman Conquest, 2 vols. 8vo. cloth, rare, £2. 10s 1849
449 Kenilworth. Laxemam's letter describing the magnificent pageants pre-
sented before Q. Elizabeth, 1575, sm. 8vo. woodcut portrait, corrected from
the original edition, kf. cf. s 6d Reprinted 1821
450 KennepY and GranceRr's Present state of the Tenancy of Land in Great
Britain, 2 vols. 8vo. frontispieces, (pub. at 30s) cloth, 7s 6d 1828-29
451 KENNETTS (W.) ParocHIAL ANTIQUITIES attempted in the History of
Ambrosden, Burcester, and other adjacent parts in the Counties of OxForp
K and Bucks, 2 vols. 4to. portrait and plates, calf gilt, 36s Ozford, 1818
ent:
452 ARCHZOLOGIA CANTIANA, being the Transactions of the Kent Ar-
chaological Society: Vols. I-VI. 8vo. numerous plates and cuts of Anglo-
Sazon, Roman and Celtic Antiquities, etc. some coloured, cloth, £+. 85 1858-66
Vols. I, II, are out of priut, and very scarce.
the same, Vols. I—VI, royal 8vo. LARGE PAPER, 80 plates, some co-
loured, of Antiquities, Ancient Arms, Ornaments, Facsimiles of Early Charters,
etc. cloth, only 25 copies printed for subscribers, now out of print, and very
rare, £7. 10 1858-66
453 HASTED’S History and ToroararHICAL SURVEY of the County of KENT,
4-vols. large folio, 168 plates of Views, Maps, Antiquities, etc. with numerous
engravings of Seals, Arms, etc. fine copy in old calf gilt, RARE, £28.
Oanterbury, 1778-99
One of the grand works of Topographical | in every collector’s library.
and Genealogical History which demand a place
453*SMITH (C. Roach) Antiquities of Richborough, Reculver and Lymne, in
Kent, very sm. 4to. plates and culs of Antiquities, cloth, (pub. at 21s) 14¢
1850

452%

" 454 THORPE'S (John) RreisTrRuM Rorrensg, or a Collection of Ancient
Records, Charters, and Instruments of divers kinds, necessary for illus-
trating the Ecclesiastical History and Antiquities of Rochester, together
with the Monumental Inscriptions in the several Churches within the Dio-
cese, thick folio, portrait, calf gilt, £3. 158 1769

A rare and valuable work. Sir M. M. Sykes’ copy fetched £10. -
455 KING and PARLIAMENT, PURITANS, QUAKERS, etc. a Collection
of 14 scarce aad curious piecesin 1 vol. sq. sm. 8vo. Af. russia, £3. 1575-1706

ConTeENTS : The Assembly Man, written
1647, curious plate, 1681; Tender Conscience,
religiously affected, curious symbolic plate of Pope,
Prelate, and Presbyter, 1845 ; Prynne (William)
The Quakers Unmasked, 1644 ; The Quakers
Shaken, or a warning aﬁa:.inst Quaking, very cu-
rious, 1655 ; Epistola Hieronymi Osorii Episc.
Sylvensis ad Elisabetam Anglie inam, re-
commending the restoration of the old religion,
Olyssipone, 1575 ; Table of the remarks and dis-
coveries in Addison’s Travels, 1706 ; The Par~

liament’s Letanie, a satirical poem, 1647 ; A
Caution to Keepe Money, 1642 ; Mercurius Dia-
bolicus, or Hell's Intelligencer, 1647 ; MarTIN
MARPRELATE'S Dialogue on the Tyrannicall
Dealings of Lord Bishops against God's children,
1640; mee and I'le Ka thee, 1649 ; Mirrour,
of Mercy, 1655 ; Way to be Rich according to
the practics of the Great Dudley, 1662 ;
Honest Informer, Tom Tell-Troth, on abuses of
Government, 1642.

456 KING (Rev. C. W.) Antique Geme, their origin, uses, and value, as inter-
pretersof Ancient History, and illustrative of Ancient Art, stout 8vo. nume-

rous woodcuts, (pub. 42s) clotk, new, 35
the GNostics and their Remains, ancient and medizval, large 8vo.
many plates of Gems, etc. (pub. at 15s) cloth, new, 128 6d

457

1860
18G4
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458 Kina (Rev. C. W.) Natural History of PrEcToUs SToNES and Gems, and of
the Precious Metals, large 8vo. many plates and woodcuts, representing famous

and historical Gems, etc. (pub. at 21s) cloth, 16s

1865

“ This work is a splendid contribution to | considered as supplecmentary ‘and complementary
archmology and mineralogical science. It com- | to Pliny’s compendium of the same subject.”

bines the ancient with the modern natural history
of the precious stones and metals, and may be

Reader, July 8th, 1865.

459 KIRBY'S Wonderful and Scientific Museum: or Magazine of Remarkable
Characters, 5 vols. 8vo. 96 plates of eccentric characters and remarkable curi-

osities, boards, uncut, scarce, 36s

1803-15

460 KNIGHT'S PICTORIAL HISTORY or ENGLAND: being a History of
the Kingdom, from B.c. 55 to A.p. 1820, Standard Edition, 8 vols. impl, 8vo.
with MANY HUNDRED woodcuts, and 104 PORTRAITS engraved on steel, FINE

IMPRESBIONS of the plates, cloth

1847

MarmiNeau’s (Harriet) Introduction to the History of the Peace, from 1800

to 1815, impl. 8vo. cloth

1851

History of England during the Thirty Years’ Peace, 1816-46, 2 vols.

impl. 8vo. with PORTRAITS, engraved on steel, and maps, FINE IMPRESSIONS,

kf. calf

1849-50

The above set, as described, 11 vols. £4. 10s

Lancashire :

461 BAINES’ HisTory of the Count{

Biographical Department by W

Palatine and Duchy of LANCASTER, the
atton, 70 parts forming 4 vols. stout impl.

4to. LARGE PAPER, wilh PROOF IMPRESSIONS ON INDIA PAPER of the nume-
rous fine plates of Portraits, Views, Antiquities, Machinery, etc., and the
EXTRA SET of 46 PLATES, with maps and numerous woodcuts of Arms, etc. as
well as animmense number of Pedigrees, sd. £18. ; or, hf. bd. russia, gilt tops,

uncut, £20.

1831-36,

462 ——— the same, 70 numbers, impl. 4t0. LARGE PAPER, INDIA PROOFS,

imperfect, £5. 10s

In Vol. L of the above set, p. 377-84 arc
wanting. In Vol. IL a plate of Power Loom
Weaving is wanted. In Vol. 1IL. pp. 25—64
(being No. 35) are wanting ; the lower margins
of No. 41 injured by oil ; the four plates (More-
ton Hall, Gillibrand Hall, Warrington Market
Place, and portrait of J. P. Kemble) wanting. In
Vol. IV, pp. 128-160 (No. 56), three plates

463 —— — the EXTRA PLATES separately, 4to. 46 plates, sd. £2.

464 BECK’S Furness (Lancashire) :

1831-36
(Liverpool from Toxteth Park, Interior of St.
John’s Market, Liverpool, Lancaster Sands), and
the Stanley Pedigree are wanting. A com-
plete copy should also be accompanied by the
series of 46 plutesof Views, etc., which were sub-
seanently engraved as suitable for insertion in the
work.

n. d.
k’s (T. A.) Annales Furnesienses, His-

tory and Antiquities of the Abbey of Furness, roy. 4to. many beautiful
plates by Le Keux, Willmore, ete. some in colours, (pub. at £7.7s) hf. morocco,

uncut, £4. 10s
Only 250 copies were printed of this highly
attractive and carefully composed work. e
copies which have from time to time appeared in

1844

the market have usually sold at the full publishing
price of Seven Guineas.

465 ROBY, Traditions of Lancashire, SEcoNp SERiEs, 2 vols. 8vo. illustrated by
numerous plates drawn by G. PICKERING, engraved by E. FINDEN, Af. mo-

rocco, RARE, £3.

“ Sir Walter Scott speaks highly of this
work, which he calls ‘very clegant;’ and fre-
quently quotes it in his “ Letters on Demon-

1831
ology and Witchcraft,’ and * Tales of the Cru-
saders.”

466 Manuscript. ARMS AND PEDIGREES of about 150 Families, very neatly
tricked and transcribed from various original MS. sources, St. George's Visi-
tation, Harleian MS., Family Documents, and a book of Lancashire Pedi-
grees and Alphabet of Arms,in the Heralds’ College, folio, Af. ¢d. £3. 135 64

circa 1820-40

Evidently the work of an adept : only an | could have executed it.

accomplished antiquary aud student of heraldry
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467 LAPPENBERG’S History of England under the Anglo-Saxon Kingw, trans-
lated from the German by Benjamin Thorpe, with additions and correctious,
2 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 21s) cloth, 7s 1845

468 LAWRENCE (Leonard) A small Treatise betwixt ARNALTE and LTU-
CENDA, entituled, the Evill-iutreated Lover, or the Melancholy Knight,
originally written in the Greek tongue by an unknown author, translated
into Spanish, French, Thuscan, and now turn’d into English Verse by L. L.
a well-wisher to the Muses, smallest 4to. FINE COPY, crimson morocco estra,
bound by C. Smith, £5. 158 1639

First Kdition, extremely rare; Bindley's | copy, in bds., £6. 16s 6d

copy sold for £16. 16s; and Thorpe priced a

469 LE GRAND, Fabliaux or Fables abridged from French MSS. of the XIT and
XI1II Centuries, translated into English verse, with preface, notes, and ap-
pendix, by Way and Ellis, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. woodeuts by BEWICK, fine copy is
red MOROCCO super exira, ornamented sides, joints, gilt and marbled edges, by
Kalthoeber, £2. 168 1796-1800

Leicestershire :

470 NICHOLS (J.) HISTORY anxp ANTIQUITIES orF THE
COUNTY or LEICESTER, 4 vols. in 9, folio, portraits and plates, the
indexes bound up separately and interleaved with ruled paper, an ex-
ceedingly fine uncut copy of this most rare and important County His-
tory, Vol. IV. part 1. (containing Guthlaxton Hundred) being of the
second edition of 1819, a few printed papers and other additional mat-
ter inserted, half morocco, from the Rev. J. M. Gresley’s library, £140.

1795-1815
Complete copies of this valuable County | portion of the work at the Fire at Messrs. Nichals
History, (owing to the destruction of the greater | in 1808), seldom occur for sale.

471 MANUSCRIPT Notes to NICHOLS'S HISTORY of LEI-
CESTER, by the Rev. JOHN MOREWOOD GRESLEY, M.A.
sometime Rector of Seile, Leicestershire, late Master of Etwall Hos-
pital, Derbyshire, upwards of 500 pages, very neatly and distinctly
written, uniform in size with the History of the County, containing a
mass of most valuable information as regards Family and County History,
copies of Early Deeds, Drawings of Seals and Coats of Arms, Addi-
tional Pedigrees, Corrections, Autograph Letters, &c. the whole executed
with the greatest possible care at a cost of many years’ ardent labour

and research, £105. 1820-50
*+* To the Antiquary or any future His- | ments equally valuable and interesting, including

. torian of the County this will be found a most
desirable acquisition. These notes were in-
tended by Mr. Gresley for publication. They
display an incalculable amount of labour, in-
dustry, and crudition, on the part of the writer,
who was truly an Antiquary, if there was ever
one. The Pcdigrees appear to be the most im-
portant part of the additions: he collected them
at an infinite cost of time and perseverance,
taking care to verify and establish every state-
ment. In addition to this, there are copies of
old Charters, beginning with the twelfth and
thirteenth centuries; and a host of other docu-

letters to and from the most celebrated anti-
quaries of the last half century or more, an
original petition to Oliver Lord Protector, re-
miniscences of old inhabitants, etc. Mr. Gresley
had the advantage of basing his work upon the
MS. labours of Mr. Wolferston and others, whose
works he has incorporated with his own; and
besides, the family archives of the county were
freely opened to him, so that he has achieved
in the compilation of this heap of neat MS,a
task which perhaps no one else could ever have
accomplished.

472 LELAND (Jo.) De Rebus Britannicis Collectanea, edente T. Hearne, 6 volsa.

8vo. original edition, plates, calf neat, £3. 138 6d

Ozxonii, 1715

With bookplate of Lord Percival, Binton, Co. Cork, 1715.
473 ——— Ttinerary, edited by T. Hearne, 2nd edition, 9 vols. in 5, 8vo. fine clean

copy in old calf, £1. 48

Oxford, 1744-55

*¢* Only 350 copies printed. Sold at Sotheby’s, 1862, for £4.; at Cambridge, 1864, £6.
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474 LHUYD (Humfrey) BREVIARY of BRITAYNE, a8 this . . . . Iland was of
auncient time deuided into . . . . England, Scotland, and Wales, . . . .
Englished by Thomas Twyne, 16mo. black letter, calf, VERY RARE, £8. 3

Imprinted by Rickard Johnes, 1573

Dedicated to the celebrated geographer Or- |so scarce that Mr. Tho. Hearne of Oxford never

telins, and forming the chief source of the infor- | could meet with a complete copy but that in the

mation concerning the British isles which he em- | Earl of Oxford’s Library; Bishop More offered

bodied afterwards in his Atlas. to Mr. Ralph Thoresby for his copy its weight in
“ This Edition of the Breviary of Britain is | gold.”

475 LILLY (W. the Astrologer) Monarchy or No Monarchy in England, Greb-
ner his Prophecy concerning Charles son of Charles, English, Latin, Saxon,
Bcottish, ang ‘Welch prophecies, ete. sq. 8vo. 19 curious woodeuts of Predic-
tions fulfilled, allegorical prophecies, ete. calf, from Miss Currer’s library,

rare, 258 1651
476 LYLIE (John) Euphues the Anatomie of Wit, 1681—Lilie’s Euphues and his
land, 1630, 2 vols. in 1, 8q. 12mo. %f. bd. RARE, £4. 4s 1631-30

“ Ah, that I had with me my Anatomie of | tuality, the heavy in jocosity, the blunt in gen-
Wit—that all-to-be-unparalleled volume—that | tility, the vulgar in nobility, and all of them in
quintessence of human wit—that treasury of quaint | that unutterable perfection of human elognence
invention—that exquisitely-pleasant-to- and | which no other eloquence is sufficient to praise,—
inevitably-necessary-to-be-remembered manual of | that art which, when we call it by its own name
all that is worthy to be known—which indoc- | of Euphuism, we bestow on it its richest pane-
trines the rude in civility, the dull in intellec- ' gyric.”— Monastery. .

477 LITHGOW’S (W.) Totall Discourse of the rare Adventures, and painfull
Peregrinations of long Nineteene Yeares Travayles from Scotland to the
most famous Kingdomes in EUROPE, ASIA, and AFFRICA, small 4to.

woodcuts, old calf, 108 Lond. 1632
Inglis’s copy sold for £3. 11s; Hibbert’s, | not ill-written: they abound in the marvellous.”
£2. 104, Drake’s Shakspeare and his Times,
“ Lithgow’s ¢ Travels’ are entertaining, and

478 LITTLETON. Les Tenures de Monsieur Littleton, ovesque certein cases
addes per auters de puisne temps, 16mo. 258  Sine typographi nomine, 1581
Rart. Collation: Title; 170 numbered | page bears the name of the contemporary owner,
leaves; and 25 leaves unnumbered. The last leaf | Rd. Lane, whose MS. notes are found in front of
contains & Latin Address to the reader by the | the book.
editor, W. West, of the Inner Temple. The title
479 LLOID (Lodowicke) the Pilgrimage of Princes penned out of sundry Greek
and Latine aucthours, smallest 4to. black letter, woodcut title and initials, red
morocco extra, gilt edges, by Riviére, £4. 4s William Jones, cir. 1590
Part of this curious volume is in rhyme. It ) commendatory pieces of verse prefixed by Church-
is dedicated to Sir Christopher Hatton, and has | yard, Carlisle, and others.
480 LLOYDE (Humferie) Treasuri of Helth, containing many profytable medicines,
gathered out of Hipocrat, Galen, Avicen, ete. thick 12mo. black letter, fine
copy in old calf, 258 London, W. Copeland, s. a.
481 LOCKE'S (John) Works, with his Life, 9 vols. 8vo. old calf, 36s 1794
482 LOCKHART'S Axcient SpaxisH Barraps, Historical and Romantic, trans-
lated, with notes, sm. 4to. illuminated title, ornamental letters and vignettes,
numerous beautiful woodcuts, by Harvey, Aubrey, Roberts, Warren, Haghe,
Owen Jones, etc. red morocco extra, gilt edges, £2. 1842
London :

483 BayLeY's (John) History and Antiquities of the TO WER of Loxpox, with
Memoirs of Royal and Distinguished Persons, deduced from Records,
State-Papers, and Manuscripts, and from other original and authentic
Sources, 2 vols. 4to. 27 plates by Nash and Blore, (pub. at £6. 16s 6d)

bds. 82¢ 1825
484 Carrer’s Port and Trade of London, historical, statistical, local and general,
8vo. (pub. at 15s) eloth, 10s 1862
485 CuronicLEs of London Bridge by an Antiquary, 12mo. numerous woodcuts,
- (pub. 28s) cloth bds. 63 1827
486 the same, 8vo. LARGE PAPER, (pub. £2. 8s) cloth, 10s 1827

487 CuaporxicLEs of the Charter House, 8vo. plates, cloth, 5¢ 1847
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- 488 DENNE'S Historical Particulars of LaAMBETH ParIsH and LaMBETH PaLACE,
in addition to the histories of Ducarel in the Bibliotheca Topographica Bri-
tanniea, 4to. Af. calf, 32s 1795

One of the very rare pieces included in the last supplementary volume of Nichols' Bibliotheca.
489 FISHER'S (P.) Catalogue of the memorable TomBs, Grave-Stones, Plates,
etc. in the demolisht or yet extant Churches of LoXDON, sq. 8vo. imperfect
at the end, hf. calf, 20s 1668
490 IIEATH (J. Bonj.) Account of the Worshipful Company of GROCERS, of

' the City of London, with notices of its Members, and an Appendix, sECo5D
EDITION, impl. 8vo. plates of plans, views, etc. and numerous cuts of Coatsof
Arms, cloth, uncut, £3. 3s 1854

) Very scarce, having been printed for presents only.

491 LONDON and its Environs described, G vols. 8vo. upwards 80 neat engrar-
ings, kf. bd. uncut, fine copy, 21s Dodsley, 1761
This work contains much curious informa- | Devonshire House, Foots Cray Place, Blackheath,

tion not to be found elsewhere, especially lists | (Sir G. P. Turner), &c. &c.
of many celebrated collections of Victures, viz. -

492 Newcourr (Richard) Map of ANCIENT LONDON in 1658, engraved by
W. Faithorne, Facsimile Reprint from the rare Original, impl. folio, half
morocco, 25s Facs. cir. 1850

493 NICIIOLL (J.) Some account of the Worshipful Company of IRONMON-
GERS, royal 8vo. nume ous engravings of Coats of Arms, seals, etc. cloth,
uncnt, 36s (For private circulation), 1551

494 PINE and ROQUE, Plan of London, Westminster and Soutbwark, roy. fo
24 plates, ench occupying two leaves, fine impressions, the margins of the last
Sive leaves slightly wormed, with 4to. Alphabetical Index of the Streets,
Squares, Lancs, Alleys, &. old calf, rare, 32s 1747

The White Knight's copy fetched £2. 8s ; another fetched at Sotheby's in 1855, £3. 62.

435 SMITH (C. Roach) Illustrations of RoxMan LoNDoOX, 4to. numerous culs
plates, many of them coloured, cloth, 32s Privately printsd, 183

496 STOW’S Survey of London : asal-o all the Ancient andModerne Monuments
erccted in the Churches, not onely of those two famous Cities, London and
Westminster, but (now newly added) four miles Compasse, woodcuts of arms,
folio, calf, neat, #1.10s 1633

497 LONDON axn MIDDLESEX ArcnxorogrcaL Sociery’'s Transactions
Vols. I-I11, Pt. 8, numerous plates and woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. calf; and three

parts, £2. 18s 1‘860-63

498 Loxc’s Royal Descents : a Genealogical List of the several persons entitled to
quarter the Arms of the Royal Houses of England, sq. 8vo. Genealogicdl

YL'able and Coats of Arms, cloth, 118 184

499 LONGFELLOW'S Poetical Works, large 8vo. portrait, and upwards of on¢
) hundred designs by J. Gilbert, engraved by Dalziel, cloth gilt, gt. edges, 158 1856

500 Lysoxs’s Magna Britannia, Vols. 6 and 7—DEVONSHIRE, 2 vols. royal 4to.
LARGE PAPER, tllustrated by a large number of plates, cloth, 32s 1822

501 MACAULAY'S History oF ENGLAND, from the accession of James the
Second (to the death of William the Third, 1702) 5 vols. 8vo. beat edilion,

(pub. at £4. 28) cloth, £2. 4s 1849-61

— Miscellaneous Writings, (Review Articles, &c.) 2 vols. porérait, (pub.

21s) eloth, 128 6d 1860

503 Mackinyon’s History of Civilization, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 24s) ef. gt. 10¢ 1846
504 Macivrosn (G.) Biographical Memoir of Charles Mackintosh, F RS. 370;
ortrait, cloth, 78 6d Printed for private circulation, Glasgow, 1347

505 MackinTosu (Sir James) History of England, continued by Bell, 10 volt
12mo. kf. red morocco, gilt tops, uncut, 3Gs 1830-40

506 MAHON'S (Lord) HisTory of ENxcrLanp, from the Peace of Utrecht 1713,
to the Peace of Versailles, 1783, with Appendix, 7 vols. 8vo. 4¢h editios,

new calf gilt, £5. 1838
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507 MarrLanp (C.) The Church in the Catacombs, or description of the Primitive
Church of Rome, iliustrated by its Sepulchral Remains, 8vo. plates and
woodcuts, cloth, rare, 158 1846

508 MarTravp’s (S. R.) The Dark Ages, Essays intended to illustrate the State of
Religion and Literature in the 9th, 10th, 11th and 12th centuries, 8vo. cloth,

12¢ 1844
509 Man (Isle of). TRAIN (J.) Historical and Statistical Account of the Isle
of Man, 2 vols. 8vo. maps and plates, cloth, 14s Douglas, 1845
510 ——— the same, 2 vols. 8vo. calf extra, 18s 6d 1845
511 KerLy (Rev. J.) Practical Grammar of the Antient Gelic, or Language of the
Isle of Mann, 4to. calf extra, gilt edges, rare, £1. 58 . 1804

512 Manuscript. FREDERICK DUKE OF YORK. Sir J. Stuarr’s Manu-
seript Interrogatories to be administered to Witnesses in the cause of Green-
wood and others, creditors of his H.R.H. Frederick Duke of York deceased
against Sir H. Taylor, B. C. Stephenson, and the Princess Sophia, 4to.
bound, 20s 1828

There is very curious information concern- | also, other legal memoranda by the same Barrister

ing the habits of life of the Duke of York em- | to the year 1830.

bodied in the above Notes. The volume contains ’

513 Marr1AGE PROMOTED in a discourse of its ancient and modern practice, by a
person of quality, sq. 8vo. &f. bd. 10s 1690

This curious work proposes a tax upon Bachelors.

614 MARSTON'S WonpEr oF WOMEN, or the Tragedie of Sophonisba, as it hath
beene sundry times Acted at the Blacke Friers, original edition, sm. 8vo.
28 pp. VERY RARE, £3. 3s 1606

Copies have been priced as follows : Thorpe, | Mr. M. G. Lewis ever looked into Marston, yet

1834, £4. 4s; 1835, £3. 32; 1830, £3. 13s 6d. | some of the most loathsome parts of The Monk

Mr. Gifford observes ‘It is not very probable that | are to be found in this detestable play.’

615 MarTeN’s (Coll. Henry) Familiar Letters to his Lady of Delight, also her
kinde returns, and I{attingall’s Heroicall Epistles, 8vo. calf gilt, rare and
curious, 158 1662

516 MASON’S (W.) Works, 4 vols. 8vo. port. calf extra, by Clarke, £1. 4¢ 1811

517 MASSINGER’S (Philip) Plays, with critical and explanatory Notes by W.
G1rFoRD, second edition, 4 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt, £3. 10s 1813

6518 MaTox’s (W. G.) Observations relative to the Natural History, Picturesque
Scenery, and Antiquities of the WEsTERN CouNTIES of England, 2 vols, 8vo.
16 plates, bds. 6s 64 Salisbury, 1797

519 MAXWELL (James) MoNvMENT OF REMEMBRANCE, erected in Albion, in
honor of the magnificent Departvre from Britannie, and honorable receiuin
in Germany, at Heidelberge, of Princes FREDERICK and ELIZABETH,
the onely Daughter of our Soueraigne Lord, sm. 4to. Af. bd. VERY RARE,
£2. 10s 1613

This poem is dedicated to the illustrious | the poetry is occasionally interspersed with prose,
house of Howards; and, in the author’s address to | in which is contained a great deal of curious, his-
the reader, gives an account of that great family: | torical, and other matter.

520 MAY (Erskine) Constitutional History of England, since the accession of
George I1I, 1760-1860, 2 vols. 8vo. second edition, (pub. at 33s) cloth, 24s

1863
This excellent and remarkable history has already obtained the position of a standard work.

521 MENNIS (Sir John) and Dr. James Suite, Musarum Delicie: and Wit
Restor'd, also Wits Recreations, with a thousand outlandish Proverbs, edited
by Park, 2 vols. sm. 8vo. froat. and woodcuts, half morocco, £3. 168

(reprint) 1817
Only 150 copies printed. A copy sold at Holgson's, March 4, 1867, £3.16s.

622 Mercurivs Rusticus: the Country’s Complaint of the barbarous outrages
committed by the Sectarians of this Kingdom, from the beginning of this
‘uonatural war to 1646, 2 vols. in 1, small 8vo. very fine frontispiece, with 10

. chief Incidents of the Civil War, hf. bd. 10s 1686 .
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523 MER1VALE (Charles) History of the Romans under the Empire, new edition,

8 vols. post 8vo. maps, (pub. at £2. 8s) cloth, 86¢ 1865

524 MIDDLETON’S Works, with some account of the Author, and Notes by

the Rev. A. Dyce, 5 vols. 8vo. portrait, bds. £3. 3¢ 1840

525 MILLES'S (Thomas) CataroeUk of HoNoUR, or Treasury of True Nobility

eculiar and proper to the Isle of Great Britaine, with a Treatise of No-

ility Politicall and Civill, folio, engraved title, plate of Queen Elisabeth

sitting in the Ilouse of Lords, many plates of Peers, etc. in their robes, and

several hundred woodcut Coats of Arms, all the plates and Arms, with most of

the initials ELEGANTLY COLOURED, WITH the scarce portion of text om page

493, usually absent, fine copy, in calf antique, red e:{qec, RARE, £6. 6¢ 1610

6526 ——— the same, sm. folio, also quite perfect, the earliest or proof impression,

with an ymmense number of contemporary MS. additions anf corrections, fine

copy tn old russia, very neat, from Mr. Gresley's library, £10. 10s 1610

This last article is perhaps uNiQuE. It pre- | MS. additions are extremely valuable, affording

sents several variations from the other copies, both | new matter and fresh light, upon almost every

in the arms and in the text; and is no doubt of | page; they are possibly from the hand of Milles
an earlier impression than the ordinary edition— | himself.

struck off, it may be, for the author’s use. The

527 MILMAN. History of CHRISTIANITY, from the Birth of Christ to the

Abolition of Paganism in the Roman Empire, by Dean Milman, revised

edition, 3 vols. 8vo. (pub. at 36s) cloth, 24s 1863

528 MILTON (John) Historical, Political, and Miscellaneous Works, with Life

by Birch, 2 vols. folio, LARGE PAPER, portrait by Vertue, calf extra, from the

Library of Sir Chas. Price, £4. 4s 1738

529 Mirton's Poericar Works: Paradise Lost, Paradise Regained, Samson Ago-

nistes, and Poems upon several occasions, from the Text of Thomas NEwTox,

D.D., with Life, 2 vols. royal 8vo. BASKERVILLE'S FIRST EDITION, very fine

copy, old calf gilt, £3. 16s Birmingham, 1758
530 ——— the same, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. Baskerville’s third edition, fine copy, old
calf gilt, 32s Birmingham, 1760

531 ——— PoEericaL Works, with notes of various authors, illustrations, account
of his Life and Writings, Glossary and Verbal Index, by Topp, 7 vols. 8vo.
portraits and 2 plates, calf gilt, £2. 1809

Previously priced £5. 15 6d.

532 MILTON'S PARADISE LOST, a Poem in Ten Books, small 4to. calf, a good

sound copy, £4. 4s Lond. by S. Simmonds, 1669
First EniTioN, with the cighth issuc of the | variation in the last page of Booke 3, viz. the
title-page. It contains the seven preliminary | top line numbered 740, and the word witA instead

leaves. The address of the Printer to the Reader | of in in the penultimate line, and the penultimate
was in this issue omitted. This copy has the | line of the Errata has lib. 2 instead of lib. 6.

633 -— the same, BECOND EDITION, revised and augmented by the Author,
12mo. portrait by Dolle, old calf, £2. 8s 1664
534 ——— the same, THIRD EDITION, portrait, calf, £2. 28 1678
Singer’s copy sold for £2. 18s.
535 ——— the same, miniature edition, 64mo. cl. 58 Pickering, 1835
536 ——— PARADISE REGAINED, to which is added Samson Agonistes,
sm. 8vo. FIRST EDITION of both pieces, with a few corrections in a contem-
porary kand, £3. 8s 1671
537 MiracLe Prays or Mysteries, from the Chester, Coventry and Towneley
Series, with view by Marriott, 8vo. bd. rare, 12s Basel, 1838

538 MIRROUR FOR MAGISTRATES, being a true Chronicle historie of the
untimely falles of Princes ; newly enlarged with a last part called A WixNTER
Nicur’s VisioN, with a poem annexed called ENorLaxp’s ELiza, 8 vals. in 1,
stout sm. 4to. pp. 20 and 875 including three title-pages, wanting leaf EEE 3
ggn-obably a blank one), old calf neat, £3. 10s F. Kyngston, 1610

Priced in the Bibliotheca Anglo-Poetica, | £6. 6s, and Crawfurd’s £7. 23 64.

£12., £10. 10s, and £15. Roscoe’s copy fetched l

.
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589 MONBODDO (Lord) History of the Origin and Progres

s of Language,

THICK PAPER, 6 vols. 8vo. portrait, half morocco, gilt top, uncut, £2. 5s 1809
“Monboddo, among other strange fancies, | and that a nation stll existed with tails.”—

considered that men were originw monkeys,
540 MonTtagu (Lady Mary

ortley) Letters and Works,

Lowndes.
edited by Lord Wharn-

cliffe, 3 vols. 8vo. 8 portraits, with MS. notes ¢f Mr. Lamplugh Raper, cloth,

UNCUT, 18¢

1837

541 MONTAIGNE (Lo : Michaell de) Essayes, or Morall, Politike, and Millitarie

Discourses,

. now done into English by . . .

John Frorio,

8 parts in 1 vol. am. folio, with the two very rare leaves of * Errors and
Omissions,” original calf, with the autograptl;a gf Ja. Forelis and 8. Hamilton
. Si

on title-page, £3. 108
Bliss’ copy fetched in 1858, £2.; and a
waterstained copy fetched at Sotheby’s in 1860,
£5. This first edition is very rare, and has

ms for Edward Blount, 1603
acquired a great celebrity from the fact that
Shakspeare possessed a copy, which sold at
Evans’ in 1838 for £100.

642 MonTa1aNE’s Essavs, translated by Chas. Cotton, with Notes and an account
of the Author’s Life, sixth edition, corrected and amended, 8 vols. sm. 8vo.

old calf gilt, 75 6d

1743

543 MorTeEMAYOR (George) Diana, translated out of Spanish into English by B.

Yong, folio, vellum, 25s
Montemayor’s pastoral of Diana is beautiful;
it is in prose, but mingled with a considerable
quantity of poetry by Yong, the merits of which

London, 1598
are not syfficiently known. It has been assigned
asthe origin ¢f the Two Gentlemen of Verona.

544 MONTFAUCON’S ANTIQUITY EXPLAINED, and represented in Sculptures,
translated by David Humphreys, with the Supplement, 7 vols. folio, with

about 1300 plates, old calf, from Bishop Wynne's library, £3. 168

Priced, 1824, Rivingtons, £10. 10s ; 1840,
J. Bohn, £14. 14s; 1843, £8. 8s; 1847, Nattali,
£7. 7s; 1848, Longmans, £7. 7s; Sir Mark Sykes’
copy, damaged, fetched £4. 142 64. An extra-
ordinarily cheap work, considering the immense

1721-25
number of the plates, all reproducing genuine
works of ancient art, Sculptares, Gems, Bronzes,
Pictures, etc. which illustrate the lives and man-
ners of ancient Greece and Rome better than any
mere text could do.

545 MOORE (Jobn, M.D.) Works, with Memoirs of his life and writings by

Anderson, 7 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt, a fine set, £1.16s

ConTENTS : — I, Biography, Society in
France; 1T, Society in Italy; III, Journal during
a Residence in France; IV, Causes and Progress
of the French Revolution; V, Zeluco; VI,
Edward ; VII, Mordaunt. -

Dr. Moore’s sketches of the Society and
Manners of France, written in the form of letters,

Edinb. 1820
contain the most liberal and enlightened views of
the French people, expressed daring the last cen-
tury; and his account of the Revolution gives a
graphic description of the deplorable state of the
nation at that period. His novels, especially
Zeluco, though now forgotten, had a great popu-
larity at the time of their publication. .

546 MOORE'S (T.) Poetical Works, including his translations, collected by him-

self, 10 vols. 12mo. portrait and vignettes, calf gilt, £3. 3s

1840

647 MOORE (Thos.) Life of Sheridan, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. 81s 6d) portrait, bds.

10s

1827

548 MORE (Sir Thomas) Works (including youthful Poems), black letter, v
Jine throughout, with the rare letter from Sir T. More “ To the christen reader,”
stout folio, russia super extra, sides ornamented with gold tooling, gilt edges
by Bedford, a superb copy from Mr. Feliz Slade’s library, £21.
at the cost and charge of J. Cawood, J. Wally & R. Tottle, 1557
549 MORGAN’S (SyLvanus) SpHERE oOF GENTRY deduced from the Iﬁrinciples

of Nature: an historical and genealogical work of Arms and

azon, in

4 books, folio, frontispicce with portrait of the Author, and numerous curious
heraldic plates and cuts, by Gaywood, including a portrait of Camden, with-

out the Howard genealogy, calf extra, gilt edges, FINE COPY, £8.

1661

550 MORGAN’S Seueee o¥ GENTRY, folio, frontispiece with portrait of the
Author, the very scarce engraved Howarp PEDIGREE and the text to it, also
the very rare duplicate pp. and plale in Book IV, all usually wanting, and
numerous other curious heraldic plates and cuts, by Gaywood, including a fine
portrait of Camden, elegantly bound in whole blue morocco extra, richly gilt,

tooled sides, gilt edges, VERY FINE AND PERFECT CoPY, £16. 16¢

1661-63
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651 MORGAN'S Sruere ofF GENTRY, folio, LARGE PAPER, with the plate of
the Howard Pedigree, beautiful copy in russia super extra, gilt edges, by

Lewis, from Mr. G. Smith’s library, EXCESSIVELY RARE, £24.

VERY RARE. Lowndes's description of this
work is so defective and inaccurate, that it is ad-
visable to give the following corraTioN: En-
graved title with portrait ; prioted title, with
royal arms engraved on reverse ; dedication, 1
leaf ; to the Reader, 2 leaves; Acrostics, 2 leaves;
Words of Art and Names of Constellations, 2
leaves ; Book I, pp. 1-120, with 5 separate plates
for the first 5 chapters; portrait of Camnden,
marked 121, with * Nobility Dative” on the re-
verse ; Book 1I, pp. 1-118, with the engravings
of pp. 22 and 32 reimpressed as separate plates

1661

at the part of the text to which they refer, (oot
in the Large Paper copy); Book IlI, title datd
1663 and dedication, 2 leaves ; pp. 1-11, 10-14,
17-120 ; Book IV, pp. 1-32, (83)-(39), 40 and 41
(these two containing the engraved Achieve
ment of a Baron, and duplicate, this duplicate
not in Large Paper copy) pp. 35-52, 58, 53,
53-82; 4 unnumbered pages; plate of Howard
Genealogies; pp. 83-116; and tables, etc. 10
leaves. One page 101 of part 3, thers is a rare
vignette of Romulus and Remaus.

552 MORYSON'S (Fynes) Ten Yeeres Travell through the Twelve Dominions of
Germany, Bohmerland, Sweitzerland, Netherlang, Denmarke, Poland, Italy,
Turky, France, England, Scotland, and IRELAND, folio, FINE COPY i

russia, £6. 158

This copy has the leaf opposite the title, !

containing the words * An Itigerary,” which is
generally wanting.

A very interesting, valuable, and much
estecmed work. Amoug other matters it con-
tains a long account of the Rebellion of MHugh
O’Neill in Ireland, and his subjugation.

“ Moryson,” says Dr. Drake, * is a sober-
minded and veracious traveller, and that part of
his book which relutes to the manners and cus-
toms of England and Scotland is particularly
wuseful and interesting.” * lle began his travels,”
relates Fuller, “ May 1st, 1591, over a great part

553 Mu~k (Dr. W.) Roll of the Royal

1617

of Christendome, and no small share of Turky,
even to Jerusalem, and afterwards printed his
observations in a large book, which, for the truth
thereof, is in good reputation, for of so great a
traveller, he had nothing of the traveller in him,
as to stretch in his reports. At last he was secre-
tary to Charles Blunt, Deputy of Irsland, saw
and wrote the conflicts with, and conquest of
Tyrone ; a discourse which deserveth credit,
because the writer's eye guides his pem, and the
privacy of his place acquainted him with many
secret passages of importance.

College of Physicians of London, 2 vols.

8vo. (pub. 868) cloth, 1Ss 1861

554 NALSON’S Impartial Collection of the Great Affairs of State, from the

beginning of the Scotch Rebellion, 1639, to the Murder of Charles I

2 vols. folio, with two fine allegorical frontispieces by Wihite, good copy, old

calf, 10s ' 1682-83

Priced, 1841, £2. 2s; Dr. Hawtrey’s copy | to Rushworth. Bp. Warburton says, * Nalson is

fetched- £1. 164. worth turning over, being full of vastly curious
‘Written in defence of the King, in opposition | and valuable authentic pieces.”

555 NaunToN (Sir Robert) Fragmonta Regalia; Memoirs of Elizabeth, her court

and favorites, 8vo. LARGE PAPER, 9 portraits, cloth, 7s 6d 1824

556 NICHOLS, Literary ANEcD0TES of the Eighteenth Century, 9 vols. 1812-15

—ILLusTRATIONS OF THE LiTERARY HisToRY of the Eighteenth Century,

8 vols. 1817-58 —together 17 vols. 8vo. numerous portraits and plates, (pub.

at more than £25. in bds.) a fine copy in calf neat, £14. 1812-58

557 NICHOLS'S Progresses, Processsions, Festivities, and Pageants of QUEEN
ELIZABETH, collected from Original Manuscripts, Corporation Records,
and scarce Tracts, and illustrated by Historical Notes by Jor~y NicHoLs,
F.S.A., assisted by Richard Gough and Goorge Steevens, F.S.A., Second
edition, chronologically arranged, with additional Notes, Translatious of the
Latin, and Indexes of Places and Persons visited, Remarkable Events, &c.
3 vols. 47 plates, boards, 1823 —Progresses, Processions, Festivities, and
Pageants of Kine James I, his Queen, Family, and Court, comprising
Forty Masques and Entertainments, Six Pageants, numerous Original
Letters, annotated Lists of the Peers, Baronets, and Knights during this
Reign, &c. Illustrated by Notes, Historical, ToBograpbica]. and Biogra-
phical, and General Indexes, by JorN NicHoLs, I'.S.A., assisted by several
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Nicuors’ PROGRESSES — continued.

eminent Literary Antiquitiea, 4 vols. plates, cloth, 1828 —together 7 vols.

4to. (pub. £19. 19s) uncut, £10. 10s

Priced, Jas. Bohn, £14. 14s.

Of these two indispensable works in an
English Historical Library, only 250 copies were
printed. As there is no probability of their ever
being reprinted, there is little doubt but that in a
few years both works will became rare and valu-
able.

The former edition of the Progresses of
Queen Elizabeth, less complete than the present,
had become so extremely scarce, that copies were
repeatedly sold at public auction for upwards of
£40.

The Progresses of King James have only
been once printed. The two worke include the
republication of rare historical and poetical tracts,

1823-28
the originals of which, if they could be bought,
would be worth more than a thousand pounds.

No library, into which the English Chroni-
cles, State Papers, the Harleian Miscellany, and
Lord Somers® Collection of Tracts are admitted,
should be without these important volumes, which
form a connected History of the Courts of Eliza-
beth and James, and afford a living picture of
the manners of England, its pursuits and amuse-
ments for three-quarters of a dentury, (1553 to
1625.) They also develope numerous interesting
and unknown anecdotes of most of our Noble
Families, and in many cases the circumstances of
their rise and elevation to the Peerage.

558 NicorLas' Catalogue of the Heralds’ Visitations, &c. some AMS. additions,

second edition, bds. 7s 64
659 —
cloth, 4s

1825

Memoir of Augustine Vincent, Windsor Herald, 1617-24, sm. 8vo.

1827

560 ——— History of the Battle of Agincourt, and of the Expedition of Henry
the Fifth into France, with the Roll of Men at Arms, sm. 8vo. portrait, map
and coloured plate of Banners, with Coats of Arms, bds. 10s; or, hf. russia

gi't, only 250 copies printed, 183
561 ——— History

1827

of the Earldoms of Strathern, Monteith, and Airth, with

report of the proceedings on the claim to that of Airth, 8vo. pedigree, cloth,

8¢ 6d; or, kf. calf gilt, 128
562

1842

Historic Peerage of England, exhibiting the origin, descent, and

present state of every Title since the Conquest, new edition of the “‘Sy-
nopsis of the Peerage,” revised by Courthope, stout 8vo. (pub. at 30s) new

tn cloth, 20s

1857

663 NISBET'S (A.) System of HERALDRY, Speculative and Practical, with the

true Art of Blazon; illustrated with examples of Armorial Fi
Achievements of the most considerable Families in Scotland, ete.

res and
nealogi-

cal Memorials, etc. 2 vals. folio, 51 plates of Arms, etc. half calf, or atrongly

kf. bd. morocco, uncut, £6. 158

Edinburgh, 1816

564 NORDEN, Speculum Britanni®: an historical and chorographical descrip-
tion of Middlesex and Hartfordshire, 2 parts in 1 vol. sm. 4to. engraved

maps, and many Coats of Arms, old calf, gilt back, 158

Norfolk :

1728

665 NORFOLK ARCHZAOLOGY, or miscellaneous Tracts relating to the An-
tiquities of the County of Norfolk, Vols. I-VI, complete with the Supple-
mentary part to Vol. VI, being the Visitation of Norfulk, 8vo. numerous
plates, some coloured, and woodcuts, Pedigrees, elc. in parts, £6. 158

566

Norwich, 1847-65

another set, Vols. I.V, pt. 1, 8vo. numerous plates, etc. some coloured,
JSour vols. cloth uncut, and in parts, £5.

1847-56

Published by the Norfolk and Norwich Archseological Society.
567 BLOMEFIELD’S Essay towards a TorograrHICAL HisToRY of the County
. of NORFOLK, continued by the Rev. Charles Parkiu, 5 vols. folio, nu-
merous plates of Antiquities, Monuments, Arms, Seals, Portruits, etc. and
many Pedigrees, calf gilt, fine large copy from Baron Dimsdale’s library,

VERY BRARE, £24.

In the above set : Vol. 1. the Blomefield
Pedigree, K 74 is wanting. In Vol. II. the De-
dication, the References to plan of Norwich and
Bishop Hall's Monument ; the portrait of Cat-
thorpe, and views of Houghton Hall, are wanting.

Fersfield (and Lynn), 1739-75
Altogether, the above is a very desirable copy, as
it has the List of Subscribers in Vol I. the plan
of Norwich, and the Manby and Marsham monu-
ments, all of which are extremely rare, and almost
always wanting.
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569 STARK'’S (James) Scenery of the Rivers of Norfolk, comprising the Yare,
‘Waverney, and Bure, with historical and geological descriptions by Rob-
berds, impl. 4to. INpIA PROUFS, consisting of 86 splendid Engravings by
George Cooke, E. Goodall, John Burnet, and other eminent Engraver,
(pub. at £6. 6s) green MOROCCO super extra, broad borders of gold, gilt edges
by Clarke, £2. 16s Norwich, 1834

« An exceedingly beautiful and interesting | the able engravers employed, to the greatest poe-
volume. The paintings combine in subject, com- | sible advantage. Their execation may vie with
position, and detail, the united excellencies of | thatof the best performances in the same class of

Hobbima, Ruysdael, and Vander Velde, and | art, which this or any other country has yet pro-

cxhibit the known talents of Mr. Stark, and of | duced.”—Literary Gazette.

Northamptonshire:
570 BAKER'S (George) History and Antiquities of the County of Northampton,
2 vols. large folio, numerous finely engraved plates, whole bound russia, £9. 16s

182241
571 the same, LARGE Proor IxpressioNs troN INDIA PAPER, 2 vols.
royal folio, hf. russia, £13. 10s 182241

¢ One of the most valuable Topographical | nute research and industry.”— Lorndes.

Works ever published, displaying the most mi-

572 BRIDGES (John) and Wnarrer's (Rev. P.) HisTorY and ANTIQuITIES of
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, 2 vols. royal folio, with the complete series of
38 plates, very large copy, hf. calf, uncut, £10. Oxf. 1791

Priced, 1829, Longman, £12. 12s; fetched at Heath's sale, £17. 17s.

573 HUDSON (Frankliu) MoNuMENTAL Brasses of NorTmaMProNsHIRE, folio,
title engraved and illuminated, 91 plates in tinted Lithography and Bronze of
Sepulchral Monuments, cloth, a magnificent work, £3. 10z 1853

574 the same, LAKGE PAPER, impl. folio, cloth, £5. 58 1833

A limited number of copies were printed, and | cuted in bronze, give exact facsimiles of the
for suBSCRIBERs ONLY. The plates being exe- | Brasses, a process not hitherto adopted.

575 HYETT'S (W. H.) Sepulchral Memorials, Engravings from the Altars, Tombs,
Effigies, and Monuments, in the County of Northampton, 8 parts in 1 vol.
roy. folio, LARGE PAPER, 15 fine plates, (pub. at £3.) bds. uncut, 22s 1817

A very desirable addition to Baker's Northamptonshire.

576 MORTON (John) Natural History of Northamptonshire, with some account
of the Antiquities, and a transcript of Doomsday Book so far as it relates to
that county, folio, large folding map with a border of Coats of Arms, and
several plates chiefly of Natural History, fine copy in old calf, from Bishop
Wynne's library, with his autograph, £2. 2s 1712

«This"is a work of merit. In the list of | gotten. The author treats largely on figured
lants, several occur additional to those noticed | fossils, of which his book contains many elegant
gy Ray ; even someof the mosses are not for- plates,”— Dr. Pulteney.

Northumberland :

677 HODGSON (J.) History of Northumberland, with the Supplement contain-
ing the General History of the County, undertaken by the Society of Anti-
quaries of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 7 vols. 4to. numerous plates, bds. very rare,
£27. Newcastle, 1820-57

Nottinghamshire :

578 THOROTON (Robert) ANTIQUITIES of NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, extracted out of
Records, Original Evidences, Leiger Books, and other Manuscripts, and
authentick authorities, beautified with Maps, Prospects, and Portraictures,
sm. folio, ENTIRELY COMPLETE, with both the rare slip of Arms, and the Im-
primatur, many plates by Hollar and others, pedigrees, numerous engra
Cvats of Arms, a very fine copy in old calf, from the Library of the Rev. J M
Gresley, £14. 143 1677

579 THROSBY (J.) History and Antiquities of the Town of Nottingham, large
4to. portrait and plates, fine impressions, calf, 258 Nottingham, 1795

Ouly a “ few copies purposely detached from | royal paper, at the request of some friends.”
the general history of the county, taken off on Dedication.
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680 OCKHAM. A Dialogue betwene a KNYGHT and a CLERKE, concernynge

the power spiritual and temporall, 18mo. black letter, 47 bd. rare, 25¢
. London, Thomas Berthelet, s. a.
With Autograph of W. Herbert, 1776.

681 OGILBY'S Britannia Depicta, improv’d by J. Owen, engraved throughout by
E. Bowen, 8vo. maps and plans, with Coats of Arms, &c. gilt calf extra by A.
Tarrant, Sir Oharles Price’s copy, £1. 8s 1720

682 PLAYS (A Collection of), by Dodsley, with additional Notes and Corrections .
by Isaac Reeds, Octavius Gilchrist, and the Editor (John Payne Collier),

- mewedition with the SUPPLEMENT, 18 vols. 8vo. dds. uncut, £5. 158 1825-33

583 —— — the same, 13 vols. 8vo. LARGE PAPER, calf extra, contents lettered,
£12. 1825.27-33

VERY RARE On LARGE PAPER, many of the copics having been bought up for America.

584 Orkneys. WarLrack (J.) Description of the Isles of Orkney, and Essay on the

Thule of the Ancients, 16mo. map and plates, russia, gilt edges, 10s
Edinb. 1693

685 ORMEROD. Miscellanea Palatina: consisting of genealogical essays illus-
trative of Cheshire and Lancashire families, and a memoir of the gheshire
Domesday Roll, with Supplement, 8vo. plates of Views, Pedigrees, etc. cloth,
presentation copy, RARE, £2. 128 6d  privately printed, not published, 1851

586 Overstone (Lord) Tracts, A COMPLETE SET:

Tracrs and cther Publications on MEeTaLLic and Parper CURRENCY, by
the Right Honorable Lord Overstone, (edited by J. R. McCuLLocn), stout
8vo. cloth, separately, £2.12¢ 1857

EvipEncE given by Lord Overstone, before the select Committee of the
House of Commons of 1857 on the Bank Acts, with Additions, 8vo.
cloth, separately, £2. 1858

A sxLeor CoLLECTION of Scarce and Valuable ECONOMICAL TRACTS,
with prefaces, notes and Indexes by J. R. MacCuurocy, printed for
friends only at the expense of Lorp OvemstoNe. Vol. I, Tracts on
Commerce ; Vol. II, Tracts on the National Debt and Sinking Fund ;
Vol. III, Tracte on Paper Currency and Banking; Vol. IV, Miscellaneous
Tracts, not sold separately 1857-59

Only 150 copies were printed of these 4 volumes.

—— together 6 vols. 8vo. presentation copy to Sir Emerson Tennent, with a
Letter from Mr. MacCulloch, VERY RARE, £18. 18s 1857489

Oxfordshire :

587 BIBYE (Simon, of Lambeth) OXONIENSIS Academim: et Collegiorum

us in eadem nunc sunt: honoris etiam eorundem Stemmatum: quotque

;Lidem studiis dediti, communibus impensis foventur: compendiosa et dilu-

cida descriptio, printed on two broad sheets, with woodcuts of the arms of the

Colleges, and ornamental borders, folded tnto 12mo. size, bds. EXTREMELY

RARE, £2. Tubinge, 1602

688 Newrown (R., Principal of Hart Hall) Letter to Dr. Holmes, Vice-Chancellor
of Oxford, 1735—Grounds of Complaint against Exeter College, as set
forth in the Letter, more fully represented, 1785—2 parts folio, 10s 1734-35

The subject is the attempt made by Exeter College to prevent the incorporation of Hart Hall.

589 PLOT'S Natural History of Oxfordshire, second and best edition, with addi-
tions and corrections, account of the Author, ete. sm. folio, map surrounded
with ocoats of arms, and 16 plates, neat in calf, 30s 1705

In this interesting work is related a long and | when Cromwell’s commissioners for surveyin

Indicrous account of some ‘ unaccountable things,’ | the Manor House, park, deer, &c. sat and lodge5

and * strange ,’ which are stated to have | there; and upon which Scott’s romance “ Wood-

taken place at the Palace of Woodstock in 1649, | stock” is written.

Oxford University :

8590 Oxrorp GuIDE, or Companion through the University, sq. 8vo. interleaved
with numerous neatly written MS. additions in a hand of the last century,
relating to Antiquities, Paintings, etc. probably by Ives, the antiquary, half
bound, 12s (ca. 1750) -
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591 Oxford. ARMORIAL Bearinas of the COLLEGES within the University of
Oxford, A.n. 1600, sm. 4to. copy from s Manuscript in the British Museum,
most beautifully executed and highly finished in the richest gold and colours,
an exquisitely illuminated border round the title-page, gilt binding, £10.

1600 (cir. 1840)

This beautiful MS. was apparently executed | manner in which the illumination has been per-

for Dr. Wellesley, his arms being emblazoned on | formed is vastly superior to most existing speci-
the title. Besides the arms of the Colleges are | mens of such work.

many of those of Founders and Benefactors. The

592 FounparioN StaTuTES and Documents of MEsron CoLLEGE, collected by
Heywood, edited by Halliwell and Percival, 2 parts, 8vo. 3s 64 1843-47

593 OSSIAN’S Poews, translated by James Macpherson, 3 vols. 12mo. portrait
of Macpherson, beautiful plates by SINGLETON, engraved by FITTLER, an ele-

gant library copy, pale morocco, from the Earl of Clare's library, 30s 1805

the same, 2 vols. 12mo. portrait of Macpherson, plates by ATKINSON,
engraved by Angus, red morocco extra, gilt edges, 188 1806

695 PainTER’s Palace of Pleasure, first edition, Vol. I only, bluck letter, small 4to.
wants title and 3 leaves of preliminary matter, and only goes to the erd of

“ The Countesse of Salisburie,” p. 278, original calf, VERY RARE, 20s 1566

596 PAINTER’'S (WiLrtam) PALACE OF PLEASURE, beautified, adorned,
and well furnished with pleasant Histories, and excellent Novels, &c. printed

from the edition of 1575, edited by Jos. Haslewood, 2 vols. in 3, 4to. (pub.

at £10. 10s) bds. £5. 58 Tripkook, 1813

1t is supposed that Shakespeare drew the plots of several of his Plays from Painter’s collection.
597 PALGRAVE'S (Sir F.) Rise and Progress of the ENGLIsH COMMONWEALTH,

with Proofs and Illustrations, 2 vols. 4to. bds. £4. 10z 1832

“ This is, beyond all competition, the most | antiquary, the inquirer into the origin of English

luminous work that has ever been produced on | jurisprudence, and by him who loves to trace, in

the early institutions of England. It is to Mr. | the calm mirror of history, the restiess waves of
Palgrave that recourse will be had by the curious | human action.”— Edinburgh Review.

598 PeacHaM's (Henry) Compleat Gentleman: fashioning him absolute in the
most necessary and commendable Qualities, concerning Mind or Body, that
may be required in & Person of Honor, sm. 4to. with engraved title-page,
very fine copy, in the original vellum binding, £1. 53 London, 1634

“ This book, which is written in an easy and | education and literature of its times.”—Drake's
elgmt style, is & work of considerable interest | Shakspeare.
a
b}

594

amusement, and throws much light on the
PECK’S DesiperaTa CuUR1084, or a Collection of divers Scarce and Curions
Pieces (relating chiefly to matters of English History), 2 vols. in 1, folio,

LARGE PAPER, portrait and plates, calf, 208 17382-25
60J the same, another edition, 2 vols. in 1, 4to. portrait and many plates,
calf, 21s 1779

601 PECK (F.) Annals of Stanford in Lincoln, Rutland and Northamptonshire,

folio, fine plates by Vander-Gucht and others, MS. additions, russia gilt,

£2. 25 1727
PeELE—s¢e “ Dramatists”

Peerage Cases:
602 Bangs (Sir T.) Analytical Statement of the case of ALEXANDER, E. of StIm.
' LING, ete. 8vo. sewed, 3s 6d 1832
603 (Baraany) Peerage Case. Speeches of the Lorp CrancenLor aod Lorp
REDESDALE, 24th July, 1822, 4to. sewed, 58 1822
604 BeLrz (G. F.) Review of the CHANDOS Peerage Case, adjudicated 1803, 8vo.
pedigrees, bds. scarce, 78 Gd 1834
605 Devon (Earldom of) A Letter to the Lord Brougham and Vaux, 8vo. 2¢ 64
1831
606 D1squisiTION on the right of juriediction in Peerage successions, contained in
letters to Lord K ——, second edition, bvo. sewed, 35 Gd 1830

607 JonxsToNES (The) of ANNANDALE, 8vo. table of pedigree, sd. 7s 6d 1853
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Peerage Cases:
608 Gardner. L MarcaHANT, Report of the pr ‘ceedings of the House of Lords
on the claims to the Barony of Garduer, with appendix, 8vo. ¢ds. 12s 1828
609 Montrose. Linvsay (Lord) Report of the Speeches of Counsel, and of the
Lord Chancellor and Lord St. Leonards in moving the Resolution upon the
Claim of James Earl of Crawford and Balcarres to the original Dukedom of
Montrose, folio, 240 and 592 pp. with Genealoyical Chart and Facsimile of
the page of the Great Seal Register, with the Montrose Litera, 1489, cloth,
7s 6d 1856
610 Montrose. RrppeLL (J.) Abstract of the case of James, Earl of CRAWFouD
and BaLoarges, claiming the original Dukedom of Montrose, 8vo. table

of pedigree, sewed, 7s 6d 1850
611 Perth (Earldom of), Case of Thomas Drummond, claiming the title of Earl
of Perth, 8vo. 7s 64 Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1831

612 Vaux Peerage Case. Speeches of the different counsel, 8vo. bds. 7s 6d n. d.
613 PEGGE (Dr. 8.) Curialia; or, an Historical Accouut of some Branches of
the Royal Household, etc. etc. the 5 Parts complete in 1 vol. 4to. LArGE
PAPER, 7 plates, several leaves supplied from a small paper copy, russia extra,
gold borders round the sides, gilt edges, excessively rare, £5. .1782-1806

Very few copies were printed on Large ! stroyed by fire. ’

Paper. Parts IV. and V. were nearly all de—l

614 Life of Robert GrosseTESTE, the celebrated Bishop of Lincoln, with
an account of his Works, plate, 1793—Life of Roger de WEesEHAM, Bishop
of Coventry and Lichfield, 1761—2 vols. in 1, 4to. calf gilt, 20s 1762.93

615 Peiresk. (Fassexpus, Mirrour of Nobilitie, being the Life of N. C. Fabri-
cius, Lord of Peiresk, sm. 8vo. portrait, calf, 6s 1657

616 PELL RECORDS. Issue Roll of the Exchequer, 44 Edward I1I, 1370—
Issues of the Exchequer, temp. Henry I1I. to Henry VI. inclusive—Issues
of the Exchequer, temp. James I.; extracted from the Originals, edited b
F. Devon, Esq.—together 3 vols. roy. 8vo. (pub. at £8. 16s) ¢l. 28s 1835-3

617 the same, LARGE PAPER, 8 vols. 4to. (pub. £5. 5s) cloth, £3. 1835-37

618 PENNY CrycrLor&pia, 27 vols. numerous plates, 18:33-43— Supplement to the
Ponny Cyclopwmdia, 2 vols. $6. 1845-6—togother 29 vols. impl. 8vo. cloth,
£3. 3s 1833-46

619 PERCY'S (Thos.) RELIQUES of ANCIENT ExgrLisE PoeTRY: conmsisting of
Old Ballads, Songs, and other pieces of our earlier Poets, 3 vols. 12mo. Vols.
I and II being of THE ONLY UNCASTRATED EDITION, Vol. 3, third edition,
old calf, 20s 1765

620 the same, second edition, 3 vols. 12mo. calf, 22¢ 1767

621 ParLrres (E., Nephew of Milton) Theatrum Poetarum Anglicanorum, contain.
ing the names and characters of all the English Poets from Henry 11I to
Elizabeth, 8vo. bds. 7s 6d Canterbury, 1800

622 POETS, Britisu: Works of the English Poets, with Prefaces Biographical
and Critical, by Dr. Sam. Jounson, 75 vols. 12mo. BEST EDITION, calf neat,
uniformly bound, contents lettered, £7. 1790
Priced, Thorpe, 1821, £15. 15s; 1824, Rivington, £14. 145 ; Greenland, £12. 124,

628 Porms. A collection of 86 Loyal Poems, written on the two late Plots, viz.,
the Horrid Salamanca Plot in 1678, and the Conspiracy in 1683, collected
by N. T(hompson), with Pocms on their Majestie’s Coronation, 12mo. fine
copy in old calf gilt, very rare, 25s Printed by N. T. 1685

A collection of poetical aquibs against the : execution of Viscount Stafford. Bolland’s copy

Romanizing tendencies of Charles Il and his | sold for £2. 3s.

brother, the Duke of York, with poems on the

624 Polynesia. ELLis, Polynesian Researches: Society in the Sandwich Islands,
4 vols. 12mo. maps and cuts, cloth, 7s 6d 1832

625 PONTOPPIDAN’S Natural History of NORWAY, 2 vols. in 1, fulio,
291 pp. map and 28 curious plates of Scenery, Natural History, including the
JSamous Sea Serpent, etc. fine copy in old russia gilt, £2. 16s i 1755

N
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627 PONTOPPIDAN, the same, LARGE PAPER, folio, @ very fine copy in greem
MOROCCO extra, gilt edges, from Baron Dimsdale’s library, £5. 15¢ 1755

628 PRESCOTT, History of the Conquest of Mexico, 3 vols.—Conquest of Peru,
2 vols.—Reign of Ferdinand and Isabella, 3 vols.—Reign of Philip II, 2 vols.

—together 10 vols. 8vo. portraits, half calf gilt, marbled edges, £4. 10s

Boston, 1856

“ Prescott, the historian of both hemispheres, | who have best known the discouragement under
whose name will not be forgotten in either, but | which they have been won, and the modesty sand
whose honours will always be dearest to those | gentleness with which they are worn.”— Ticknor.
629 PRESTWICH (Sir J.) Respublica; or, a Display of the Honors, Ceremonies
and Ensigns of the Common-Wealth under Oliver Cromwell, 4to. plate of
insignia, calf, 16s 1787

“ A curious performance, useful for genealogists and heralds.”— Zowndss.

630 Prror (M.) Poetical Works, with Memoir, 2 vols. 12mo. front. calf mead,
10s 1779
631 PRYNNE'S ParttiaMextary WRITS, comprising all Writs, Forms of Sum-
mons to Parliaments, Convocations, with all other rare Writs from the ear-
liest period, illustrated with choice useful Annotations, Observations, His-
teries, &c. 4 vols. in 5, smallest 4to. very fine copy, calf neat, £5. 58 1659-64

Sold in the Roxburghe sale for £18.; Gough, Priced, Payne and Foss, £10. 10s.; Thorpe,
£16. 16s; Townsend, £14.; and in Brockett's, | £6. 16s.
for £31. 10s.

632 Pry~wE’s Breviate of the Life of William Laud, Archbishop of Canterbury,
portraits of Prynne and Laud, water-stained, 1644—CANTERBURIES DOOME, or
the first part of a compleat History of the Commitment, Charge, Tryall, Con-
demnation and Execution of William Laud, late Abp. of Canterbury, plate
of the trial by Hollar, 2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, calf, 25 16 #4-46

633 PRYNNE'S RECORDS: An exact Chronological and Historical Demonstra-
tion of our British, Roman, Saxon, Danish, Norman, English Kings Supreme
Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction in and over all Spiritual or Religious Affairs, from
the Reign of King John, 1199, to the death of Henry III. 1273, the second
Tome, with frontispiece representing Charles I1. and the Pope enthroned, fre-
quently wanting, 1666— Antiqua Constitutiones Regni Anglise, ex Archivis in
Turri Londinensi fideliter collectm, being Pol. 3 with the Latin title—2 vols.
folio, LARGE PAPER, Vol. 2, kalf russia, Vol. 3, calf, £12. 12s 1665-72

Excessively rare, especially the second vo—l Priced, 1833, Triphook, £12. 12s; 1834,

lame, of which it is supposcd that not more than | Pickering, £12. 12s.
seventy copies escaped the Fire of London.

634 — Brief Animadversions on, Amendments of and additional records to
the fourth part of the Institutes of the Laws of England completed by Sir
Edward Coke, Bt. folio, calf, 20s 1669

635 — Seasonable and Legall Vindication and Collection of the Good Old

Fundamental Liberties, Franchises, Rights and Lawes of all English Free-
men, smallest 4to. blue morocco extra, fine copy, 7¢ 6d 1654
636 PUTTER (J. S.) Historical Developement of the present political Constitu-
tion of the GerMaNIc EMPIRE, translated by J. Dornford, 3 vols. stout 8vo.

LARGE PAPER, russia extra, gilt edges, £1. 1790
637 RAINE'S Memoir of the Rev. John Hodgson (Historian of Northumberland),
2 vols. 8vo. portrait and platee, (pub. at 28s) cloth, 228 1857-58

638 [RANDALL (Rev. John, Master of Guildford Grammar School)] Historical
and Critical Essay on the true Rise of Nobility, political and civil, 2 vols.
8v0. LARGE PAPER, with the rare portrait to each volume, but not the printed
dedication to the Earl of Godolphin, old English red morocco, gilt edges, £2.

Printed for the Author, 1720
The copy is lettered on the back “ Wharton’s History of Nobility.”
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640 RAPIN’S History of England, with CoxTiNvaTiox BY N. Trwpar, 6 vols.:
folio, fine impressions of the PORTRAITS, plates of Medals, maps, and plans of
battles and cities, by Vertue and Houbraken,a handsome capy, old caLy, £3. 3s

1732-47

Fetched, 1854, calf gilt, £6.; 1855, old gilt | without this best edition of Rapin, adorned by

russia, Baker's sale, £14. 14s; Hollis’s sale, | the heads of Vertue and Houbraken. A copy
£17. 10s; and in the Duke of York’s, £16. 10s. | in fine condition is worth £3.10s.”

“No historical library can be complete Literary Companion.

641 BRAY’S Works: Philosophical Letters, 1718—The Wisdom of God in the
‘Works of Creation, 1727—Discourse on Chaos, the Deluge, and the Disso-
lution of the World, 1732—Life and Remains, 1760—Ex~erLise ProvErBs,
also Scotch, Italian, French, Spanish, etc. 1768 ; together 5 vols. sm. 8vo.

two portraits of Ray, calf, 125 1718-68

642 Rebellion Tracts. A collection of 9 rare and curious tracts relating to the
Pretender, 12mo. Aalf calf neatéo%: 1745-46

ntents :

Proclamations and Orders of Charles Prince of | Reflections on the Dying words of Lord Balme-
Wales 1745-46 rino 1746
Advice of a Friend to the Army and Pecople of | Poems of Charles, Prince of Wales 1745
. Scotland 1745 | Alexis or the Young Adventurer 1746
Papers written by the Rebel Lords previous to | Trinmphant Spirit of the Whigs Edin. 1746
their execution 1746 | Answer to the Pretender’s second Manifesto 1745

643 RECORDE (Robert) The Pathway to Knowledg, containing the first prin-
ciples of Geometrie, sm. 4to. black lettey, diagrams, fine large copy in ealf
extra, gilt edges, £3. 3s fgmold Wolfe, 1551

n

First edition, and rare. For a description of | graphical Antiquities a utton’s Mathematical
this scarce and curious work, see Dibdin’s Typo- | Tracts.

644 Recorpe’s Castle of Knowledge, 4to. curious woodcut title, and numerous wood-
cuts and diagrams in the text, fine copy in calf, from Miss Ourrer's library, £4.

Reginald Wolfe, 1656
This curious book shews how far learning | and to Cardinal Pole; and treats of Astronomy
had advanced and become popularised in England | and the System of the Universe.
at the time. It is dedicated to the Princess Mary,

645 RELIQUARY (The): a Depository of precious Relics: Legendary, biogra-
phical and historical, edited by L. JEWITT, 4 vols. 8vo. numerous woodcuts
of antiquities, cloth, £2. 16s 1860-64
646 REYNOLDS (J.) Triumphs of God’s Revenge against the Crying and Exe-
crable Sin of Murther, in thirty several tragical Histories, with the addition
of those against the Abominable Sin of Adulterie in ten several Histories,
with new sculptures, sm. folio, frontispiece and curious plates on the text,
writing on the title, russia, gilt edges, £5. 1679
647 RICHARDSON (M. A) 0AL HistoriaN’s TasLe Book of remarkable
occurrences, historical facts, traditions, legendary and descriptive ballads,
connected with the counties of NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE, NORTHUMBEREAND
AND DurHAM, 8 vols. in 4, royal 8vo. above 900 woodcuts, calf gilt, £4. 10s
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1841-46
Fetched, 1855, Sotheby’s, £5. 10s.
648 RITSON’S (Joseph) CorrectioN of EarrY Enerisu and ScorrisE Porrey,
with other of his Works, and Memoirs of the Author by James Haslewood
and Sir Hairis Nicolas; viz.

ANcieNT Porurar PoETRY 1791
——— the same, 2nd ed. with corrections and additions 1833
Axoient Encrisa MEeTricAL RoMaxcEs, 8 vols. 1802
ANCIENT Sonags 1790
ANCIENT SoNags AND Barraps, 2 vols. 1829
Bisriograrnra PoEeTICA ‘ 1802
CALEDONIAN ANNALS, 2 vols. 1828
ENGLISE ANTHOLOGY, 3 vols. 1793-4
Essay on Abstinence from Animal Food . 1802

2 N2
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RiTsoN—continued.

EncLisu Soxas, second edition, by Park, 3 vols. 1813
Farry TaLEs 1821
Lire or Kixe ARTOUR 1835
Lire, by Haslewood 1824
Meyoir axp Lerrers, by Sir N. Harris Nicolas, 2 vols. 1833
Mexorrs or THE CELTS 1827
Mi~xor’s Porms 1825
Rosix oo, 2 vols. cuts by Bewick 1795
——— the same, 2nd ed. with additions 1832
Scorisut Soxas, 2 vols. very scarce 1794
Shakespeare Criticisms, (Cursory Criticisms —Remarks Critical and Illu-
trative—Quip Modest), 3 vols. 1774-83-88
——together 34 vols. in 38, &vo. (20 UNCUT, the rest in old calf gilt, mot un-
Sorm), £18. 1774-1833
649 ROE'S (Sir Thomas) Negotiations in his Embassy to the OTTOMAN PORTE,
from 1621 to 1628, folio, Af. calf, 30s; old calf, 25 1740

650 ROFFE (R. C.) My Diary of 63 Days: with Memorandums of Occasional
Trips into Kent, with Notes by A., F,, and E. Roffe, sm. 4to. woodcuts, half
calf, ONLY 50 COPIES PRINTED, presentation copy with Autograph to F. W.
Fairholt, 25s Printed by E. Roffe, 1858
651 — the Tomb Seeker, sm. 4to. woodcuts of Coats of Arms, only 16 copies
privately printed for the Author, kf. calf, £2.2s 1863
Rogues, Vagabonds, Thieves, Highwaymen :

662 HAINAM. The Wirry RoGuE arraigned, condemned, and executed, or the
History of that incomparable Thief Richard Hainam, relating his Robberies,
mad Pranks and Jests, smallest 4to. russia, gilt edges, RARE, £4. 105 1656

Bindley’s copysold for £4. 12s.

663 (Heap, T.) The English Rogue described, in the life of Meriton Latroon, &
witty extravagant, being a history of the eminent Cheats of both sexes,
12mo. frontispiece representing a Highwayman, old calf, from the Marquis of
Hastings' library, 18s Lond. Henry Marsh, 1665

664 TYBURN CrrovIcLE ; or, Villany display’d in all its branches, 4 vols. 8v.
numerous very curious plates, calf extra, gilt edges, by Bedford, a very fine
perfect copy, £6. 1760]

See aute under “ English Language;” “Scoundrel’s Dictionary ;" and under
English Literature, “ Johnson.”

655 ROLLS (Three) of Arms of the Thirteenth Century, with an index of names,

and an alphabetical ordinary of the Coats, edited by Walford and Perceval,
4to. sd. privately printed, 16s 164

656 ROLL of Arms of the reign of Richard II, edited by T. Willement, frontit-
piece of arms emblazoned, 4to. cloth, 86s 1834
657

the same, LARGE PAPER, only 25 copies printed, cloth, £2. 10s 1834
Romances of Chivalry, English :

658 RUGH OF BURDCUFEC : Pere beapnnpthe the boke of
duke Huon of burdeure and of them that iggued fro him
(translated by Sir John Bourchier Lord Berners) folio, many woob-
cuts, black letter, UNIQUE, no other copy being known or even mes-
tioned by Bibliographers, throughout in beautiful preservation, bl
imperfect at end, morocco extra, gilt edges, £105.  London, circa1540

*,* This edition Mr. Rodd considered to be certainly printed by W. Copland,
and Mr. Pickering, as certainly nof. It commences without having any title on
signature A i, and runs to GG vi, in regular order, part of the last leaf being tor

off. Only two leaves are deficient, as A-FF are in sixes whilst GG evidently w!

intended to contain eight leaves ; and the last two chapters are consequently wanting

" This copy bas passed from Dr. Bliss's library | to Mr. Corser’s, from whom Mr. Q. secured it
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a very high price, Mr. Corser justly considering | opinion of its being printed by Pynson will be

this Unique Romance one of the choicest pearls | found correct.

of his collection.  Such inamoratoes as read nothing but play-

Dr. Bliss has inserted a very interesting | books, idle poems, jests, Amadis de Gaul, tge
letter from W. Pickering, disproving Mr. Rodd’s | Knight of the Sun, the seven Champions, Pal-
opinion of the Work being from W. Copland’s | merin de Oliva, Huon of Burdeaux, etc. such

Press. Mr. Pickering is certainly right in assert- | many times prove in the end as mad as Don

ing that the type is Wynkyn de Worde's and | Quixot.” — Burton, Anatomy of Melancholy,

Pynson’s, and if ever a perfect copy occurs, his | Part IL. Sect. 2, p. 282, ed. folio, 1651.

659 GaruieNo and Nasonius. Historical Romance of the Wars between the
mighty Giant Gallieno and the great Knight Nasonius and his Associates,

. 8vo. uncut, £1. 1s Doublin, 1694

660 MIRROR OF KNIGHTHOOD. The First Part of the Mirrour of
Princely Deedes and Knighthood, wherein is shewed the worthinesse of the
Knight of the Sunne and his brother Rosicleer, with the straunge love of
the jbeautiful Princesse Briana, translated out of Spanish by M. T.
[Margaret Tyler], T. Este, n. d.—Second Part of the first Booke of the
Myrrour of Knighthood, translated out of Spanish by R. P. 7. Este, 1599
—Third Part of the first Booke of the Mirrour of K‘:)ighthood, translated
by R. T. n. d.—8ixth Booke of the Myrrour of Knighthood, being the
first booke of the third part, translated by R. P. Edwarde Alldee, 1598
—8eventh Booke of the Myrrour of Knighthood, Thomas Purfoot, 1599
—Eighth Booke of the Myrror of Knighthood, Tkomas Creed, 1699—
Ninth Part of the Mirrour of Knight-hood, Cuthbert Burbie, 1601—toge-
ther 7 parts, bound in 2 vols. smallest 4to. old russia, all parts in black
letter, VERY RARE, buf wanting the fourth and fifth parts, and 4 leaves in
Vol. 1, a few leaves wormed and some corners mended, therefore sold not
subject to collation ; from Isaac Reed's and AMajor Pearson’s Library, some
parts in very fine condition, £16. 16s 15(85)-1601

A copy of 7 parts only and imperfect, fetched £14. at Goldsmid’s sale.

661 PARISMUS. The most famous, delectable and pleasant History of Parismus
the most renowned Prince of Bohemia, 2 parts in 1, smallest 4to. blach letter,
woodcut portraits, scarce, £2. 168 1689

A Prose Romance of Chivalry, which, in 1698, | note records the names of this and eight other
belonged to Matthias Rogers, who in an aatograph { Romances in his ion,

662 Parismus ANp Parisuenos, A Romance of Chivalry, 2 parts in 1, bluck
Letter, 12mo. portraits, and extra portrait from the edition of 1689 tnserted,
calf, from F. W. Fairholt's library, 24s

Printed by W. Olney, for I. Blare, on London Bridge, 5. d.

663 SEVEN CuamrioNs. The famous Historie of the Seven Champions of
Christendome, black letter, 3.parts in 1 vol. small 4to. imperfect, wanting
title and some leaves at the end, hf. calf, 208 1705

Rows RoLr—see “ Family History.”

Roxburghe Club Publications, 4to.

664 MAP (Gautier or Walter) La Quest de Saint Gracl in French Prose, edited
for the Roxburghe Club by F. J. Furnivall, printed for members only, half
morocco, uncut, £2. 28 1864

665 POULET (Sir Amias) Copy-Book of Letters written during his Embassy
to France (a.p. 1577) edited for the Roxburghe Club by O. Ogle, printed

‘or members only, half morocco, uncut, £2. 28 1866

666 WEY, Map of the HOLY LAND illustrating the Itineraries of William
Wey, Fellow of Eton, in 1458 and 1462, in facsimile from the original
in the Bodleian Library, for the Members of the Roxburghe Club, half
morocco, uncut, £2. 18 1867

These are genuine Club publications; not printed for sale.

667 ROY'’S (Major-General Wm.) Military Antiquities of the Romans in North
Britain, published by order of the Society of Auntiquaries, impl. fulio, 51 large
plates, kf. bd. 20s ; or, half russia, fine copy, 288 1793

This excellent work gives an account of the [ of Cirencester, with a description of the wall of

Roman Military Antiquities in North Britain, | Antoninus Lius, called G rimu’s-DYKE, ete.

and rectifies the ancient geograpby, from Richard
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668 RUSHWORTH’S Historical Collections of private Passages of State and
‘Weighty Matters in Law, remarkable Proceedings in five Parliaments,
from 1618 to 1648, also the Tryal of Thomas Earl of Strafford for
High Treason, &c. 8 vols. folio, portraits and plates, good clean copy in calf,
£1. 10s 1721

Best Eprtiox of this very valanable and authentic work.

669 Rutlandshire. WRIGIIT (James) History and Antiquities of the County of
RUTLAND, collected trom Records, Monuments, etc. with the Apprrioxs,
folio, map and plates, containing a number of small Sepia DrawINes, of
houses, churches, §c. with many Coats of Arms, and Pedigrees, FIKE COPY,
in old calf, Baron Dimsdale’s copy, £3. 16 1684.87

The Corric copy fetched at Sotheby's, in | and sometimes wanting. There was a folio

1863, £5. 7s 64. This copy has the plate of | tract of 8 pages printed in 1714, with the title

Viscount Campden’s Monument, and the 10 [ “ Further Additions,” but it is scarcely ever found

pages (pp. 3-12) of Additions printed in 1687, | inserted in copies of the work.

670 RYE (W. Brenchley) ENGLAND as seen by foreigners in the days of
ELIZABETH and JAMES the FIRST, comprising translations of the
journals of the two Dukes of Wirtemburg in 1592 and 1610 ; both illus
trative of SHAKESPEARE, with extracts from the Travels of Foreign Princes,
with extensive Notes, LARGE PAPER, royal 4to. (pub. at £2. 2s) plates and
portraits, Roxburqhe boarding, 28s 1865

Only 25 copies were printed on Large Paper.

671 S. (R.) the Counter-Scuffle, whereunto is added the Counter-Rat, 2 parts,
smallest 4to. engraving on title and large rude woodcut at end of first pert,
half morocco gilt, 258 1667

Rare. Itis a curious humorous poem, but | author was, is not clear.

against whom the satire is directed and who the

672 SaLERNE. Regimen Sanitatis Salerni; or the School of Salerne’s regiment of
Health, with a discourse of all sorts of Fish, smallest 4to. black letter, old

calf, 12 B. Alsop, 1649
673 Sanpert (Nicol.) de Origine ac Progressu Scismatis Anglicani liber, editus et
auctus per Edo. Rishtonum, 8vo. fine copy, vellum, 18s Col. Agr. 1585

This is the work in which first appeared | swered by Burnet in his History of the Reforms-

the *‘calumnies” relative to the birth and pa- | tion. again asserted by Le Grand in his reply to

rentage of Queen Anne Boleyn, which werc an- | Burnet, and are still agitated.

674 ScuNERBELIE (J.) Antiquaries’ Museum, 4to. 59 curious plates of Ruins, fac-
similes of Saxon ASS. Monuments in Churches, etc. calf, 258 1791

ScorraND and ScorrisH PoETRY, see post.

675 SCOTI'S (Sir Walter) COMPLETE WORKS, viz. WaVERLEY NovELs,
48 vols. 1829-36—Prose Works, (containing his Biographies, Pieces of
Criticism, etc.) 28 vols. 1834-36—PorTicAL WoORKS, 12 vols. 1833-34—
together 88 vols. 12mo. frontispiece and vignettes after Turner, and others,
to each volume, original impressions, (pub. at £38.) cloth, uncut, £8.

Edinburgh, 1829-36
676 ——— Lord of the Isles, a poem, 8vo. Westall's plates, blue morocco estrs,
gilt edges, £2. 25 Edinburgh, 1815

On the front edge of this book thereis a very pretty water colour drawing of a scene in the poem.
677 Scorr’s BORDER ANTIQUITIES OF ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND, comprising Spe-
cimens of Architecture and Sculpture, and other Vestiges of former Ages,

2 vols. imperial 4to. LARGE PAPER, with 94 beautiful plates, or1GINAL INDIA

PROOFS, (pub. at £26. 15s) green moroceo, gilt edges, £6. 181417
678 LOCKHART'S Life of St Warter SCOTT, 10 vols. 12mo. poréraits and
Jfrontispieces, (pub. at £2. 10s) cloth, 208 1839

679 SEGAR (Sir W.) Honor, Military and Civil, contained in four Bookes, sm.
folio, with fine impressions of the eight full length portraits, which silustrate
the costumes of different Orders, hf. calf, £2. 28 ; fine copy tn red moroccd,
gilt edges, £3. 8s 1602
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680 SELBYARNA ; the origin and history of the family of Selby of Wavendon, Car-
lisle, 1825 ; DuFrIELD, on the couduct of Sir Watkin Lewis, with respect to
the estate of SELBY, 7. d. : 2 partsin 1 vol. 8vo. sd. 75 64 Carlisle, 1825
681 SELDEN’S TirrLes of Honog, thick sm. folio, old calf gilt, with the initials

of Henry Viscount Longueville stamped on the sides, 203 1631
682 the same, third edition, carefully corrected, with additions and amend-
ments, sm. folio, with fine portrait by White, woodcuts, stc. £3. 38 1672

“ Let me commend one book to you, the | language more befitting a gentleman and a scholar

¢ Titles of Homor, a book of so much use and | to read, and read again, till he be well versed in

learning, that I know none other extant in our | it.”"—.Dr. J. Taylor.

683 SELDEN’S TRACTS: I. Jani Anglorum Facies altera, in English, with notes
by Westcot ; II. England’s Epinomis; III. Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction of
Testaments ; I'V. Disposition of Intestates Goods ; the three last never before

extant, sm. folio, fine large copy in vellum, 158 1683

Bound up “ Account of the Horrid Conspi- | tions,” both printed 1685 ; as well as * 1'Indien de

. racy (Rye-House Plot) ordered to be published by | Palafox” and “ Voyage de la Plate et au Perou,”’
his late Majesty,” and ¢ Copics of the Informa- | from the first part of Thevenot’s Voyages.

684 SHAKESPEARE'S COMEDIES, HISTORIES and TRAGE-
DIES, published according to the true originall copies, folio,
the Genuine First Folio Edition, title and last leaf, and
all the book QUITE PERFECT, nith Ben Jonson's Verses in ma-
nuscript.

The Duke oF RoXBURGHE’S COPY, russia, gilt edges, £165.
London, Jaggard and Blount, 1623

A fine sound and very cheap copy; DroEsHOUT'S PORTEAIT on the title is
remarkably fine. The printed part of the title shows a variation in type from that
usually seen.

The opportunity now afforded of securing a fine copy of the first Shakespeare,
at a moderate price, is one that may not occur again for many years, and collectors
should take advantage of it.

685 (SHAKESPEARE'S Comedies, Histories and Tragedies), First Edition,
sm. folio, imperfect as described below, kf. bd. Ritson’s copy, £25. (1623)

This fragment, which measures 12 inches | leaves (pp. 221-25) wanting ; Histories, pp. 1-232,
by 8, will be found useful as a specimen copy of | wanting 49-50; and Tragedies, pp. 1-304, with
the first Shakespeare, or for supplying leaves | pp. 37, 112, 121, 131, and 152 imperfect; pp.
wanting in other copies. It contains :—Come- | 257-68 and 78-76 (these latter supplied from
dies, pp. 13 to 303, with imperfect leaves at pp. | reprint) wanting.

18, 37, 68, 57 = 5, 105, 159, 191, 201, and two

686 SHAKESPEARE, the Firsr Epition of the Dramatic Works of WiLLiam
SHAKESPEARE, & Reproduction in Exact Facsimile of the Famous Folio of
1623, by Photo-Lithography, Executed under the Superintendence of
Howarp STAUNTON, folio, (pub. £8. 8¢) eztra cloth, £3. 3s . 1865

'686®% —— — the same, folio, red morocco extra, gilt edges, £4. 10¢ 1865

Very nearly out of print, already rising in | accurately made,—it is sure to rise in price, as the
price. few remaining copies will soon be bought up.

To Shakespeare critics this is the most essen- B&~ The present mork should mot be con-
tial edition. Perfect copics of the original issue | founded with another republication, not facsimile,
have become so expensive, that only the most | but in smaller type and inferior in size to the ori-
wealthy collectors can enjoy the luxury of pos- | ginal, known as Booth’s reprint.
sessing it. This facsimile edition has been most
687 SHAKESPEAR (W.) Wogks (edited by Sir Thomas Hanmer, 6 vols. impl.

4t0. LARGE PAPER, porirast, and the set of {latea by Hayman, fine tmpressions,
very fine copy in blue morocco super extra, broad borders of gold, leather joints,
silk linings, gilt sqaagfré edges, £16. 16s Ozford, 1770-71

Hanmer's edition of Shakespeare obtained | that it speedily became scarce and brought a high

such a rcputation when it first appeared in 1747, | price.
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688 SHAKESPEAR’S CouEpies, HisTorIES and TrAGEDIES, published according
to the true Original Copies; and unto this Impression is added, Seven
Playes, never before printed in folio, third edition, folio, portrait by Droes-
hout, with Verses underneath, russia, gilt edges, EXTREMELY RARE, £42.

By some this third edition is considered of
greater rarity than cven the first edition, on
account of the greater portion of the impression
having been destroyed in the great fire of Lon-
don.

The publishers of the fourth cdition in
1685, appear to have considered the destruction
of the third cdition so cxtensive as to entitle
them to treat it as a non-entity; and accord-
ingly say on their title page, “wunto which is
added Seven Plays never before printed in
Lolio,” though they had been previously printed

London, printed for P. C. 1664
in the third~a certain proof of its great rarity
even in those days.

With the exception of the leaf of portrait
and verses, being supplied from the foarth im-
pression, and the title and three leaves mended,
the above is a good, sound, and perfect copy of
this valuable volume.

Harward’s copy fetched in 1859, £31. 10s;
another with the portrait on the title, £51. 9¢;
Dr. Bliss’, £51.; Miss Currer's, 1862, £43. 10s;
18G4, Sotheby, £58. ; 1866, Danicll’ copy fetched
above £125. ; this edition is rapidly rising in price

659 SHAKESPEARE'S Plays, from the text of JoEN8oN and STEEVENS, BALLaN-
TINE'S cdition, 12 vols. 8vo. porirait and vignettes to eack play, after Stothard

and others, half russia, uncut, 34s

1807

690 SHAKSPEARE'S Plays and Poems, with the Corrections and Illustrations of
various Commentators, 8 Life of the Poet, an enlarged History of the Stage
by Malore, and new Glossarial Index, edited by Boswell, portrast, 21 vols.

8vo. calf neat, fine copy of the BLST EDITION, £9. 9s

Malone’s edition of Shakespeare, with Pro-
legomena, supplementary matter, and the prin-
cipal notes of all the editors and commentators,
published by Boswell —the son of Johnson's
biographer—in twenty-one octavo volumes, in

1821
1821, and known as the Variorum edition, isa
monument to the industry and judgment of
Malone; whose labours appear to the greatest
advantage when placed beside those of his prede-
cessors and opponcnts.

691 SHAKESPEARE'S Dramatic Works, with notes, original and selected by 8.
'W. Singer, and Life by C. Symmons, 10 vols. 12mo. portrait, and vignettes
after Stothard and others, a nice copy, morocco, gilt edges, contents lettered,

£6.

Chiswick, Whittingham, 1826

Original issue of this favourite edition, justly admired for the purity of the text.
692 SHAKESPEARE'S Dramatic Works, Poems, Doubtful Plays, and Biography,
C. Kn1ont's Prcrorian Eprtiow, with many hundred beautiful engravings
on wood of Views, Costumes, Antiquities, Portraits, &c., 8 vols. imp. 8vo.

b. at £6. 6s) cloth, £3. 10s

(pu 843
693 SEAKESPEARE’S WORKS, with a New Collation of the

1

early Iiditions, all the original Novels and Tales on which
the Plays are founded ; copious Archeological 1llustrations to
each Play ; and a Life of the Poet: by JAMES O. HALLI-
WELL, F.R.S., the illustrations by and under the direction of
F. W. FAIRHOLT, F.S.A., 16 vols folio, with 133 fine plates,
PROOYS ON INDIA PAPER, facsimiles and several kun-
dred moodcuts, kalf green morocco, uncut, Mr. Windus's co

£80.

Printed for subscribers only, 1853-65

A copy fetched recently £100. at Sotheby’s.
Orry One HunDrED AND F1FTY CoPrEs were printed in all of this magnificent
work, and of these very few with plates upon India Paper.
In this edition, to which Mr. Halliwell may be considered to bave devoted his

life, his object has been to bring together every thing from those relics of the Eliza-
bethan age which have descended to the present time, that has a bearing upon, or
illustrates the works of our great national Poet. In theillustration of the work, he
has had the assistance of that eminent antiquary Mr. Fairholt, whose name will be
a guarantee for their accuracy. Each play is accompanied by valuable philological
and historical notes, poems, novels and tales from which Shakespeare 15 known or
supposed to have drawn his plots and delineations of character.
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Shakespeare—continued.
694 SHAKEsPEARK, the Stratford, edited with Life, by Charles Knight, 6 vols. 12mo.
(pub. 80s) cloth, 18 1860
695 Brier List of Quarto Shakespeares, edited by J. O. Halliwell, 8vo. only
25 printed, half morocco, 123 6d 1860
696 Douck’s 1llustrations of Shakspeare and of Ancient Manners, with Disser-
tations on Shskﬁ;eare's Clowns and Fools, on the Gesta Romanorum, and
on the English Morris Dance, new edition, 8vo. woodcute by Jackson, and
lates, calf ¢ilt, 188 1839
697 DRAKE'S SHagsPEARE AND HIs TimEs, including the Biography of the
Poet, Criticisms on his Genius and his Writings, a new Chronology of bis
Plays, and a History of the Manners, Customs and Amusements, Supersti-
tions, Poetry, and Literature of the Elizabethan Era, 2 vols. 4to. (above 1400
pages) with portrait and a plate of autographs, (pub. at £5. 5s) calf gilt,
£1.8s 1817
698 FacsimrLe Copies from the Edition of HAMLET, dated 1605, edited by J.
0. Halliwell, only 26 printed, sm. 4to. kalf morocco, 12¢ 6d 1860

699 SHIRLEY'S (E. P.) Noble and Gentle Men of England: or Notes touching
the Arms and Descents of the Ancient Knightly and Gentle Houses of
England, arranged in their respective counties, sq. 8vo. third edition, nume-
rous Coats of Arms, cloth, 18s 1866

SeIrRLEY Family—see ante, Family History.

700 SHIRLEY'S (James) Dramatic Works and Poems, with Notes and an Ac-
count of Shirley and his Writings, by GirrorD and DxcE, 6 vols. 8vo. port.
boards, uncut, £4. 1833

701 — the same, 6 vols. 8vo. calf gilt, contents lettered, £4. 145 6d 1833

Shropshire :

702 BLAKEWAY (J. B.) Saerirrs or SHROPSHIRE, with their Armorial
Bearings and Notices of their Families, royal folio, LARGE PAPER, bds. £5.

: Shrewsbury, 1831

Very scarce, unnoticed in Bohn's new ed. of Lowndes.
703 DescrrerioN of Ludlow, sm. 8vo. plates, bds. 5 Ludlow, 1812
704 EYTON (Rev. R. W.) ANTIQUITIES oF SHROPSHIRE, 12 vols. stout roy.
8vo. maps and numerous plates of Architectural Remains, Monuments, Seals,
etc. with Index of Persons and Places, and Glossary, in pts. £18.18¢ 1854-60
Only 300 copies were printed. The intrinsic I kind exhibits a greater combination of labour,

value of the book is immense, as no work of the | ability and learning.

705 OWEN’S (H.) and BLaxeway’'s History of Shrewsbury, 2 vols. 4to. nume-
rous beautiful plates and etchings of Views, Antiquities, Coins, etc. half green

morocco, gilt edges, scarce, £6. 16s 1825
706 ——— the same, 2 vols. royal 4to. LARGE PAPER, besufiful copy in russia
exira, £12. 18256

One of the most valuable topographical works published.

707 PEARSON’S Selection of Antiquitiesin the County of Savrop, Churches,
Castles, and other ancient buildings, with topographical and historical ac-
counts, impl. 4to. LARGE PAPER, very fine impressions of the 43 beautiful
etchings by Pearson, cloth, 208 1824

708 SIDNEY (Sir Philip) TeE CouNTEssE oF PEMBROEKE'S AROADIA, now the
fourth time published, with sundry new Additions by the same Author, sm.
folio, dedicated to the Countess of Pembroke,with autograph and book-plate of
James Adams, the Architect, morocco extra, gilt edges, by Bedford, £15.

London, for Matthew Lowndes, 1605

Lowndes quotes a eopy marked in acontem- | ¢ A brief account of an unique edition of Sir

porary catalogue, £21. Philip Sydney’s Arcadia, by Mr. J. O. Halliwell,

Iixtremely rare cdition, published eight years | (printed) for private circulation only, 1854.” A

before the well known one of 1613, which has | transcript of which is bound with this copy, at
been usually considered as the genuine fourth | the end.

edition. For an account of this rare volume, see

709 Sautm (Sydney) Works, 3 vols. 8vo. cloth, 18¢ 1839
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710 SMOLLETT’S MisceELLANEOUS WoRKS, with Memoir of his life and writings

by Anderson, 6 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf gilt, £2. Edind. 1817
711 the same, sizth edition, 6 vols. 8vo. portrait, calf neat, contents lettered,
£2. 10s Edinb. 1820

712 SMYTH'S (Professor W.) Lectures on Madern History, from the irruption of
the Northern Nations to the Close of the American Revolution, 2 vols.—
Lectures on the French Revolution, 8 vols.—together 5 vols. 8vo. rxssia,
marbled edges, £2. 168 Cambridge, 1848

Somersetshire:

713 BARRETT'S (W.) History and Antiquities of BrisroL, from Original Records
and Authentic Manuscripts, 4to. plates, including the Chatterton facsimiles,
russia extra, by Kalthoeber, gilt and marbled edges, Baron Dimsdale’s copy,
808 Bristol, 1789

714 COLLINSON'S (Jo.) History and Antiquities of the County of SoMERrskT,
from authentic records, and an actual survey made by E. Rack, 3 vols. royal
4to. map and 40 plates of Roman and other Reliques, Town Seals, Churches
and Gentlemen's Seats, etc. calf neat, £5. Bath, 1791

Priced, Thorpe, £5. 5s; 1834, J. Bohn, £5. 15s 6d; 1836, Arch, £6. 6s; 1841, Bohn, £6. 6s.

715 Hvuao’s (T.) Mediwval Nunneries of the county of Somerser and diocese of
Bath and Wells, imp. 8vo. 7 plates (pub. at 25s) Af. morocco, 18¢ 1867

716 ProoerpINgs at the Meetings of the SOMERSETSHIRE ARCHR0LOGICAL and Na-
TurAt HisToRY SocIETY, held during the years 1849 to 1858, Vols. I-X, 8vo.
numerous plates and etchings, some in colours, £3. 10s Taunton, 1849-58

the same, ProcEepinas for 1849-50, 1851, 18562, and 1854, 4 vols. Svo.
numerous plates, one vol. hf. calf, and three sd. 30s 1852-55

A very interesting collection of papers upon the local Antiquities and Natural History.

718 SKELTON'’S Etchings of the Antiquities of BRISTOL, atlas 4to. 56 beautiful
engravings, PROOFS (pub. at £3. 3s) cloth bds. scarce, £2. 16¢ 1825

719 VENNER'’S Bathes of Bathe, or a necessary compendious treatise concernin
the nature, use, and efficacie of these famous hot waters—Via Recta
Vitam longam, or nature, faculties and effects of nourishments for the pre-
servation of health—2 parts in 1 vol. smallest 4to. limp vellum, a curious
volume, 25s 1628

The Author, in his second Treatise, Via | very urgent reasons against the nse of Lobsters

Recta, discourses of the different kinds of food, | as an article of food. It is curicus to observe

air, etc. Some of his statemens are very in- | the effects attributed to various kinds of food by

teresting, such as those relating to Fowls, which | our forefathers.

‘he considers as the best of all meats. He gives

720 WARNER'S (Rev. Richard) History of the. Abbey of GLasToX and of the
Town of Glastonbury, royal 4to. 20 fine plates and numerous woodcuts of
Antiquities, ete. bds. rare, 32s Bath, 1826

Songs: . .

7921 ANTIDOTE AGAINST MELANCHOLY, being a collection of fourscore merry Songs,
with Music, sm. 8vo. &d. SCARCE, from Baron Dimsdale’s library, 10e 1749

792 CrEarruL CompaNioN (The), or Songster’s Pocket Book, containing the most
approved Songs, Odes, Cantatas, etc. in the English I.Ja.ngunfe, with the Airs
engraved, and a List of all the Lodges of Freemasons in England, 12mo.

717

fine copy in old English red morocco, 258 . Geo. Kearsley, 1768
723 Tas CUPID, a Collection of Love Songs, 12 parts in 1, 12mo. curious plates,
calf, rare, fine copy, £2. 102 . . 1736
724 D'Urrey Young (i.e. Forrest) Ways to Kill Care (Comic Songs), 12mo. porz.
uncut, rare tn this state, 14 1761
795 MEzrrY Companion, a cure for the Spleen, 12mo. bd. 7s 62 ca. 1750
726 POLITICAL MERRBRIMENT; or, Truths told to some Tune, by a Lover of
his Country, 12mo. calf, gilt edges, scarce, 258 1714-15

Most amusing Ballads, etc. against the | Jacobitical Tories and Traiterous Rioters of
Church and the Parliament; dedicated *“to the | Great Britain.”
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Songs—continued. '
727 Porgry. Collection of the newest and most ingenious Poems, Songs, Catches,
etc. against Popery, sm. 4to. Af. bd. rare, 7s 6d 1649

728 Rarts RHIMED to Death, or the Rump Parliament hanged up in the Shambles
12mo. bd. 18s 1660

729 SOUTHEY'S Sir Thomas More, or Colloquies on the Progress and Prospects
of Society, 2 vole. 8vo. portrait and plates of Lake Scenery, (pub. at 30s in

bds.) calf gilt, 218 1829
730 Poetical Works, collected by himself, 10 vols. 12mo. porérait and
vignettes, cloth, 30s 1838
781 SPELMAN (Sir Henry) Villare Anglicanum, or a View of the Townes of
England, sq. 8vo. old calf, arms on side, very fine copy, 36s 1656

732 SPENSER (Ed.) WORKS, original editions. TrE Faerie
QUEENE, first and second parts, 1596, part 1 without title and pp. 13-14,
and ending with Hobynoll’s verses, p. 590—CoMPLAINTS containing sun-
drie small Poems of the Worlds Vanitie, 9 parts in 1, witk 4 separate
titles, within woodcut borders, 1591-90—Fowre HymNEs made by
Edm. Spenser, 1596—SHEPEEARDS CALENDER, to the noble and ver-
tuous gentleman Maister Philip Sidney, 1597 —ProTHALAMION Or &
Spousal Verse in honovr of the mariage of Ladie Elizabeth and Ladie
Katherine Somerset, 1596—Derence of Poesie by Sir Philip Sidney,
imperfect—all in 1 vol. stout sm. 4to. calf, £30. 1590-97

ALL EXCESSIVELY RARE. The great value | in the Bibl. An%lo-Poet. £8. 8¢, where also the
of this volume may be seen by the following quo- | above edition of the Sbg)herd'- Calendar is

tation of prices. Of the mplaints, North’s | marked £6. 6s, and the Prothalamion £5. 5.

copy fetched £5. 51, Strettell's £5. 10s, and the | The Faerie Queen fotched at Singer’s sale,

Alchorne £8. 8s. The Fowre Hymnes are priced | £22. 10s, at Gardner's £16.

733 SPENSER'S Works, with the Illustrations of various Commentators; notes,
Life of Spenser, and Glossarial and other Indexes, by Todd, 8 vols. 8vo. por-

trast, half russia, 86s ZLond. 1806

“This edition is assuredly a very valuable | Mr. Todd for his fidelity and labour.” )

one, and the public are generally indebted to American Review.
Staffordshire : .

784 CLIFFORD’S (Sir Thomas and Arthur) Topographical and Historical De-

scription of the Parish of Tixall, Stafford, 4to. portraits, plates, and Genea-

logical tables, half calf gilt, 258 Privately printed, Paris, 1817

735 PLOT'S (R.) Narorar History or STAFFORDSHIRE, folio, Larer

PaPER, with the large folding Map, having the Arms of the Nobility and

Gentry, and their names in alphabetical order, engraved round the borders, and

37 plates of Views of Seats, Antiquities, Natural Curiosities, etc. WITH the

rare slip of * Armes omitted,” and the * Directions for a right understanding

of the Map,” old calf, £10.; or,a fine copy in old calf gilt, from Baron Dims-

dale’s library, £10. 10s Oxford, 1686

736 SHAW'S (Rev. Stebbing) HisTorY aNDp ANTIQUITIES oF STAFFORD-

SHIRE, 2 vols. folio, numerows plates and pedigrees, early impressions, good

copy, scarce, £25. 1798-1801

737 STATUTES. Tur GrREATE ABBRYDGEMENT of all ye Statutes of Englande

untyll the xxx yere of the reygne of our moste drad soueraygne lorde

kynge Henry the eyght—The Abregement of the Statutes made in the xxxi

yere of the reygne of . . . Henry the eyght—in 1 vol. very stout 12mo.
printed in a peculiar Black Letter type, original binding, £3. 123 6d

don, Roberte Redman, n.d. (1539-40)

Rare. Collation : Title, prologne, and | volume is most interesting as having formed a

table, together 8 leaves ; text, in alphabetical | Law-Manual in the sixteenth century, and being

order of subjects, 415 numbered, and 10 un- | still of value to the modern student of English

numbered leaves ; (supplement) 10 annumbered | legislation.
leaves including title. This very curious little
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738 STRICKLAND'S Lives of the QuekNs of ENGLAND, from the Norman
Conquest, 8 vols. 8vo. portraits and vignettes, library edition, (pub. £4. 4s)
cloth, £2. 16s 1858
739 STUKELEY (Dr. W.) Itinerarium Curiosum: or an account of the Anti-
quitys and remarkable Curiositys in Nature or Art, observ’d in travels
thro’ Great Britain, folio, FIRST EDITION, with 100 plates of English cele-
brated ancient Sites; Roman and Celtic Remains and Ruins, etc. 1724—
STONEHENGE, a Temple Restor'd to the British Druids, portrait and
385 plates, 1740 — ABURY, a Temple of the British Druids, 1743—
together 3 vols. folio, 176 curious plates, and not quite uniform, in old calf
gilt, AN ORIGINAL COPY, £5. 172443
The Stonehenge and Abury were reprinted | 1828, Payne and Foes, £14. 142 ; 1855, Baker’s
about 1835. Priced, 1825, Thorpe, the original | copy fetched £5. 75 6d.
edition, “ Stonchenge and Abury” only, £14. 14s;
740 SUCKLING'S (Sir John) Works, containing his Poems, Letters and Plays,
Sufl lk121:110'. portrait by Van der Gucht, red morocco gilt, gilt edges, 208 1719
UUOoIK :
741 GAGE [John Gage-Rokewode] History and Antiquities of HENGRAVE,
Co. Sutbolk, 4to. 30 plates of poriraits, views, ete. (pub. at £3. 13s 6d in bds.)

kf. calf, 30s 1822

742 ——— the same, atlas 4to. LARGE PAPER, 30 portraits and plates, proof im-
pressions on INDIA PAPER, (pub. at £7. 78) bds. scarce, £4. 158 1822

743 — the same, atlas 4to. INDIA PROOLIS, russia extra, gilt edges, £5. 5¢
1822

“ A work valuable no less for the ornamen- | and of ancient customs and characters which it
tation and useful illustrations, than for the very | exhibits,”
curious details of private history and biography,
744 Gaer’'s (Jo.) History and Antiquities of TmiNeor Hundred, Surrorx,
map and numerous fine engravings, imperial 4to. wants pp. 441-454, cloth,
27s 1838
745 Suffolk and Norfolk. Views of the Antiquities of HexaravE HaLL and
Chureh, MS. cousisting of title, 2 pages of text, and 5 beautifully executed
large folio Drawings (a Vicw, 8 Monuments, and a stained glass Window),
cir. 1800—RoLrE’s Account of the Barrows near Bircham, Norfolk, 1842,
impl. 4to. 4 plates, a view inserted, privately printed, Guernsey, 1843—uwith
8 4 other old engravings, £4. 15¢ 1750-1843
urrey :

746 CorrEctioNs of the Surrey Archmological Society: Vols. I.1V, in 4 vols.

8vo. pedigrees, maps and plates of Brasses, Coats of Arms, &c. Imcuti £2. 8¢
856-69

747 MANNING’S (Owen) History and Antiquities of the County of Surrey,
with a facsimile copy of Domesday; continued by William BRAY, 38 vols.
folio, maps and numerous plates, hf. roan, uncut, £16. 16s 1804-14

Sussex:

748 HORSFIELD'S (Thos. W.) History, Antiquities, and Topography of the
County of SUSSEX, 2 vols. impl. 4to. LaArGE PAPER, 58 plates and 80
woodcuts, with List of Subscribers, hf. bd. £3. 168 Susscx Press, Lewes, 1835

Priced, 1857, £4. 10s; fetched at Sotheby’s in 1854, £4. 8s; in 1857, £4.
749 SWETNAM (J.) Arraignment of lewd, idle, froward, and unconstant
WOMEN, sm. 4to. woodcut on title, fine UNCUT COPY in_red morocco, super
extra, top edge gilt, by F. Bedford, £21. Rickard Cotes, 1645
ExcessivELY RARE. This edition is mnot [ entirely uncut condition makes this copy pro-
mentioued by Lowndes, nor can I find any trace | bably uxiqus. -
of it in my bibliographical memoranda. The
760 SWIFT'S (Dean) Wozks, containing additional Letters, Tracts, and Poems,
not hitherto published, with Notes and his Life by Si WaLtER Scorr,
19 vols. 8vo. portrait, hf. calf, good copy, entirely uncut, £6. Edind. 1813
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751 Swirr’s Works by Scott, 2nd edition, 19 vols. 8vo. portrait, half russia, neat,
Jrom the library of Baron Stockmar, £8. Edinb. 1824
« This edition contains upwards of a hun- | to all the passages over which time may have
dred letters, and other original pieces of Swift's, | thrown any obscurity ; and the critical observa-
never before published ; and, among the rest, all | tions that are prefixed to the more considerable
that has been preserved of his correspondence | productions, are, with a reasonable allowance for
with the celebrated Vanessa. Explanatory notes | an editor's partiality to his author, very candid
and remarks are supplied with great diligence | and ingenious.” — Edinb. Review.
752 SyMoND’s Papers on the Organization of the Civil Service, 8vo. cloth, printed

Jor private circulation, 4s 6d 1848
763 Taves of the Genii, translated from the Persian by Sir C. Morell, 2 vols. 8vo.
plates, hf. red morocco, 108 1805

A series of Tales after the manner of the Arabian Nights.

764 TANNER'S (Bp.) Notitia Monastica; or an Account of all the Abbies,
Priories and Houses of Friers, formerly in England and Wales ; and also
of all the Colleges and Hospitals founded before 1540, a new edition, with
many additions, by J. Nasmith, folio, portrait by Vertue, and plates of Arms,
very neat in old calf, £5. Cambridge, 1787

755 TASSO’S Godfrey of Bulloigne, or the Recoverie of Jerusalem, done into
English heroicall verse by E. Fairfax, 4to. PIRST EDITION, a very sound copy
in calf, £2. 10s Londen, 1600

%756 ——— another copy, 4to. morocco extra, gilt edges, by Bedford, £4.16s 1600

757 TAYLOR'S (Joseph) Antiquarian Pocket Book : A Collection of printed Cut-
tings from various Publications, with M8. Additions and Index, sm. 4to. nu-
merous engravings, hf. calf neat, £1. 128 1837

A very curious volume, full of interest for the Antiquary. *

768 TAYLOR'S (Richard) Index Monasticus,or the Abbies and other Monas-
teries and Priories formerly in the Diocese of Norwich and the Kingdom
of East Anglia, systematically arranged and described, folio, maps and wood-
cuts of seals, hf. calf, 18 1821

759 THOMS (W. J.) Collection of Early Prose Romances, 8 vols. sm. 8vo. cloth,
80s Pickering, 1828

760 TEGNER (E.) Frithiof’s Saga, translated, with copious notes, by the Rev. W.
Strong, 8vo. cloth, 7s 6d (1833)

761 rithiof’s Saga, a Legend of the North, translated by G. 8. (G. Ste-
vens), 8vo. with engravings and other addenda, silk, 158 Stockholm, 1839

762 TroMPsoN (Joe.) Memoirs, written by himself, 2 vols. 12mo. portrait, calf,
very rare and curious, 158 1750

A very curious history, containing many singular adventures.

763 THOMSON'S Seasons, BENSLEY's SPLENDID EDITION, printed in exceedingly
large and beautiful type, with exquisite engravings by Bartoloszi and Tomkins,
BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS, folio, russia ¢ilt, 36s 1797

The most sumptuous edition of a Poet ever | this work by W. Hamilton.

published ; and one of Bensley’s finest produc- Fetched, 1831, £12. 12s.
tions; the pictures were painted expressly for

764 THoMsON'S Seasons, Hymns, Ode, and Songs; with Life by Murdoch, a
Glossary and Index, 12mo. poriraits and woodculs, greea morocco, gilt
leaves, the front edges having a most exquisite View of Richmond painted in

colours upon it, £3. 16¢ Lond. 1809
765 ——— Seasons, and Castle of Indolence, with Life by Gilfillan, 8q. 8vo. fine
illustrations, (pub. at 18s) cloth extra, 8s 6d 1857

766 Tracts. Foster’s Hoplocrisma-Spongus, or a Sponge to wipe away the
’ ‘Weapon-Salve, very curious, 1631—Cotta contra Antonium, or an Ant-
Antony to the Apology for Aurum Potabile, Ozford, 16283—Jorden’s Dis-
course of Naturall Bathes and Minerall Waters, very rare, 1631—Doderidge,

é Compleat Parson, ]a description of Aﬁdvowsons, 1630 — Star-Chamber

ases, 1630—in 1 vol. sm. 4to. vellum, fine copies, from Bishop Wynne's

library, £3. 8¢ hop lév2n3-81

“Thus Witches by anointing themselves | the airy Heaven.”— Foster, p. 21.
~with their veneficall ointments are carried up in I
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767 Topp (H. J.) Account of the Deans of Canterbury, from the new foundation
by Henry VIII. to the present, with a Catalogue of the MSS. in the
Cathedral Library, 8vo. bds. 6s Canterbury, 1793

768 TRACTIS, A VorLuuMEe of RarE, small 4to. original old calf, sold separately :

Sadler (Edmunde) the North Starre of Pollicy (dedicated to Sir Julius Csesar),

printed in oblong size, 8s Gd ?1610
Smith (Sir Thomas) Common Wealth of England, newly corrected, 10s 1612
Fraunce (Bp.) Lawyers of England, 2s 64 8. a.

Lawyer's Logike, no title, 151 leaves, containing many quaint pieces of Old
English Poetry, Proverbial Sayings, Norman Scntences and Illustrations,

75 6d s.a
Constitutions and Canons ecclesiasticall treated upon by the Bishop of London
and the Convocation, fine copy, 30s 1612
Orders set downe by the Master and Counsell of the Court of Wards and
Liveries, 5 1613
Post-Narr: The Speech of the Lord Chancellor of England in the Exchequer
Chamber, touching the Post-Nati, 15 (. Ellesmere, Canc.) 1609

On the Union of England and Scotland, “No | Great Britaine to be famous through the world.”
doubt God will blesse this Union of both these | page 113.
Nations, and make them, and the King, and
769 Trials. The OLp Barrey CHRONICLE, containing a circumstantial account of
the Lives, Trials, and Confessions of the most notorious offenders who have
suffered Death from 1700 to 1788, 4 vols. 8vo. numerous plates, bds. uncut,
4 £2. 16s 1784-88
770 TURKISII EvrorEAN CaMPAIGNS in the X VIIth Century, a collection of 14
scarce and curious pieces in 1 vol. 8q. 8vo. calf, uncut, £5. 108 1660-89

CONTENTS :
Learn of a Turk, Advice from the Turkish Army  Conquest of Buda, 68 pp. 1686
commun. from the English agent, 22 pp. 1660 | Actions of the Confederate Princes against the
Account of the engazement between the French Turks, seizure of Teckely, 32 pp. plate 1685
forces and the Graud Seignior’s, before Caundia, | Travestin, Siege of Newheusel, 56 pp. 1686
16 pp. 1669 | Richards’ Journal of Siege of Buds, 38 pp. 1687
Accompt of the Turks exped. against Hungary, | Storm of Belgrade, 47 pp. 1688
22 pp. 1663 | Warre of Hungary, 47 pp. 1689
Count Taaffe, Siege of Vienna, 34 pp. plate 1684 | Letter from Fez, 36 pp. 1670
Imperial Expedition, defence of Buda, 45 pp. plate Desc?tion of Tangier, 84 pp. 1664
1685 | The Moores baffled, 217 pp. plate 1681
771 Turner’s Sacred History of the World, 3 vols. 8vo. dds. 10s 1833-37

772 TYLER (J. E)) Memours of the Life and Character of Henry V, King of
England, 2 vols. 8vo. portrait and plate, red mor. extra, gilt edges, 155 1838
773 TYRRELL (James) History of England, both Ecclesiastical and Civil, from
the earliest time to the Reign of Richard II. taken from the most Ancient
Records, MSS. and printed Historians, with memorials of eminent Persons
in Church and State, the Foundations of Monasteries and Universities,

3 vols. in 4, folio, old calf, 34s 1696-1704
774 ——— the same, bound in 5 vols. good sound copy in old calf gilt, with Baron
Maseres’ MS. notes, and autograph, £2. 1697-74

“ The work abounds with equally curious | fessedly a Whig.—Perfect sets are becoming
and important matter. The author was pro- | rarer and rarer every day.”— Dibdin.
Universities of Oxford and Cambridge :

775 Oxrorp UNIVERSITY Statutes, translated by Ward and Heywood, 2 vols. 8vo.
(pub. at 16s) cloth, 78 64 1845-51

These are the Statutes still in force, existing only in Latin at Oxford.
%776 CauBrIDGE UNIVERSITY TrANsAcTIONS during the Puritan Controversies of
the 16th and 17th Centuries, some in Latin and English, edited by Hey-
wood and Wright, 2 vols. 8vo. cloth, 7s 64 . 1854
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777 UPCOTT'S (Wm.) BiBriogeAPHICAL A0COUNT of the principal Works
relating to ENGLISH ToroaraPHY, 8 vols. 8vo. dds. £4.; or Af. bd.
morocco, uncut, £4. 10s 1818

These useful and valuable volumes should | History, as it gives the collation of each work
find a place in cvery fine library, especially those | with the number of plates, &c. they ought to
containing collections of Topography and County | possess.

778 UTTERSON’S Select Pieces of Early Popular Poetry, republished principally
from the early black letter copies, with Glossary, 2 vols. in 1, sm. 8vo. fac-
simile vignettes, calf, super extra, Haslewood's copy, 36s 1817

The impression of this work was limited to | any which did not either in its subject, matter, or

250 copies. No pieces are introduced which were | style, arrogate to itself a claim to popularity.

printed after the close of the 17th century; nor Fetched, 1858, Sotheby’s, £1. 19s.

779 VERE'S (Sir Francis) CoMMENTARIES; published by W. Dillingham, zhe
series of plates and battle-plans complete, fine impressions of the 8 portraits,
Oambridge, 1657—HowkL'’s Discourse concerning the Precedency of Kings,
Jine portrait of Charles I1. London, 1664—2 vols. in 1, sm. folio, fine copies
in old red MoROOCO, gilt edges, £5. 102 1657-64

The Townshend copy of Vere fetched
£15. 15s; Brockett’s, £11. 11s; North’s, £9. 9s;

Willett’s, £6. 10s.

of his achievements, might most commend him.”

—Naunton. “ His own glorious exploits, re-

corded by himself in his Commentaries, are the

“It may be a question, whether the Nobi- | greatest character and encomium of him that can
lity of his (Sir F. Vere’s) House, or the Honour . — Morant.

780 VERSTEGAN’'S (R.) Restitution of Decayed Intelligence in Antiquities
concerning the most noble and renowned English Nation, conteining a
Vocabulary of the Ancient English Tongue, Surnames of Ancient Families,
etc. 8q. 8vo. ten engravings, old calf, 9s 1634

781 ——— Restitution of Decayed Intelligence, 1634 — Brerewood’s Enquiries
touching the Diversity of Languages and Religions, 1635—Europz Speculum,
or a View of the state of Religion in the Western parts of the World, 1637
—38 vols. in 1, 8q. 8vo. engravings, old calf, a curious collection, 258 1634-37

782 VETUSTA MONUMENTA, an interesting portion of the work to be sold
separately :—Vol. V, plates 33-69, with letterpress, and title and list of
plates to the volume; Vol. VI, plate 18-39, with letterpress, impl. folio,
69 plates, unbound, (1835-42)

Contents : Vol. V, Account of the Abbey | wode on the Louterell Psalter, an Illuminated

Church of Tewkesbury, by Amyot, 14 plates; | MS. of the 14th century, 6 plates; Memoir of

Account of the Abbey of St. Mary, York, by | the PAINTED CHAMBER in the PALACE oF WEST-

‘Wellbeloved, 10 plates ; Gwilt on the Church of | MINSTER, by Rokewode, 38 pp. of text, and 14

St. Mary-le-Bow, 6 plates, etc. ;—Vol. VI, Roke- | plates, of which 10 are coloured ; etc.

783 VINCENT (Augustine, Rouge-Croix) Discoverie of Errours in the first
Edition of the Catalogue of Nobility, tpublisbed by R. Brooke, Yorke °
Herald, 1619, and printed herewith word for word according to that edition.
‘With a Continuance from 1619 to 1622, and a Review of a later Edition by
him stolne into the world 1621, folio, many hundred Coats of Arms, and with
the unpaged leaf between pp. 100-101, with two fine additional portraits of
Q. Elizabeth and K. James I. inserted, and autograph note by J. Banks, hf.
calf, RARE, £3. 1622

« A highly valuable work, though written in & style of too much severity.”—ZLowndes.

784 WACE (Master, the Anglo-Norman Poet) His Chronicle of the Norman Con-
quest, from the Roman de Rou; translated, with Notes and Illustrations,
by Edgar Taylor, 8vo. many engravings from the Bayeuz Tapestry, illumina-
tions, &c. scarce, only 250 copies printed, (pub. at 28¢) cloth, 20s 1887

785 WALKER'S Account of the Sufferings of the Clergy of the Church of
England during the Grand Rebellion, folio, old calf, from the library of
Bishop Wynne, 35¢ ) 1714

This work, besides much matter very inte- | biographical notices of upwards of one thousand
resting to the clergy at the present time, contains who suffered during that eventful period.
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795 WEBER'S (Henry) Tares or Tue East ; comprising the most popular Ro-
mances, with the best Imitations by European Authors, new Translations
and additional Tales, 3 vols. large 8vo. calf, rare, £2. 5s Edinb. 1812
CoNTENTS : 1. Arabian Nights; 11. New | Tales; xix. Turkish Tales; x. Tartarian Tales;
Arabian Nights; n1. Persian Tales ; 1v. New | x1. Chinese Tales; xit. Tales of the .Genii;
Persian Tales ; Persian Tales of Inatalla; vi. [ xur History of Abdallah.
Oriental Tales; vir. Nourjahad; viir. Mogul
796 WEEVER’S (Jobn) Ancient FUNERAL MoxuMENTS within the united Mo-
narchie of Great Britaine, Ireland, and the Islands adjacent, with the
Dissolved Monasteries therein contained, portrait and frontispiece by Cecill,
and woodcuts on text, with the rare Index, good copy in old calfl,] £6. 1631
797 ——— the same, without the portrait, elegantly bound by Bedford, in blue mo-
rocco extra, £6. 10s 1631
This really fine copy has the Index, which | Printed title-page, Dedication to Charles, the

was published after the work itself, and is ex- | ¢ Author to the Reader,” 8 pp. Table. 1 leaf ;
tremely rare. Errata, 1 leaf ; “ Discourse of Funeral Monu-

Collation : Portrait, Engraved title-page, | ments,” pp. 1—871; Index, 14 pp.
798 WELBY. The Pheenix of these late Times ; or the Life of Mr. ]:lpenry Welby,
Esq., who lived at his House in Grub Street forty-four Years, and in th at
.space was never seene by any. Aged 84. With Epitaphs and Elegies by
T. Brewer, John Taylor the Water Poet, and T. Heywood, sm. 4to. full
length portrait of Welby sitting at a table, by W, Marshall, uncut, very scarce,
£3. 8s XN. Okes, 1637
Bindley’s copy fetched £3. 15s; Sir Mark Sykes’s sold for £5. 5.

799 WELLESLEY'’S (Marquess) Despatches, Minutes and Correspondence, during
his Administration in India, edited by Montgomery Martin, 5 vols. 8vo.
portrait, maps, plans, etc. (pub. at £6. 10s) bds. £3. 3s 1836-37

“Lord Wellesley’s letters are admirable | pensable literary work.”—Asiatic Journal.
compositions ; they are evidence of a highly “ The despatches may tmlg be called na-
gifted mind, and this collection of historieal facts | tional records, of which England may justly be
cannot but be highly appreciated.” proud.”— Metrop. Mag.

Naval and Military Gazette. « A publication of peculiar and extraordi-

“ Asa body of authentic facts, and of sound | nary interest.”— Edinb. Review.

views on Indian policy, this will be an indis-

800 WELLINP(;TON’S DesparcHEs during his Campai%ns in India, Denmark,
Portugal, Spain, the Low Countries, and France, 1709-1818, by Gurwood,

complete with INDEX, 8 vols, por¢rait, BEST EDITION, (pub. at £8. 82 in bds.)

cloth, £4. 4¢ 1852
801 the continuation, being Supplementary Despatches, 1797-1807, edited
by his son, Vols.I. to V. (pub. £5.) cloth, £2. 1858-G0

802 Wuarror, History and critical essay on the trus rise of Nobility, political and
civil, 2nd edition, 2 vols. 8vo. LARGE PAPER, 2 portraits, old red MORoCCO

ilt, VERY BCARCE, £2. 1723

808 WrEaToN (Dr. H.) Elements of INTERNATIONAL Law, thick 8vo. eighth edi-
tion, with Notes by R. H. Danas, calf, 18s Boston, 1866

804 WaiTAKER'Ss (John) Life of Saint Neort, the oldest of Alfred’s brothers, 8vo.
Iiff calf, 58 1809

805 WILLEMENT (T.) Facsimile of a Contemporary Roll with the Names and

Arms of the Sovereign and of the Spiritual and Temporal Peers who sat in
Parliament held at Westminster on the 5th of Feb. in the Sixth Year of the
reign of Henry the Eighth, 4.p. 1515, with the Index, arms coloured, 2 parts,
oblong 4to. very scarce, NOT PRINTED FOR BALE, and the impressions limited
to 50 copies, sd. £5. 5s 1829
806 WILLIS (Browne) Surviy oF THE ENGLISH CATHEDRALS: York,
Durham, Carlisle, Chester, Man, Litchfield, Hereford, Worcester, Glouces-
ter, Bristol, Lincoln, Ely, Oxford, Peterborough—PAROCHIALE ANGLICA-
NUM, 1 vol.—together 4 vols. in 3, 4to. many inleresting plates, fine copy in
old russia, £4. 43 1742-1733
807 ——— Notitia Parliamentaria, the third volume, containing Parliaments,
1542-1660, 8vo. calf, 75 6d 4 : 1750
o
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808 WILSON (H. B.) History of Merchant Tailors School from its foundation,
2 vols. 4to. beautiful portraits, calf extra, 18s 1812
809 WILSON’S Historical, Traditionary, and Imaginative Tales of the Borders,
6 vols. in 3, 4tk edition, cloth, RARE, £2. Edinburgh, 1835-40
The above scries of tales was published in | collection of those tales and romances for whick
312 parts, each part containing one complete { the Border counties are so celebrated.
story, in most cases two or three. It is the best
Wiltshire :
810 HOARE'S (Sir Richard Colt) History of MODERN WILTSHIRE, 6 vols.
in 11, roy. folio, LARGE PAPER, Vol. II1, part 2, small paper, inlaid to matck,
port. many fine plates, (pub. £74.) bds. uncut, £36. 1822-52
811 (Lepwrch) Antiquitates Sarisburienses, containing a dissertation on the
ancient Coins, the Salisbury ballad, the history of Old Sarum, 8vo. 2 plater,
calf; 108 Salisbury, 1771
812 Scrorr’s (H. P.) Ilistory of the Manor and ancient Barony of CastLZ
ComBE, in the County of Wilts, 4to. firontispiece and coat of arms illumi-
nated, plates and numerous woodcuts in the text, cloth, RARE, £5. 15¢
Printed for private circulation, 1852
8183 WINSTANLEY'S Honour of Merchant Taylors, wherein are set forth the
noblo Acts, valiant Deeds, and heroick Performances of Merchant Taylors
in former Ages, their honourable Loves, and knightly Adventures, their
Combating with Forraign Enemies, and glorious Successes in honour of
the English Nation, with their pious Acts, large Benevolences, gublick
Buildings, &c. particularly Blackwell-Hall, for the sale of Woollen Cloaths,
sm. 4o. black letter, curious woodcuts, and portrait of Sir Jokn Hawkwood
inserted, Lf. bd. from Baron Dimsdale's library, £2. 2s. 1668
This first edition of the Lifc and Adven- | the Merchant Taylor's Company.

tures of Sir John IHawkwood is very scarce; it Priced, 1840, Thorpe, £3. 135 6d,
contains some interesting particulars relating to

814 WITHER'S (G.) Poetical Works, edited by J. M. GurcH, 8 vols. sm. 8vo.
portrait, fine copy in CALF EXTRA by CLARKE, RARE, £4.
16221641 reprinted (Bristol, 1820)

Contents : Abuses Stript; Prince Ilenry's
Obsequics; Satire to the King; Epithalamia;
Shepherd's Hunting ; His Motto; Ilymns and

Songs of the Church; Fair Virtue; Selections
from his Satires; Britain's Remembrancer; Em-
blems; Halleluiah.

815 WITT'S RECREATIONS. FaceTIAE: Musarun DELICLE, or the Muses
Recreation, conteining several pieces of poetique wit, by Sir John Mennis
and Dr. James Smith, 1656 ; and Wir Restor’p, 1658 ; also Wrrs RECREA-
TIONS, selected from the finest fancies; with 1000 Qut-landish Proverbs,
1640, memoirs of Mennis and Smith, and a preface by Park, 2 vols. 8vo.
woodcuts, hf. morocco, £3. 168 1817

another copy, 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. olive morocco extra, gilt edges, by Clarke,
£4. 4s 1817

This well edited collection of English poetical | title to the Musarum Delicie, and a printed title
Facctiae, has now become scarce ; an ordinary ' to the Wit Restored ; Wits Recreations has not a
copy fetched March 4, 1867, at Ilodgson’s, £3. 16s. | separate title, as it not reprinted from any one
Besides the general title to each volume, | special edition.

there is separately a printed and an engraved

817 WORCESTER. Lirk, Times, and Scientiric LaBours of the MARQUIS
of WORCESTER, to which is added a Reprint of his Century of Enfientions,
with a Commentary thereon, by HexrY Dircks, Civil Engineer, &c. 8vo.

816

650 pages, illustrated with fine portraits and numerous wood engravings, (pub.
1866

at 24¢) extra cloth, 7s 6d

A Life of the Marquis of Worcester, one of

the most prominent historical characters among
the adherents of Charles I., and at the same time
the greatest Engineer of his age, has long been
wanted;—it is now presented to the public, uni-
form with Smiles’ Lives of the Engineers, to
which it will form a companion.

The Marquis of Worcester's Centary of
Inventions hns been for 200 years an English
household book; but, in spite of the man
oditions, it has always been difficult to obtain &
copy. In the present volume the “ Century of
Inventions” is reprinted in facsimile from the
first edition, with a runniug commeatary.
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818 Worcester (Marquis of) Century of Inventions, 18mo. beautifully printed,
ealf gilt, scarce, 108 Glasgow, Foulis, 1767

“It is astonishing how all the numerous editions of this little work are gradually disappearing.”

Worcestershire :

819 ArLies’ British, Roman, and Saxon Antiz)uitiea and Folk Lore of Worces-
tershire, 8vo. plates and cuts, (pub. 15s) cloth, 8s 6d 1856
820 NASH'S (Dr.) Collections for the HISTORY of WORCESTERSHIRE,
2 vols. thick folio, BEsT EDITION, With the SUPPLEMENT, many fine plates of
Antiquities, Portraits, Views, etc. and Saxton’s map of Worcestershire, 1610,
inserted, fine copy, cal (gilt extra, £12. 10s 1799

821 the same, LARGE PAPER, 2 vols. royal folio, (} of an inch taller
than the small paper) russ. from Sir Simon B. B. Taylor's library, £25. 1799
822 the same, LARGE PAPER, 2 vols, royal folio, beautiful clean copy, russia

gilt, the Supplement kf. bd. from Baron Dimsdale’s library, £30. 1709
Of Large Paper copies only very few exist ; | former the cngraved lcaves of Domesday are
Nichols’s copy fetched recentlg £42. The differ- | partly printed in red ink ; and in the Small
ence between the Large and Small Paper is not | Paper a portrait (reimpressed from the letter-press
in the size alone: in the former, the Talbot pedi- | engraving) of Bp. Sandys is substituted for that
gree is engraved, in the latter printed; in the | of Sir Edwin Sandys.
823 [WRIGHT (Tho.)] the Passions of the Minde, by Th. W. 16mo. %f. calf, 36
601
Fmrsr ANoNYMOUS EDITION of a very cu- | Tho second edition of 1604 fetched £1. at Gar-
rious little volume: it fetched, Skegg's sale, £1. 84. | diner’s sale in 1854,
.824 Wrxcriere's Life and Opinions, illustrated from his unpublished MSS. by
Vaughan, 2 vols. 8vo. (pub. at £1. 1s) bds. 7s 1831

825 WYNNE (William) Life of Sir LEOLINE JENKINS, Ambassador for the

General Peace at Cologne and Nimeguen, and Secretary of State to Charles

II. 2 vols, folio, brilliant impression of portrait by Vander Guoht, fine copy,

old calf, RARE, from the library of Bishop Wynne, who was second on the list

of subscribers, with his autograph, £2. 16s 1724

A valuable repository of dilgltl)mauc infor- | 1829, £4. 14s 6d; 1840, J. Bohn, £6.6s. The
mation, knowledge, and skill. iced, Thorpe, | Marquis of Townshend’s copy sold for £6. 10s.

826 WywLie's Fairford Graves, a record of Researches in an Anglo-Saxon Burial

lace in Gloucestershire, 4to. 13 plates, bds. 9s Ozford, 1852

827 YBRKE (James of Lincoln, Blacksmith) The UNiox of HoNOUR, containing

the Arms, Matches, and Issues of the Kings, Dukes, Marquesses, and Earles

of England, from the Conquest until 1640, with the Armes of the English

Viscountes and Barons now being, and the Gentry of Lincolnshire; where-

unto is annexed a Briefe of all the Battels fought by the English since the

Congquest, folio, with the RARE ENGRAVED FRONTISPIECE, conlaining portrait,

and with many hundred woodcut Coats of Arma, old calf, £4. 10s 1640

828 ~———— the same, with the RARE FRONTISPIECE, the Coats of Arme carefully

COLOURRD, rad morocco extra, gilt edges, very fine copy, £6. Gs 1640

Yorkshire : .
829 DRAKE S"Francis) History and Antiquities of the CITY of YORK, to-

gether with the History of the Cathedral Church, and the Lives of the Arch-
bishops of that see, folio, with numerous fine engravings, fine copy in russia,
£8. 168 Lond. 1736
¢ Drake is among the most toiling of topo- l gratitude of the townsmen.”
graphers ; his history of this City merits the Dibdin’s Northern Tour.
880 Frost's Notices of the early history of the town and port of Hull, compiled
from unpublished MSS. with appendix, 7 plates and numerous woodouts of
SeALS, efo. bds. 123 64 1827
831 ORD (J. W.) History and Antiquities of CLEVELAND, comprising the Wa-
pentake of Langbargh, Yorkshire, 4to. maps, plans, views, vignettes, and pedi-

1

grees, hf. calf, 868 846
202
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Yorkshire—continued.

832 POULSON’S History and Antiquities of HOLDERNESS, in the East
Riding of the County of York, 2 vols. impl. 4to. LARGE PAPER, above 200
plates (some coloured), and woodeuts, and numerous pedigrees, (pub. at £4.)
cloth, 30s 1840

833 REGISTRUM HONORIS DE RICHMOND exhibens Terrarum et Vil-
larum qua fiuondam fuerunt Edwini Comitis infra Richmundshire descrip-
tionem, ex libro Domesday, folio, map and plates of Seals, PEDIGREES, ele.
calf, from Bishop Wynne's library, £5. 58 1722

A RARE VOLUME. The Marquis of Townsheund’s copy fetched £5. 5s.

834 RICHARDSON'S MONASTIC RUINS or YorksHIRE; Illustrated by
Views, Plans, Sections, and Details from original Drawings, by W. Richard-
son, Architect, Descriptions by Archdeacon Churton, 2 splendid vols. impe-
rial folio, NUMEROUS FINE LARGE TINTED PLATES, ¢the initial letters beautifully
illuminated, (pub. at £14. 14s) strongly hf. bd. in superior morocco neat, £7. 7s

York, 1843

835 SMITH'S (H. E.) Reliquiae Isurianae : the Remains of the Roman Isurium,
now Aldborough, Yorkshire, impl. 4to. frontispiece and 25 plates, many of
them coloured, of Mosaics, Pottery, Bronzes, Coins, etc. (pub. £2. 2s) cloth,
258 1852

836 Tore, Antiquities of York City, and the Civil Government thereof, collected
from the papers of Christopher Hillyard, Esq. ; with Appendix, sm. 8vo. kalf
russia, 14 York,1719

837 THORESBY’S (Ralph) Dvcarus LeopiENsis: or the Topography of the
ancient and populous town and %arish of LEEDS, with Pedigrees of the No-
bility and Gentry, &c. with the Catalogue of the Author’s Museum, Manu-
scripts, various Editions of the Bible, &c. sm. folio, portrait by Vertue, map,
andgzll the plates, fine copy, in red morocco extra, gilt edges, £8. 88 1715

Sold in Sir P. Thomson's sale for £8., Duke I hend'’s for £10. 10s, and Dr. Heath’s for £31.
of Roxburghe's for £9. 10s, Marquis of Towns-

838 WHITAKER'S (Tho. Dunham) LEEDS, Vol. I: THORESBY'S Ducatus
Leodiensis, or the Topography of the Town and Parish of Leeds and parts
adjacent, with Catalogue of his Museum, second edition, with notes and addi-
tions by Whitaker ; Vol. II: WriTakER's Loidis and Elmete, an attempt to
illustrate the districts described in those words by Bede, with the A pPENDIX
and plates published in 1820, 2 vols. roy. folio, with 67 beautiful plates
and portraits, 20 vignettes, 34 separate tables of PEDIGREES, and fine woodcut
initials, a very clean copy, bound in hf. MOROCCO, gilt top, UNCUT, rare in this
uncut state, £10. 1816-20

839 WHITAKER'S History of RICHMONDSHIRE, the North Riding of the
County of York; with those Parts of the Everwicshire of Domesday which
form the Wapentakes of Lonsdale, Ewecross, and Amunderness, in the Coun-
ties of York, Lancaster, and Westmoreland, 2 vols. large folio, with 45 plates
by TURNER, and several PEDIGREES, Af. bd. green shagreen, uncut, £17. 10s

1823

840 ——— another copy, 3 vols. folio, &f. bd. calf, uncut, £22. 10z 1823

One of the most esteemed works in the whole | past to the guidance of men of his own time, and
range of English Topography. Large Paper copies | spirited delineations both of manners and scenery,
are in much demand, and are now rising in price; | with those dry details which are indispensable in
in 1855 Bernal's copy fetched only £28. works of this kind.

¢ Whitaker showed us how possible it is fora |  Dr. Whitaker’s publications have had a great

cultivated and -powerful mind to condescend to | influence in raising the tone and character of to-
writing Topographical Works, and to mix in a | pographical writing in England.”
very agreeable manner bold conjecture, deductions Gent's. Mag., 1853, Ang.

of general interest, applications of events in the
841 WHITAKER'S CRAVEN: Historly d Antiquities of the Deauery of

an
Craven, in the county of York, impl. 4to. SECOND EDITION, numerous plates,
pedigrees, fine copy, uncut, rare, £10, 1812
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Yorkshire—continued.

842 WHITAKER'S HisTorY OoF THE ORIGINAL ParisH oF WHALLEY axp
Hoxour oF CLITHEROE in the Counties of Lancaster and York, to which
is subjoined an Account of the Parish of Cartmell, roy. 4to. THIRD EDITION,
with additional engravings, 46 plates of views, maps, plans, and 8 pedigrees,

calf neat, rare, £10. 10s 1818
One plate : Interior of Whalley Church is | The two works together, Craven and Whalley,
wanting at page 247. for £20.

843 YOUNG'S (Rev. G.) Geological Survey of the Yorkshire Coast, 4to. second
edition, front.two maps and 17 coloured plates, half calf, 36s Whitby, 1828

844 YEAR BOOKS. ZEdwardi III. Annus 47, R. Pynson, 1518—Ejusdem
Anni 17 et 18, in a peculiar French-Gothic type,s. a. l. typ.— Ejusdemn Annus

24, Redman, 8. a.—Ejusdem Annus 29, Redman, s. a.—Ejusdem Annus

80, Redman, 8. a.—Ejusdem Annus 38, Pynson, 1520—Ejusdem Annus

89, Redman, s. a.—all in 1 vol. stout sm. folio, a few emall wormholes at end,

bound, £2. 5s 1518-20

Nearly all bear Pynson’s mark. A curious | un bownde,” and for the other, xii pence. The
feature in the second and third year book is the | language of these books is the old jargon called
notice at end—** The price of thys boke is xvi. d, | Law or Norman French.

846 YOUNG (M.) Life and Times of Aonio PALEARIo, or a history of the Italian
Reformers in the Sixteenth Century, 2 vols. stout 8vo. (pub. at 28s)
cloth, 14s 1860
847 ZOOLOGICAL Society’s Transactions, Vol. I, pts. 2-4; II, pt.1; III,
complete ; VI pts. 1-4, together 12 parts, 4to. (pub. at about £13. 3s 6d) sd.
£6.10s 64 1834-67
ENGLAND:
Chiefly Works in Latin, or other Foreign Languages relating to English History.
8148 ADAMSON, Ta ton Mouson Eisodia: the Muses’ welcome to the high and
mightie Prince James, at his happie returue to his old and native Kingdome
of Scotland, after 14 yeers absence, in 1617—Ta ton Mouson Exodia:
Planctus Musarum in Jacobi recessu; 2 vols. in 1, folio, portrait of the King,
in the original stamped and gilt calf, rare, £3. bs Edin. 1618
Priced, 1827, Thorpe, £8. 8s; 1830, J. Bohn, | with his presence, with names of the persons who
£4. 45; Constable’s copy fetched £7.; Bindley’s, | delivered them at each place, and comprising
£6. 23 6d; Perry’s, £5. 158 6d; Archbishop | some of the best specimens in Latin and English,
Tenison’s about £17. of the principal Scottish poects of the day; in-
A most interesting volume, describing his | cluding, Alexandcr Hume, John Gell, WiLL1AM
Majesty’s progress throughout, in verse and prose, | DrRumMMoND of Ilawthornden, Thomas Hope,
with the speeches spoken at the several townsand | Harry Charteris, etc.
gentlemen’s seats, which his Majesty honoured |
849 Asserir Menevensis Annales rerum gestarum Zlfridi Magni, recensuit F.
WisE, sm. 8vo. fine portrait of Alfred, by Vertue, calf, 7s 64 Ozon. 1722
850 BEDA Orera: Bmde Historia Ecclesiastica Gentis Anglorum; Eadem
& Rege Aluredo Anglo-Sazonicé reddita; Vita S. Cudbercti; Historia
Abbatum Wiremuth. et Gyrwensium ; Epistola ad Ecgberctum ; de Locis
sanctis; Martyrologium, cum auctario Flori: Vita, etc. curd et studio
Johan. Swith, folio, LARGE PAPER, but pp. 721-24 are small paper, best
edition, map and plates, slightly stained, but otherwise fine copy, in old calf,
from the Marquis of Hastings’ library, £2. 10s Cantabr. 1722
Priced, 1829, Thorpe, mor. £7. 17s 6d; 1842, Stewart, £4. 10s. Large Paper, Rodd, £6. 10s.
851 CAMDEN, Anglica, Hibernica, Normannica, Cambrica a veteribus scripta:
Asser Menevensis, Anonymus de Vita Guilelmi Conquestoris, Thomas Wal-
singham, Thomas de la More, Gul. Gemiticensis, Giraldus Cambrensis,
plerique nunc primum in lucem editi, folio, best edition, old calf, 20s; or
good copy newly bound tn brown calf gilt, 3Gs Franeof. 1603
Priced, 1832, Payne and Foss, £3. 13s 64; 1834, Arch, mor. £4. 10s; 1844, Rodd, £3. 3s.
852 CAMDENI AxxarEs Rerum Anglicarum et Hibernicarum regnante Eliza-
betha, edente Hearno, 8 vols. 8vo. portrait of Elizabeth by Vertue, fine copy
in calf, 362 ‘ 1717
Isaac Reed’s copy sold for £4. 14¢ 6d.
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867 MATTHZAI WESTMONASTERIENSIS Flores Historiarum, precipue de
Rebus Britannicis, ad annum 13807: accedit Florentii Wigornensis Chronicon

cum continuatione, folio, BEST EDITION, fine

y in vel. 228  Francof. 1601

868 MONUMENTA Historica Britannica, or Materials for the History of Britain
from the earliest period, Vol. I, map and 27 plates of Saxon Coins, Charters,

&c. (pub. at £5. 8s) hf. bd. 82s
Contains all the important historical pas-
sages relating to the Baxon period of English

1848

History, taken from the existing Chronicles of
those ages.

869 [PARSONS (Robert)] Elizabeth® Anglis Regio® hsresim Calvinianam pro-

Sugnantis s@vissimum in Catholicos sui regni Edictum, promulgatum

on-

ini, 29 Nov. 15691, cum Responsione ad singula capita, qud non tantum
s®vitia et impietas tam iniqui edicti, sed mendacia quoque et fraudes et im-
posturse deteguntur et confutantur, per A. Philopatrum, smallest 4to. fine

copy, morocco elegant, gilt edges, £2.

Rome, 1593

870 PERLIN, Descriptions des Royaulmes d’Angleterre et d’Escosse, 12mo.
ORIGINAL EDITION, VERY RARE, very fine copy in red morocco, £5. 58

Paris, Francoie Trepeau, 1568

Taylor’s copy sold at Evans’ in 1823 fetched | tioned by Mr. Gough, sold at Mr. West's sale in

£7. 73, and this copy at Bindley’s sale, £5. 152 6d.

1773, and purchased by Martin of Worcestershire,

Mr. Bindley says in a note “I never saw | while I was in the room, for a considerable price.”

another copy of the original except that men-

871 RERUM BRITANNICARUM Sozrrerores, post MSS, Bibliothecse HEIDEL-
BERGENsIS in Officina Commelini excusi, folio, old calf, Lord Anson’s copy,

VERY BARE, £3. 8s

Heidslberge, 1587

872 ~——— another copy, very tall and fine, folio, witk a few MS. notes, old calf,

Episcopal Arms on sides, £4. 4¢
ContExTs : I, Galfridus Monumetensis;
. 1. Ponticus Virumnins; III. Gildas; IV. Beda

sb. 1587
cum continuatione; V. Guilelmus Nevericensis;
V1. Frossardus.

873 [ROSSO (Giulio Raviglio)] Historia delle Cose occorse nel Regno d’Inghil-
terra in materia del Duca di Notomberlan (Northumberland) dopo la
Morte di Odoardo VI. 12mo. fine large copy in bds. almost uncut, VERY BARE,

20s
Priced, 1843, Payne and Foss, £4. 4s; Col.
Stanley’s copy fetched £6. 15s ; Duke of Devon-

shire’s dupl. £5. 152 64.

Itis a curious account of the marriage of
King Philip and Queen Mary.

This edition was edited by Luca Contile,
who prefixed a Dedication to Margaret of Austria,

Nell' Academia Venetiana, (Aldo), 1658
and as no author’s name is mentioned, Ghilini
and Tiraboschi wrongly ascribed it to Contile. In
a subsequent edition the author put his name, and
complained of the Venetian Academy printing his
work without his knowledge. Renouard says, “ ce
volume est devenu fort rare.”

874 RYMER (Tho.) F&pEra, CoxVENTIONES, LITER®, et cujuscunque generis
Acta Publica, inter Reges ANGLIZE et alios Imperatores, Reges, Pontifices,
Principes, vel Communitates, ab anno 1101 ad nostra tempora habita, collata
et emendata studio G. Holmes, 10 vols. roy. folio, plates of Charters, ete.

fine copy, calf gilt, £15.

Priced, 1840, Luh{ £14. 142; Payne and
Foss, £18. 18s; J. Bohn, £18. 18s; fetched,
1857, Sotheby’s, £13.

“ By much the best edition, as having a com-
plete and useful Index to the work.”— Dilbdin,

“ An invaluable work, and as such it is
esteemed both at home and abroad. It is equally
interesting to the antiquary and Historian. Who-
ever wishes to write a history of Great
Britain as will do honour to himself and justice to
his country must go to Rymer for materials,”’—

Haga Com. 1745
Clarke's Bibliog. Diet.

¢ Rymer's Foodera, with the Statutes of the
Realm, the Rolls of Parliament, and Wilkin's
Concilia, form an outline map of English medise-
val history.”’—KEnglish Review, No. 2.

The “Index Rerum prscipuarum in novis
tomis Feederum,” which was added to this edition,
and makes it by far the best, is marked by the
most extreme minuteness and accuracy ; forming
the fourth part of Vol. X., and consisting of 332
close pages, with treble columns.

875 SPEED (J.) Theatrum Imperii Magn® Britannis®, latinitate donatum a Phile-
mone Hollando, large folio, superd frontispiece, and numerous maps, each sur-
rounded by the Coats of Arms of the Nobility, Plans of Cities and Views of
Richmond and Nonsuch Palaces, etc. very fine smpressions, old calf, Dr.

Wellesley's copy, £3. 168

1616
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876 TWYSDENI (Rogeri) Historie ANGLICANZE Scriptores X. ex vetustis
MSS. nunc primum in lucem editi: adjectis variis Lectionibus, Glossario,

Indiceque copioso, 2 vols. folio, old calf, £3. 3s

1652

877 -~———- the same, 2 vols. in 1, folio, FINE PAPER, very fine copy in russia neat,

£4. 10s

1652

This copy cost the former possessor, £7. 178 64.

878 ——— another copy, 2 vols. in 1, folio, fine paper, calf neat, £3. 16s

1652

879 WILKINS (David) CONCILTA MAGNAE BRITANNIA er Hrsernix,
a Synodo Verolamicnsi A.D. 446, ad Londinensem A.p. 1717 ; accedunt Con-
stitutiones et alia ad Historiam Ecclesim Anglican® spectantia, 4 vols. folio,

RARE, good copy, old calf, neatly rebacked, £16. 1737
880 ——— the same, a very fine copy, 4 vols. folio, kf. MOROCCO, gilt fops, TNCTT,
Srowm the Rev. Blr. Grylls' library, £22. 1737

Priced, 1857. £26. 55 ; fetched at Sotheby’s, | that published by Sir Henry Spelman.”—

1854, £26. 5s.; 1857, £23. * This valuable and
much esteemed collection includes the whole of

881 WILKINS (David) Le

Lowndes.

ges Anglo-Saxonicm Ecclesiasticm et Civiles, Sax. et

Lat.; ace. Leges Edvardi Latine Guilielmi Conquistoris Gallo-Normanice,
et Henrici I Latin®, cum Spelmanni Codice veterum Statutorum, GLossARTO,

ete. folio, old calf neat, from the library of Bishop Wynne, 123

1721

IRELAND:
Including many rare works from the library of the Marquis of Hastings.

882 Act of Explanation: An Act for cxplayning of some Doubte arising upon an
Act intituled “ An Act for the better execution of his Majestie’s gracious
“ Declaration for the settlement of his Kingdom of Ireland, and satisfaction
““of the several interests of Adventurers, Souldiers, and others, ete.” folio,
152 pp. Af. bd. witk autograph of Geo. Rawdon, from the Marquis of Hastings'

library, £2. 12s 6d

(? 1645)

Very rare, and of the utmost importance in | of English settlers, claimed by the descendants of
the present day, as affecting the landed property | the original Celtic population.

883 ANNALS of the Kingdom of Ireland by the FOUR MASTERS (Michael,

Conary and Cucogry O’Clery, and

erfeasa O’Mulcoury,) in Zrish and

English, with Notes by John O'Donovan, and Index, 7 vols. in 5, 4to. FIxe
PAPER, (pub. at £14. 14s) cloth, Sir Charles Price’s copy, £7. Ts

“ The O'Clerys, in common with their patrons,
lost their castle and estates at the time of the
Plantation of Ulster ; and their last and greatest
professional work was exccuted in the temporary
shelter of the monastery of Donegal, under
the auspices of Fergal O’Gara, styled Lord of
Coolavin, and at that time onc of the members
of the Irish Parliament for the county of Sligo,
who became their protector on their final dispos-
scssion in A.p. 1632. The family at this time
consisted of Teige of the mountain, otherwise
known as Brother Michael, Cucogry or Pere-
grine, and Conary. Supported by the liberality

. Dublin, 1848-51
of this truly noble patron of his country’s litera-
ture, and assisted by scveral other professional
historians, of whom Cucogry or Peregrive
O'Duigenan is reckoned as the ‘¢ fourth master,”
the OClery’s commenced the compilations of
these Annals on the 22nd of January, 1632, and
completed their task on the 18th of August,
1636. The authorities collatcd and abstracted
into this compilation in the Zestimomium pre-
fixed to the Annals, are given under the hands
of the guardian and brotherhood of the mo-
nastery.”

884 BARRINGTON (Sir Jonah) Rise and Fall of the Irish Nation, 8vo. portraits,

calf gilt, 158

Paris, 1833

885 BeaUMONT (G. de) I'Irlande, Sociale, Politique et Religieuse, 2 vols. 8vo. sd.

36s

Paris, 1839

886 [BELING (Sir Richard)] Vindiciarum Catholicorum Hiberniw, authore Phi-

lopatro Irenwo, libri duo, 2 parts in 1 vol. 16me. calf; 36s

Paris. 1650

“ A rare work unknown to Nicholson and | fully pointed out by O’Connor, Butler, and others.

rzaost bibliographers. Gordonstoun,

£5.” — | It was condemned at Rome, although a Roman

wndes. One of the most necessary volumes for | Catholic work.

the study of Irish history, its importance has been
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887 BRADY’S (W. M.) Clerical and Parochial Records of Cork, CLoYNE, and
Boss, taken from Registries, MSS. in the Libraries of Oxford, Dublin,
London, &ec. 8 vols. 8vo. (pub. £2. 2s) clotk, 80s 1864

888 BURGI (THo. pE) HiBgenia DomiNicaNa sive HisToria ProviNcis
HiBERNIE, in qua nedum omnia, que ad memoratam attinent Provinciam,
et coenobia ejus tam intra quam extra Regnum Hibernis constituta (interjectis
singulorum Fundatorum g}enea.logiis) exhibentur, sed etiam plura Regulares
generatim sumptos Clerumque secularem et Res Civiles Hibernie atque
etiam Magne Britanni® spectantia, cuM SUPPLEMENTO, 4to. calf neat,

Jrom the library of the Marquis of Hastings, £10. 108 Colon. Agr. 1762-72
One of the most interesting volumes relating | Edmund Finn, at Kilkenny in Ireland.

to the History of Ireland. The %npplement. com- In most copies of Burke's Hibernia Domi-

prisin 1:11: 798-950, is of extreme rarity. Al- [ nica, five leaves, pp. 137-146 inclusively, are

though the title bears the imprint of Cologne, it | wanting, having been SUPPRESSED BY AUTHO-
has been clearly ascertained that it was produced | Riry ; this copy has these castrations which are
under the author’s inspection, by a printer named | of very rare occurrence.

889 CARVE'S ITiNERamY: Itinerarium Thoms Carve, Tipperariensis, Sacellani
Majoris Anglorum, Scotorum et Hibernorum sub exercitu Ceesarew Majes-
tatis militantium, cum historia facti Butleri, Gordon, Lesley et aliorum ;
nova editio, tres partes in uno volumine complectens, imagine auctoris ador-
nata; acc. quedam de vita Itinerantis, necnon Index generalis, 3 vols. in 1, sm.
4to. xxiv. and 432 pp. portrait, hf. morocco, uncut, 30s 1859

Only 100 copies were produced, and the book is now entirely out of print.

LyRa, sive Anacephalosis Hibernica, in qua de exordio, seu Origine,
Nomine, Moribus Ritibusque gentis Hibernic@ succinte tractatur, cum An-
malibus Hiberni®, et rerum gestarum per Europam 1148-1640, editio se-
cunda, 8q. 8vo. with the 5 plates so often wanting (including portraits of
Carve, Charles I. and Danagf "Brien), fine large copy tn the original stamped
hogskin, with clasps, £5. 158 Sulzbaci, 1666

Priced, 1832, Thorpe, £8. 18s 6d : 1833, | relating to the affairs of Ireland. There was n°
£8. 8s; 1835, £9. 9s; Nicol's copy fetched | copy in the rich Irish Library of the Marqui®
£10. 10s; Bindley's £12. 12s. of Hastings.

One of the rarest and most interesting books

891 CASTLEHAVEN (Earl of) Memoirs of his engagement and carriage in the
Wars of Ireland, 1642-51, 12mo. edition suppressed by the author, caif, 7s 6d

1680
Review, or his Memoirs, enlarged and corrected, with Appendix, 12mo.
calf, 4¢ 6d 1684

893 COLGANI (R. P. F. Joannis) ACTA SANCTORUM Veteris et
Majoris SCOTIZE seu HIBERNIAE Sanctorum Insule partim ex variis
per Europam MS. Codd. exscripta partim ex antiquis monumentis et
probatis Authoribus eruta et congesta ; omnia Notis et Appendicibus
llustrata, 2 vols. folio, Af. calf, extremely rare, from the library of the
Marquis of Hastings, £50. Lovanii, 1645-47

No copy of this valuable book has occurred in any Eoglish sale for the last

10 years. .

894 COTTON (Archdeacon H.) Fasti Ecclesim Hibernicee : the Succession of the
Prelates and Members of the Cathedral Bodies in Ireland, 5 vols. 8vo. four
vols. in kf. morocco, uncut, the fifth in cloth, £2. 12s Dublin, 1847-60

An extremely valuable work on Irish History and Antiquities, with Index.

895 D’AvrrtoN (J.) History of Ireland and annals of Boyle from the earliest period
to 1245, with essay on the native Aunalists, and notices of the Barony of
Bogyle, 2 vols. 8vo. beautiful steel plates, cloth, 125 Dublin, 1845

896 DEwar (D.) Observations on the Character, Customs, and Superstitions of the
Irish, 8vo. Aalf calf, Gs 6d 1812

890

892
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GEerALDINORUM Histor1a.— See Family History, No. 313.
§97 GRAVES and PRIM'S History, Architecture, and Antiquities of the Cathe-
dral Church of St. Canice, KILKENNY, 4to. woodcuts, cloth,21s Dublin, 1857
8908 HALL’S Ireland, its scenery, character, etc. 8 vols. royal 8vo. 550 beautiful

plates and woodcuts, (pub. £4. 4s) cloth, uncut, £2. 1842-46
899 Sketches of Irish Character, roy. 8vo. fine plates after Maclise, and
woodcuts, (pub. 25s) cloth, gilt edges, 9s 1844
900 HARDIMAN (J.) History of the 'Igown and County of the Town of GaLway,

with Appendix, 4to. maps and plates, bds. or calf neat, 272 Dublin, 1820

Ancient Irish Deeds and Writings relating to landed property,

Swe. x11—xv11, Irish and English, Dublin, 1826—Catalogue of Maps, ete.

relating to Ireland in Trinity College Library, 6. 1826-—O’Flaherty, History

and Antiquities of Arax, 7b. 1824 —3 vols. in 1, 4to. Af. bd. 158 1824-26

902 HISTORICAL ATLAS OF IRELAND: Atlas of Ulster, executed about

the year 1609, in 31 Maps, each on a sheet measuring 28 in. by 22, plais,

an extremely important series of Maps 1862

——— the same, very carefully coloured 1862

1. A Generalle description of Ulster; 2. | Strabane; 17. Omey; 18. Clogher; 18.140%1:?&;
Tyronc; 3. Tyrconnelle ; 4 and 5. Baronie of | 20. Tollagh Garvie; 21. Clanchy; 22.

Knockninnie ; 6. Clancally ; 7. Clinawley ; 8. | Rahin; 23. Clonmahowne; 24. Tollachconco;

Maghery Steffanah; 9. Mahhery Roy; 10. | 25. Orier; 27, Fues; 28 and 29. Onellan; 30.

Lurgh and Cole Mackernan; 11 and 12. Don- | Ardmagh; 31. Toghrany.
ganon ; 13 and 14. Loghinisholin; 15 and 16.

Noweir (Dean) Two Ancient Maps of Ircland (ca. 1566) T.3z.000 4

3638 000 facsi}niled from the original MS. in the British Museum, coloured
round the margins, on a single sheet 1
Copy of a portion of an Ancient Manuscript in the British Museum,
by Lawrence Nowell, Dean of Lichfield, who died in 1576 ; being the test to
tllustrate the above Maps, folio, of 20 pp. lithographed, sewed 1862
Containing an authentic description of Irc- | princes and chiefs, with details of their troops,
land, from the time of Henry II, and giving the | resources, ctc.
VIEW of the Sicge of Enniskillen 1592, taken from McGuire by Capt. Dow-
dall, facsimile of the original plan “made and dun by John Thomas, Solder,”
a very curious plan on a large sheet, representing an episode of Elizabetk's
- W(J{;s in Ireland, plain ; or coloured 1862
hese Maps possess much intcrest, as ex- ietar i
hibiting the titlgs f‘r)om the Crown of the landed ! proprictary of the present day in Ulster.
The above Maps and text, bound together in 1 vol. large folio, k. calf, the
maps plain, £2. 16¢ 1862
903 — the same, complete, the Maps coloured, calf, rare, £12. 12¢ 1862
904 JONES (H.) Remonstrance of divers remarkable Passages concerning the
Church and Kingdome of Ireland, smallest 4to. olive morocco extra, gilt
edges by Mackenzic, 20s 1642
A rare and curious little work on the Rebellion of 1641.

905 KEATING’8 General History of Ireland, containing an account of the first
Inbabitants of that Kingdom, the original of the Gadelians, Wars of the
Irish against the Danes, &e. faithfully translated from the original Irish,
by Dermor O’Coxor, folio, LARGE PAPEER, a fine portrait of Brien Boro-
imhe, maps, 28 plates of PEDIGREES OF THE NOBLE FAMILIES OF IRELAXD,
and 12 plates of Coats of Arms, an cxtraordinarily Jine, large and tall copy,
bound in old red MOROCCO, extra gilt, a very fine specimen of old Englisk
binding, from Baron Dimsdale's library, £10. 10s 1723
906 KEATING'S Complete History of Ireland, from the colonization of the island
by Partholan to the Anglo-Norman invasion ; in English and Irish, 8vo.
Rf. calf, rare, 1Ss Dublin, 1811

901 —
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9807 KILKENNY AxrcuHZ0LOGICAL BOCIETY: Transactions of the Kilkenny Ar-
cheeological - Society, First Series, 8 vols. 1849-55; Second Beries, Vols.
1.1V, 1856-63; together seven vols. roy. 8vo. complete, numerous plates of
Seals, Coins, antiquities, half green morocco, top edges gilt, £6.

Dubdlin, 1849-63

907#%——— the same, First Series, 8 vols. 1849-55; Second Series, 5 vols. 18586-
66 ; Third Series, Vol. I, pts. 1-8,—together 8 vols. Af. vellum gilt, marbled
edges, and 3 parts, royal 8vo. numerous plates, from Sir Emerson Tennent's

Library, £7. 10s

1853-68

Printed for the members only. Vol. I is out of print and very rare.

908 LASCELLES, Lizer MUNERUM Pusricorvm HIBERNIZE; or the
Establishments of Ireland from the 19th of K. Stephen to the 7th of
George IV., during a period of 675 years; being the Report of Rowley
Lascelles, extracted from the Records and other Authonities, by special

command, 2 vols. large folio, Af. bd. uncut, £5. 5s

The Supplement to the History of England,
which follows the Introduction to this valuable
Collection of Records, was SUPPRESSED BY ORDER

1824

oF THE ENorLisu GovERNMENT. The work is

now so excessivcly rare that copies at Auction
have fetched TWENTY-FIVE rouNDS,

909 LYNCH (Jo.) Tuamensis Archiadiac. seu Gratiani Lucii Hiberni, CAM-

BRENSIS EVERSUS, seu

otius historica Fides in Rebus Hibernicis

Giraldo Cambrensi abrogata, folio, calf, from the library of the Marquis of
66

Hastings, £12. 125
This book was written by John Lynch,
titular Archdecacon of Tuam (though he takes
upon him the fictitions name of Gratianus Lu-
cius). He wrote it in France whither he fled,
after Galway was surrendered to the arms of
Cromwell. Many copies are su;i}’):sed to have
perished in the Great Fire of London, which
accounts for its excessive rarity.
Copics have been priced as follows : Payne
and Foss, 1848, £25. ; Thorpe, 1834, £18. 18s.
In 1854 Gardner’s copy fetched £12. 12s.

1662
¢t Liber inter Historicos Hibernicos rARI8ssI-
MUS ET INVENTU DIFFICILLIMUS quippe cujus
pars maxima exemplarium in Incendio periit
Londinensi.”—Manuscript note by Rev. Tho.
Crofts,
“ This is the celebrated attack of Lynch, the
titular Bishop of Killala, on Gerald Barry. Its
rarity is supposed to be occasioned by unearly all
the copies being burnt in the great fire of London.”
“Lynch was a good scholar and antiquary.”
—Ledwich.

910 [MACMAHON (Hugonis, Armacani totius Hiberniee Primatis)] Jus Prima-
tiale Armacanum, in Archiepiscopos, Episcopos, et universum Clerum Hi-
bernie, etiam Prosccutio ejusdem Argumenti contra Anonymum, sm. 4to.

with both the leaves of errata, russia, very neat, RARE, 288
Few copies possess the second crrata; Thorpe | had, 1842, priced £5. 5.

says he never saw another besides tho one he

1728
See Carte’s Ormond,
vol. IL p. 27.

911 MASON (Shaw) Bibliotheca HiBERNIOANA ; or Descriptive Catalogue of a
select Irish Library collected for the Rt. Hon. R. Peel, 8vo. only 50 copies

printed,
autograph note, bds. 16s

resentation copy to R. Laurence, Archbp. of Cashel, with author’s

Dublin, 1823

912 MASON’S (W. Monck) History and Antiquities of the Collegiate and Cathe-
dral Church of St. PaTrick, near DusLiy, from its foundation in 1190 to
the year 1819, roy. 4to. LARGE PAPER, PROOF PLATES, (pub. at £4. 14s 6d)

boards, uncut, 158
“ An elaborate work, displaying much anti-
quarian research.”— Lomwndes.
*Some curious and claborate notices concern-

Dublin, 1819
ing Swift's Life have appeared in the Hiltor{:-f
the Cathcdral of St. Patrick, Dublin, by Will
Monck Mason, Esq.”—S8ir W. Scott.

913 MOLYNETUX, Case of Ireland being bound by Acts of Parliament in Eng-

land, stated, 12mo. first edition, bds. rare, 208

1698

A famous work, out of which arose a long storm of political agitation.
914 Moxasticon HiBeexicuM: or the Monastical History of Ireland (by

Stevens), 8vo. map and plates, calf neat, fine ¢ 20s 1
&'igin and Primitive %{; of the Irish Pillar-Tower,

915 MoONTMORENOY-MORRES,
4to. plates, bds. 128

722
1821

916 Mooze (T.) History of Ireland from the earliest kings of that realm down to

its last chief, new edition, 4 vols. 12mo. oloth, 5

1846
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929 O'RerLiy (E.) Irish-English Dictionary, and Irish Grammar, 4to. calf extra,

£1. Dublin, 1817

930 Perror. History of Sir John Perrot, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, I Descent,

IT Travels in lizmnce with Henry VIIIL; IIT the Rebellion of Fitz-Morris,

1572 ; 1V Viscount Baltinglas; V Departure from Ireland, 1688 ; VI Death,

1592, 8vo. calf, Hastings’ copy, 108 1728

931 PETRIE'S (G.) Ecclesiastical Architecture of Ireland, anterior to the Anglo-

Norman Invasion, comprising an Essay on the Round Towers of Ireland,

royal 4to. best edition, upwards of 250 fine woodcuts, hf. morocco, top edge gilt,

89s Dublin, Royal Irish Academy, 1845

932 PRYNNE (W.) the Subjection of all Traytors, Rebels, as well Peers as Com-

moners in IRELAND, to the Laws, and Trials by Juries in the King's Bench

at Westminster, being an argument in the Case of CoNNOorR MAGWIRE, a

principall contriver of the last Irish Rebellion, smallest 4to. sd. 21s

Lond. J. Leach, 1650

933 Pusric Recorps oF IrkLAND, the History, position, and treatment of, by an

Archivist, 2nd edition, royal 8vo. cloth, 7s 6d 1864

“It asserts that the Irish Records have hi- I that the Calendars of them are full of the grossest
therto been under incompetent management and | errors.”—27%e Reader, Moy 3, 1863. .

934 Ross. Letter from the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, concerning the Surrender

of the Town of Ross, A.p. 1649, 8q. 12mo. tract, 5¢ London, 1649

Containing letter written by OLIVER CROMWELL to the Governor, on the terms of the surrender.

935 RUMOLDI (Sancti) Martyris incliti, Archiepiscopi Dubliniensis, Acta, Mar-

tyrium, Liturgia antiqua et patria, per Hugonem Vardsum Hibernum collecta,

et a T. Sirino edita, 8q. 8vo. with the Genealogia Alezandri (often deficient),

in old calf, scarce, 283 Lovanii, 1662

Priced by Payne and Foss, 1848, £3. 3s. | most interesting, as well as the most rare, of the

Containing much curious matter relative to Irish | different Lives of the Irish Saints.”— Bibliotheca

history not elsewhere obtainable.—‘ This is the | Grenvilliana.

936 OSULLEVANTI Bearri (Philippi) Iberni, Historim Catholice Ibernim Com-
pendium, 4to. superbly bomu}) in green morocco exira, gilt edges, VERY RARE,
£7.7s8 Ulyssipone, 1621

One of the rarest and most interesting of all “ A volume of great rarity.”

historical volumes relating to the History of Ire- Bibliotheca Grenvilliana.

land. Copies have produced upwards of Twenty Priced 1831, Thorpe, £18, 18s; 1834,

Guineas. £12. 12s; 1341-42, £15. 15s.

937 SAMSON'S Memoir explanatory of the Chart and Survey of the County of
Londonderry, 4to. plates, fine copy in red morocco, gilt edges, from the library
of the Marquis of Hastings, 24s 1814
Including an account of the Druidical Antiquities, Natural History, and Agriculture.

938 SHIRLEY’S (E. P.) Account of the Territory or dominion of FARNEY, in the
province or earldom of ULSTER, 4to. woodcuts, cloth, scarce, only a limited
number of copies printed, presentation copy, 28s 1845

Containing a large variety of gencalogical | turies are most extensively treated on, and are
and historical information concerning the old | peculiarly interesting.

Irish families. The XVIth and XVIIth cen-

939 BSongs. CoLrECTION of 32 Cmar-Books printed at Waterford, Dublin, Belfast,
&c. in 1 vol. 12mo. woodcuts, half calf, from F. W. Fairholt's library, 18

cir. 1800-34
940 SpensEr (E.) on the state of Ireland in the reign of Queen Elizabeth, 12mo.
calf, 58 Dublin, 1763

941 STAFFORD (Thomas) Pacata Hibernia: Ireland appeased and reduced, or
a Historie of the late Warres of Ireland, sm. folio, porérait of Queen
Ew1zZABETH, with verses beneath by G. W. (George Wither), and of the Karl
of Totness by Voerst, and all the maps, including the very rare original map of
MUNSTER, moroceo extra, gilt edges, £10. 1633

942 STANTHURST (R.) de rebus in Hibernia gestis, 8q. 8vo. fine copy in vellum,
18s : Antverpiac, 1684
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943 STORY'S History of the Occurrences in the Kingdom of Ireland during the
last two years, with the present state of BoTi Armies, small thick 4to. plase
of Limerick, Londonderry, Galway, calf, the Hastings copy, 258 1691-3

Written by an eye-witness to the most re- | sion of the Rebellion in the reign of Charles L

markable passages, chictly relating to the suppres- |

944 TRACTS. Another collection of rare and valuable Tracts on Ireland, con-
taining : Treason in Ireland, for the blowing up of the English forces, with
the battle of Athigh, curious woodcut, Siege of the Town of Athigh, 1641 ;—
The Conspiracy in Ireland, 1641 ;—Proceedings of the Army against the
Rebels, 1643 ;—Horrid Murthers in Ireland, 1679 ;—Historical collections
of the Church in Ireland during the reigns of Henry VIII., Edward VL
and Mary, 1681; and 16 others, very scarce and curious, some printed in
black letter, bound in 1 vol. sm. 4to. calf, £10. 1641-89

945 ULSTER Jour~xar of ARCHAEOLOGY, conducted by Robert MacAdam,
Vols. I-IX, in nine vols. sm. 4to. with a profusion of plates, woodcuts, maps,
ete. (some coloured), neatly hf. bd. very rare, £8. 10s; or a very nice copy in -
kf. vellum gilt, marbled edges, from the library of Sir Emerson Tennent,

£10. Belfast, 1853-62
946 Ulster. The Journal and Transactions of the Chemico-Agricultural Society of
Ulster, Vol. I, royal 8vo. &f. bd. very rare, 58 Belfast, 1849

947 [WALSII (Peter)] P. W.’s Reply to the person of quality’s Answer, dedicated
to his Grace the Duke of Ormond, tke first four leaves croi?ed, Paris, 1664—
Panegyric on the return of James Duke of Ormond, by F. 8. (signed at end
Trancis Synge, but inacribed Petri Valesii in MS. on the title), Dublin, n.d.
(? 1663)—in 1 vol. smallest 4to. calf, from the Marquis of Hastings’ library,
£12. 1664-63

The Reply is onc of the most rarest and in-
teresting of Peter Walsh’s works on Irish his-
tory. Its extreme scarcity is such that Ican only
find mention of two other copics, one belonging

948 Warker's (J. C.) Historical Memoirs of the Irish Bards, 4to. portrait, and
music of several Irish Alelodies, calf gilt, 108 Gd blin, 1756

949 WARE'S (Sir James) Whole Works concerning IrELaND, edited by Harris,
2 vols. folio, fine impressions of the portrait by Vertue, plates, calf extra, gilt
edges, by STAMPER, £8. 1789-64

950 'Ware’s IrELAND, Vol. L. thick folio, LARGE PAPER, portrait by Vertue, mounted,
and many plates of Cathedrals, with several fine additional portraits of Biskops,
calf, rare, £8. Dublin, 1739

Only six printed on Large Paper. in which they were concerned, with a Table of

Co~TeNTs of this vol.: History of the | the Names and Matters, Parry’s dedication in

Bishops, and Matters Ecclesiastical and Civil, | Latin, frequently wanting, is in this copy.

951 Ware’s Works, by Harris, Vol. IIL. folio, LARGE PAPER, conlaining * the
‘Writers of Ireland,” calf binding injured by fire, but the ineide in good conm-
dition, £5. Dublin, 1746

952 WARE'S (Sir James) Whole Works concerning IRELAND, revised and im-

proved by Walter Harris, 2 vols. folio, Tuick PAPER, having in Vol. II. the

2 scarce leaves, (unnoticed by Lowndes), of Dedication and Subscribers’ names,
without leaf 285-6, whick was printed afterwards, old calf, £6.10s Dublin, 1764

¢ This work, which has now become cxceed- | liam Newcome, Archbishop of Armagh, com-
ingly scarce, is by far the most esteemed book we | mencing whore Ware finishes and carrying on
have on Ireland.”—Sir Rickard Cult Hoare. the list to the commencement of the present

With the above copy is bound up, “ A CoN- | century. It consists of 24 4to. leaves, each being

TINUATION OF THE ARCHBISHOPS AND BisHoPs | inserted at the end of the chapter to which it is a

o¥ IRELAND (To 1800)”; compiled by Dr. Wil- | continuation.

958 WarnER's (F.) History of the Rebellion and Civil War in Ireland, stout 4to.
map, calf, 6s 1767

964 Woop (T.) on the primitive Inhabitants of Ireland, 8vo. map, Af. calf, 8 1821

to Thorpe and the second in the Grenville library.
Syng;;s tract of 12 pp. I do not find anywhere
noticed.
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SCOTLAND :
History of the Celtic Highlands and Teutonic Lowlands.
955 Axpxrsox (John) Prize Essay on the Highlands, 8vo. calf ¢ilt, 76 64 1827

956 ArrowsMITH'S Map of Scot

957 AsTiLE (T.) Account of the SeaLs

d, Memoirs relative to the Orkneys and Shet-
lands, 2 folding maps, roy. 4to. (pub. at 16s) bds. 7s 6d

1809
of the Kings, Royal Boroughs, and Mag-

nates of Scotland, folio, 5 plates containing representations of 91 Seals beau-

tifully engraved, hf. calf, 10s
958 BOECE'S (Hector) Histo::iv and
Old Scottish Dialect by John Bellenden, edited by Sir Walter Scott, cuts,
Edin. 1821
Bellenden's translations are allowed to be
the finest specimens of the old Scottish language
that have been left us.

for the preservation of peace and
Kingdoms, 12mo. calf; rare, 6s 1747
storical and Genealogical Essay upon the

2 vols. 4to. bds. uncut, rare, £2. 22

“Of this eleﬁant reprint only 200 copies
were struck off, and published at £5. 5s.”

Lowndes.

959 BorpER-Laws of England and Sco

commerce on the marches of both

960 BUCHANAN (W. of Auchmar) Hi

tland,

1792

Chronicles of Scotland, translated into the

Family and Surname of Buchanan, with an enquiry into the Genealogy of
ancient Scottish Surcames, particularly the Highland Clans, 2 vols. in 1, sq.

8vo. plate of arms, calf, RARE, £2.

10s Glasgow, 1823

A work fraught with curious information not elsewhere to be met with.

961 CamrpELL (John) Description of the Highlands, 8vo. Af. moroceo, 5s

1752

962 CAMERARII (Davidis, Scoti) de Scotorum fortitudine, doctrins, et pietate ;
ac de ortu et progressu haeresis in regnis Scotiae & Angliae libri IV. small

4to. a good sound copy in vellum, v

“ Livre rare et recherché en Angleterre.”’—

ERY RARE, £2. 12s 6d Paris. 1681
Brunet. Hanrott’s copy fetched £5. 74 64.

963 CHALMERS’ (G.) CALEDONIA ; or, an account, historical and topogra-

phic, of NorTr BRITAIN, from th

e most ancient to the present times, with

a Dictionary of places, chorographical and philological, 3 vols. 4to. all pub-

Yished, maps, plates, and genealogical tables, calf extra, £6. 10s
964 ——— the same, new calf extra, gilt edges, £8.

965 the same, AN UNPUBLISHED

1807-24
1807-24
Cuarrer “of the Kings, their Corona-

tions ; of the Parliament, its constitution ; of the King’s Judicial Autho-

rity ; and of the Officers of State,

This extends to 48, and is interleaved
with MS. additions by Mr. Thomson.

It is impossible to speak too highly of the
excellencies of this elaborate work—more cla-
borate, indeed, and copious, more abounding with
original information, than any work on British
History or antiquities which ever came from one
author.” — Quarterly Review.

“ We cannot fail to offer the meed of praise
to the truly gigantic labours of Mr. George

"' 4to. Af. bd. 208 1810
Chalmers, who, in his Caledonia, seems dis,
to leave no department untouched, and no event,
historical as well as local, unrelated or unnoticed.
This gentleman is THE ATLAS OF S8COTCH AN-
TIQUARIES AND RISTORIANS; bearing on his own
shoulders whatever has been collected, and with
pain separately endured by his predecessors;
whom neither difficulties tire nor dangers daunt.”

‘ Dibdin’s Literary Comp.

966 Cuarres 1. A large declaration concerning tho late Tumults in Scotland, by

the King (Charles I.) small folio,
leaves water-stained, 18s

portrait, old calf, arms on the sides, a few
Lond., R. Young, 1639

967 Covenanters. FirreeNn Rare Tracts in 1 vol. stout sm. 4to. old calf, a very

curious collection from Bisnor WYNNE's library, £5.

CONTENTS.

(Lzsuie) Examen Conjurationis Scotic® sive

oratio habita Lisnegarve, 1638 Dubdlinii, 1639
—— the same, in English London, 1639
Er1scopacis not abjured in Scotland 1641
ErisTLE of Lysimachus Nicanor, a Jesuit, to the

Covenanters 1684
GaLLiexus Redivivus, the De-Witting of Glen-

coe, etc. Edinb. 1695
ExPosTULATION with the Whigsin Scotland 1682
GovxrNueNT of the Church of Scotland 1641
Vox Laict by J. BR. 1689

1639-95
GRAND INQUEST : answer to reasons proving the
Duke of York a Roman Catholic 1680

RELATION of the Assembly at Edinburgh 1691
Drarocus between Two Friends occasioned by

the late Revolution 1689
DeBATE between Dr. King’s Man and Gratianus

Trimmer 1689
Cise of Protestants in England, if any Popish
prince shall happen to wear the crown, 1681 ;
and two other Tracts relative to James IL
while Duke of York
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967*COMPLAYNT of SCOTLAND, written in 1548, with a preliminary Disser-

tation and Glossary, by Leyden, thick 8vo. £3. 3¢ Edinb. 1801

968 Covenanters. Minute Book kept by the War Committee of the Covenanters,

Kirkcudbright, Svo. cloth, 5s - Kirk. 1855

969 DALRYMPLE'S Collections concerning Scottish History, preceding the

death of David I, in 1153, 8vo. calf, rare, 25¢ Edinb. 1705

970 DaLveLL’s Monastic Antiquities; with some account of a search for the re-

mains of the Scotch Kings interred in the Abbey of Dunfermline, 8vo. fac-

simile of the Chartulary of Dunfermline, hf. russia, T8 Edinb. 1809

971 Drummonp’s History of Scotland, 1423-1542, 8vo. portraits, fine copy, calf,

10s 1681

972 Edinburgh. History of the Speculative Society of Edinburgh from its insti-

tution in 1764, 4to. cloth, £2. 16s Edinb. 1845

This interesting volume gives a biographical account of nearly 1000 eminent Scotchmen.

973 ¥raaMENTA Scoro-MoxasTica, with sundry new instances of Goodly Matter,

8vo. 7 plates, only 50 copies printed, cloth, 21s Edinb. 1842

974 Fraser Family. ANDERrsoN's historical Account of the family of FriskL or

Frasen, particularly Fraser of Lovat, with Appendix, 4to. plate of Arms

and genealogical table, bds. 258 Edinburgh, 1825

974*GORDON (A.) Itinerarium Septentrionale: or Journey through the Coun-

ties of Scotland and the North of England, with the very mrare SUP-

PLEMENT, folio, numerous plates of Roman Antiquities, fine copy in calf,

£2. 108 1726-32

975 GORDON'S (Sir Rob.) Genealogical Ilistory of the Earldom of SuTHERLAND,

from its origin to 1651, folio, fine portrait, plate of Arms, and facsimile

Charter, (pub. at £5. 58) kf. morocco, gilt top, uncut, 32¢ FEdin. 1813

« Contains an intercsting authentic account | many particulars not mentioned by contemporary

of the transactions which took place during a | writers, relative to private families, as well as to
distant period in a remote part of Scotland, with | more general history.”

976 HAY (Richard, of Drumboote) Essay on the Origine of the Royal Family of

the STEwArTs, with Appendix of Charters, sq. 8vo. fine eopy in morocco

extra, gilt edges, 328 Edinb. 1722 rinted, 1798
977 Huxter (W. K.) History of the Priory of Coldingham, Berwickshire, small
4to. plates, cloth, 7s 6d Edinb. 1858

978 IRVING (G. V.) and A. Murray, Upper Ward of LaNarksHIRE described
and delineated, 3 vols. 8vo. 90 plates of maps, views, etc. (pub. £3. 3s) cloth,
£2. 58 Glasg. 1864+

979 IRVING'S (Joseph) History of DumBarroNsHIRE, Civil, Ecclesiastical, Ter-
ritorial, with Genealogical Notices of the Princiyal Families in the County,
4to. finely printed on THICK CLUB PAPER, and sllustrated with Maps, Views,
Portraits, %acsimiles of Original Documents, etc. ete. cloth, £3. 16s 1860

980 Keir. Riddell (J.) Comments in refutation of pretensions advanced in a
work, “ The Stirlings of Keir and their family papers,” with Drumpellier’s

Exposition, 4to. printed for private circulation, 218 Edinburgh, 1860
981 Lixpsax’s (R.) Chronicles of Scotland, in Scottish, 2 vols. 8vo. Af. calf, 10s
Edinb. 1814

982 MACCULLOCH (M.) Highlands and Western Isles of Scotland, their
Scenery, Antiquities, Political History, Manners, etc. 4 vols. 8vo. boards,
30s 1824
983 Mackenzie's (S8ir G.) Laws and Customs of Scotland in matters Criminal,
1699 —Seton’s Treatise of Mutilation and Demembration, in 2 pts. 1699—
Mackenzie's Observations upon the XVIII Act of the 23rd Parliament,

1699—in 1 vol. sm, folio, Af. calf, 108 Edinb. 1699
984 MACKENZIE'S (Sir George) Memoirs of the Affairs of Scotland from the
restoration of Charles 11, 4to. calf extra, gilt edges, 158 Edind. 1821

985 Mackenzig's History of Galloway, from the earliest period, 2 vols. 8vo. maps,
clotk, bs Kirkcudbright, 1841
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986 MAIDMENT. Historical Fragments relative to Scottish Affairs, from 1685

to 1664, with biographical notices, 8vo. clotk, RARE, £2. 2¢ KEdinb. 1838
“ Of this very curious and interesting collection ONLY SIXTY COPIES WERE PRINTED.”

987 Mary Queen of Scots. SCOTI (Romoaldi) Summarium Rationum quibus
Cancellarius Angli® et Prolocutor persusserunt occidendam esse Mariam
Stuartam, cum Sententid mortis, etc.—Maria Stuarta Martyr Ecclesie,

- innocens & cswde Darleana, vindice Barnestapolio—2 vols. in 1, 16mo. olive

Y« morocco extra, gilt edges, 328 Colonia, 1627

988 MISCELLANEA SCOTICA, a Selection of Tracts relating to the History,
_Antiquities, Topography, and Literature of Scotland, 4 vols. 12mo. boards,

uncut, very scarce, 36s Glasgow, 1818
990 Muze’s (Sir W.) Historie and descent of the House of Rowallane, written
in 1657, 8vo. THICK AND LARGE PAPER, bds. 7s 64 Glasgow, 1825
991 Pamaverazs [L. Moulin] Rerum nuper in Scotia gestarum historia, 16mo.
calf, 6s Dantisci, 1641
993 PRETENDER. . Istoria del Principe Carlo Odoardo Stuart, concernante le
Avventure in Scozia 'anno 1746, 8vo. kf. calf, rare, 5s Milano, 1760
994 RoserTsoF (Wm.) Proceedings relating to the Peerage of Scotland, 1707-88,
4to. bds. 10s Edinb. 1790

“ An interesting work displaying great industry and research.”— Lonndes.
995 8avrouN (Lord) on the Disqualification of the eldest sons of Peers of Scotland,
to sit from that Country in Parliament, 8vo. %f. calf, 78 1789
Scottish Bociety of Antiquaries :
996 ARCHAOLOGIA SCOTICA ; or, Transacrions and Historical Account
of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland, 1780 to 1851, Vol. I-IV, 4to.
maps and plates of Ancient Remains, Inscriptions, eic. three vols. hf. calf,

and 8 parts, £4. 48 Edinburgh, 1782-1857
997 SMELLIE’s Account of the Institution and Progress of the Society of Anti-
quaries of Scotland, 4to. sd. 125 1782-84

A companion to the above, as only a brief abstract of it is inserted in the Transactions.

998 ProckepiNes of the SociETY of ANTIQUARIES of Scorranp, Vols. I; II,
pts. 1,8; I11; IV, pt. 2; V, pt. 1; sm. 4to. numerous plates and cuts, ons
vol. in new calf antique and seven thick parts, ad. rare, £2. 10s

Edinburgh, 1855-64

999 Stuarr’s Memoir of Alexander Henry Rhind, of Sibster, sm. 4to. portrait,
od. bs 1b. 1864

1000 Sy~orsts of the Museum of the Society, sm. 8vo. woodcuts and facsimiles,
THICK PAPER, only 10 copies printed, cloth, Ts 6d b. 1849

1001 Sruarr’s (R.) Caledonia Romana; a Descriptive Account of Roman Anti-

uities of Scotland; with a view of the Country and its Inhabitants in the

irst Century, eto. 4to. 5 maps and 15 plates, cloth, 168 1846

1002 Turrer’s (Sir J.) Memoirs of his own Life and Times, 1632-70, 4to. (pub.

at £1. 16s) facssmile, bds. 15 Edinburgh, 1829

Comprises the author's impri ent at Hull, 1649, the Insurrection in Scotland, 1666; Letters,

1008 ThLER (P. F.) HisTorY OF SooTLAND, with Index, tAird edition, 7 vols.

8vo, £3. 18¢ ' Edinb. 1845-50

1004 the Index separately, 8vo. cloth, ¢ 1850
“ This work reflects the highest honour on Mr. “ The standard History of Scotland.”

Tytler's talents and industry.”—&ir Walter Scott. Edinburgh Review.

2006 WYNTOWN (Androw of) Orrayware CRONYKIL or SCOTLAND,

now first published, with Notes, GLossArY, etec. by David Macpherson,

2 vols. large 8vo. facsimile, russia, gilt edges, fine copy, £4. 14 64 1796

S8cottish Poetry.

1006 DAUNEY (W.) Ancient Bcotish Melodies, from a MS. of the reign of King
James VI, with an introdocutory enquiry illustrative of the History of the
Mausic of Scotlapd, 4to. Af. green morocco _.EI?“" JSacsimiles of the original
music, and the twnee 1o the 85 airs, 36s inburgh, Bannatyne Olub, 1838
2p

-~
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1007 BRUCE (The) and Wallace ; published from two ancient MSS., preserved
in the Advocates’ Library, with notes, biographical Sketches, and a Glossary,
by Dr. Jamieson, 2 vols. 4to. (pub. at £6. 6s) bds. £5. Edinb. 1820
Only 250 copies printed. in arms, Randolff, Earl of Moray, and the Lord
“ The Brucc is a work not only remarkable | James Douglas, but also for the beauty of style,
for a copious circumstantial detail of the exploits | whichfis not inferior to that of Chaucer.”—Henry’s
of that illustrious prince and his brave companions | Great Britain.
1008 DRUMMOND (W. or HawrBORNDEN) Poems, 12mo. prefty copy in green
morocco, gilt edges, 218 1791
the same, 4t0. LARGE PAPER, no frontispiece, facsimile, citron morocco
extra, gilt edges, £2. 10s Edinb. Maitland Club, 1832
Including the curious macaronic poem Polemo-Middinia.
1010 IRVING’S (David) History of Scottish Poetry, with Memoir and Glossary,
by J. Carlyle, stout 8vo. clotk, 12s 64 . Edinb. 1861
Valuable and interesting, because there is | a great deal of accurate and solid information.
no other work of the kind, and because it contains | The Glossary is copious.

1011 JAMES I. Aing of Scotland, Poetical Remains, 8vo. Af. calf neat, uncut,
7s 6d Ed. 1783

1012 LYNDSAY (Sir David, Lion King of Arms) Works, corrected and enlarged,
with Life and Grossary, by Chalmers, 3 vols. sm. 8vo. boards, scarce,
£2.16s 1806

1013 MOTHERWELL (W.) Minstrelsy, Ancient and Modern, with historical
introduction and notes, 8q. 8vo. frontispiece and vignette title-page, and 9 pp.

of engraved Music, kf. green morocco, uncut, top edge gilt, 258 Glasgow, 1827

1014 Mvure (Sir W.) Historie and Descent of the House of Rowallane, written
in, or prior to 1637, ed. by Muir, 8vo. LARGE PAPER, bds. 7s Od Glasgow, 1825

1015 PINKERTON, Ancient Scottish Poetry, 1420-1586, never before in Print,
now published from the MS. collections of Sir Richard Maitland of Leth-

ington, with Essay on Scottish Poetry, Notes, Appendix, and GLossARY

by PINKERTON, 2 vols. sm. 8vo. facsimile, calf, 16s; or, russia, gilt edges,

1009

21s 1786
1016 RAMSAY'S (Allan) Poems on several occasions, 2 vols. 12mo. kalf calf neat,
uncut, 7s 6d Edinburgh, 1780

1017 ScorTisu SoNas and Barraps: A bunch of gatherings glean’d from the two
past generations, consisting of Ballads, Songs, Tales, etc. a very thick volume

of local Songs, in 1 vol. 12mo. f. calf, uncut, 12s Paisley and Glasgow, v.y.

1018 Scorisn Soxas, select, ancient and modern, with observations and biograph.
cal notes by R. Burns, edited by Cromek, 2 vols. sm. 8vo. bds. 106 ~ 1810

1019 VIRGIL'S /ENEIs, translated into Scottish Verse by Gawix Douaras, with

large GLossARY and the author’s Life, sm. folio, good copy, calf, 28¢
‘ Edind. 1710

“The work is exccuted with fidelity and spirit, | of original poetry, under the name of Prologues.”
and is recommended by many beautiful specimens ’ KBlis.

Scottish Dictionaries :—see ante Nos. 48-64.

WALES:
History, Topography, Antiquities. - -
1020 Anglesea. History of the Island of Anglesea, as a Supplement to Rowland’s
Mona, with Memoirs of Glendowr, 4to. &d. 5s ) 1775
1021 Cambrian Archeological Association; ARCHZAOLOGIA CAMBRENSIS;
a Record of the Antiquities, ete. of Wales and its Marches ; and the Journal
of the Cambrian Archmological Association, First Series, 4 vols. 1846-49 ;
Second Series, 5 vols. 1850-54; Third Beries, Vols. I—XI, 1855-65 ;—
Brut y Tywysogion: the Gwentian Chronicle of Caradoc of Llancarvan,
with a translation by Owen, with Baronia de Kemeys, and Lordship of
Gower in the volume, 1863 ; —together 21 vols. 8vo. namerous plates and

woodcuts, (fpub. at about £20. 8¢ in £arts) Ig caif, very heat, £16. 1846-65
Complete sets of this highly interesting pe- | the First Series in the set described above are not
riodical are of rare becurrence. ‘The four vols. of | uniform in binding with the others. .
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1022 ARCHZOLOGIA CAMBRENSIS, a Record of the Antifjuities of Wales
and its Marches, and Journal of the Cambrian Arch®ological Association,
Vols. I and II, 8vo. numerous plates and woodcuts, kalf green morocco, uncut,
rare, 20s 1846-47
1023 CAMBRIAN REGISTER, the complete series, 1795-1818, 8 vols. 8vo.
Srontispieces and maps, a rare and valuable periodical, bds. £2.10s 1795-1818
Full of important contributions to illustrate | tory of Wales.
the Language, Literature, Antiquitics, and His- l
1024 CAMBRO.-BRITON, from the commencement in September, 1819, to June,
1822, 3 vols. 8vo. kalf calf, 36 1820-22
- Containing valuable articles on the Welsh | Biographical Notices, etc.
Language, Welsh Poetry, Topographical and l
1025 CrucHLEY's reduced Ordnance Maps, 11 sheets in 3 sections, twc 8vo. cases,
bs 1855
1026 Caravoc of Llancarvan, History of Wales, translated by Powell, augmented
by Wynne, 8vo. old calf, 125 1697
1027 ——— the same, with Price’s Description of Wales, a new edition enlarged
with Pedigrees of Families, 8vo. maps, bds. 12s Merthyr Tydvil, 1812
1028 DODRIDGE (Sir Jobn) History of the Principality of Wales, Dutchy of
Cornewalle and Earldome of Chester, sq. 8vo. firs¢ edition, painting on
v;llum of the arms of the Duchy of Cornwall inserted, calf, gilt edges, RARE,
27¢ 1630
1029 ENDERBIE'S (Percy) CamBria TrIuMPnaNs, or Britain in its perfect
Lustre, shewing the Origin and Antiquity of that Illustrious Nation, fol.
ORIGINAD EDITION, many Coats of Arms, old calf, very rare, £4. 158 1661
Such was the rarity of this old book and the | Bryant’s copy sold for £30. 95 ; Heathcote's for
estimation in which it was formrerly held, that | £29. 18s 64, and Montolieu’s for £32. 10s.
10380 FENTON'S (Richard) Historieal Tour through PEMBROKESHIRE, impl. 4to.
Jfine impressions of the portrait and 30 plates, (pub. at £3. 13s 6d) fine copy
n calf neat, 21s 1811
8old in Sir M. M. Sykes'’s sale for £3. 15s.
1081 ——— the same, LARGE PAPER, 1mpl. 4to. kf. russia, 21s; or half russia,
uncut, £1. 108 1811
A book full of interesting matter relating to | under the patronage and with the literary assist-
the histary and Antiquities or Wales ; published | ance of the late Sir Richard Colt Hoare.
1032 ——— Tour in quest of Genealogy through Wales, Somersetshire, and
‘Wiltshire, by a Barrister, 8vo. bds. 5¢ 1811
1033 GIRALDUS CAMBRENSIS, Itinerary of Abp. Baldwin through Wales,
A.D. 1188, translated into English, and 1llustrated with Views, Annotations,
and a Life of Giraldus, by Sir R. C. Hoare, 2 vols. royal 4to. sumptuonsly
printed by Bulmer, maps, plates of Roman Inscriptions, Views, efc. LARGE
PAPER, only fifty copies printed, beautiful clean copy in blue morocco extra,
ilt edges, £5. 1806
1034 HUGHES (J.) Hore Britannic®, or Studies in ancient British History,
with disquisitions on the national and religious Antiquities of Great Britain,
2 vols. 8vo. Af. calf, 21s 1818-19
1035 the same, Vol. II. 8vo. bds. being the rare Eoﬁlion of the work, 125 1819
1036 JONES' (T.) History of the County of BRECKNOCK, 2 vols. royal 4to.
maps, numerous portraits and fine engravings by Sir R. Colt Hoare, aad 3
plates containing many coloured Coats of Arms, bds. £6. 6s; or calf gilt,
. £9. 92 ' ’ Brecknock, 1805-9
1037 ——— the same, 8. vols. royal 4to. kalf russia gilt, £9. 15s 1b. 1805.9
1088 —— — the same, 3 vols. royal 4to. red MoRoOCO extra, gilt edges, a superb
: bound by Beororp, £18. 18s v 1805-9
1039 fLﬁ(J . E) Isca Silurum: or an Illustrated Catalogue of the Museum of
Antiquities at -Caerleon, impl. 8vo. 25 plates of Medizval Antiguities, etc.
cloth, 18 . ‘ ‘ 1862,
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1040 LHOYD’'S (H.) History of Cambria, now called Wales, written in the
Brytish Language, above two hundreth Years past, and now Englished by
Lhoyd, augmented and continued by D. Powell, sm. 4to. black letter, woodcut
portraits of the Kings, title neatly mended, otherwise a good copy in green
morocco, joints, gilt edges, from Miss Currer’s library, RARE, £4.

London, R. Newberie and Grafton, 1584

1041 ——— Another VERY TALL fine copy, sm. 4to. part of the leaf “ To the
Reader” supplied in MS. calf, £3. bs 1584

Priced, 1818, Longman’s, £8. 8s; the I and a copy at King’s auction, 1810, £9. 9s.

Grafton copy fetched £8.; Hibbert’s, £5. 28 6d;

1042 LLWYD (Humfredi) Britanniess Descriptionis commentariolum, de Mona
insula, etc., ace. Are Cambro-Britannics, accurante Guilielmio, 4to. map,
calf, fine copy, 108 1731

1043 MEDDYGON MYDDFAI, Medical Practice of Rhiwallon and his Sons;
with the Llyn-y-Fan, or Legend of the Lady of the Lake ; edited by Williams
Ab Ithel, with notes and translations by John Pughe, 8vo. cloth, 12¢

Welsh MSS. Society, 1862

1044 Nasn’s TaLIEsIN, or the Bards and Druids of Britain, a translation of the

Remains of the earliest Bards, and examination of the Mysteries, 8vo. clo#4,

10s 64 1858
1045 Parry’s Cambrian Plutarch, Memoirs of eminent Welshmen, 8vo. Aalf calf,
43 64 1824

1046 PeN MAEN Mawr. Ancient Survey of Pen Maen Mawr, North Wales, from
the MS. of the time of Charles I. edited by J. O. Halliwell, small 8vo. only
30 copies printed, 9s . 1859
1047 REYNOLDS (John) Display of HERALDRY of the particular Coat
Armour now in use in the six counties of North Wales, with the names of
the Families, etc. sm. 4to. facsimile reprint on old paper, of the excessively
rare original, hf. morocco, uncut, 258 Chester, for the author, 1739 (cir. 1860)
1048 Rekes (R.) Essay on the Welsh Saints, or primitive Christians, usually consi-
dered to have been founders of Churches in Wales, 8vo. cloth, rare, 142
Welsh MSS. Society, 1836
1049 ROWLAND’S (Rev. Henry) Mona Antiqua Restaurata, an Archmological
Discourse on the Antiquities, Natural and Historical, of the Isle of Angle-
sea, the ancient Seat of the British Druids, map and plates, 1766—His
of Anglesea, serving as a Supplement to Rowland’s Mona Antiqua: to whi
are added Memoirs of Owen (glendowr, with Notes, 1775—J. Price, Account
of Holyhead, in Nichols’ Bibliotheca Topographica, map, 1783—together

8 vols. in 1, 4to. &f. russia, £2. 28 1766-75
Rowland’s “ Mona Antiqua” containg many | of the Celtic and other lan and several
interesting particulars respecting the aboriginal | letters of the learned antiquary, D.
Britons, Druids, &c.—likewise, comparative tables

1050 VIRUNNII (Pontici) Britannicee Historis libri sex, cum D. Poueli Catal
Regum Britanni; accedit GTRALDI CAMBRENSIS Itinerarium Cambriz, 3 vo.
in 1, 12mo. fine copy in red morocco, gilt edges, by Bedford,£2.2¢ Londini, 1686
First edition of the famons work of Giraldus, | King John’s tutor.
“the oldest Topographer of Wales.” He was l
1051 Welsh Metropolitan Institution, TransacrroNs of the CYMMRODORIOR or
Metropolitan Cambrian Institution, Vols. I, II pt. 1, in 2 vols. 8vo. 6?2 2%5:
1 28
1052 - —— the same, Vol. I, pp. xviii. and 424, 8vo. Af. bound, 152 1822
Contents of Vol. I :—Essay on the Anti- [ Welsh, and its connection with other ancient lan-
quity of the Welsh Tongue ; On the general | guages, pp. 66; etc. .
cultivation of the Welsh ﬁuage; Historical Interesting essays an the langusage, history,
Essay on Wales ; Essay on the Harp ; Law Trials | and antiquities of Wales, with genealogical and
of the Ancient Britons ; Characteristica of the biblio’g'nphiuldh}::iaitiom.
1068 WiLrLrams (Archdeacon) Gomer, an analysis of the Language and Knowledge
of the Ancient Kymry, 2 vols. 8vo. cloth, 10s 1854
1054 WiLLiams’ (W.) Observations on the Snowdon Mountains, Genealogical
account of Penrhyn families, etc. 8vo. dds. 9 1802




ENGLISH LITERATURE: WALES. 543

1065 WILLIAMS'S (David) History of Monmouthshire, illustrated with Views of
the principal Landscapes, Ruins, and Residences, by the Rev. John Gardner,
4to. map and 36 plates, FINE IMPRESSIONS, uncut, 358 1796
1056 WILLIS (Browne) Survey of the Cathedral Church of LANDAFF, with
the Inscriptions upon the Monuments, and an Appendix of Records, 8vo.
plates, calf, 24s 1719
the same, with the 10 extra leaves : Diocese of Landaff, 8vo. 30s 1719
Survey of the Cathedral Church of ST. DAVID'S, and edifices con-
nected with it, .. 1715, and names of the Bishops, 8vo. ﬁ tes, 20s 1717
t]

1057
1058

1059 Survey of the Cathedral Church of ST. ASAPH, 8vo. plates, calf,
1720

1060 Survey of St. AsapH, brought down to the present, by Epwarbps,
2 vols. 8vo. portrait, bds. 58 Wrexham, 1801

1061 Survey of the Cathedral Church of BANGOR, and the edifices
belonging to it, 8vo. plates, calf, £2. 1721

1062 ——— a coMPLETE SET of the above 4 Cathedrals, 4 vols. 8vo. plates, fine
tall copy in old calf, from Bishop Wynne's library, £4. 4s 1717-21

1063 YORKE'S (Ph.) Royal Tribes of Wales, 4to. an interesting Genealogical and
Historical work, with 12 fine portraits, first impressions of the plates, bds.
20s; or, with a portrait of the Author inserted, russia, gilt edges, 27s

‘Wrezham, 1799

Welsh Literature and Language.

1064 DAVIES (J.) Antique Lingu® Britannics nunc volgo dict® Cambro-Britan-
nicsm, et Lingus Latins, Dictionarium duplex ; accesserunt Adagia Britan-
nica, sm. folio, Welsh- Latin and Latin- W'ezh, singularly fine sound copy, in
old calf, from the library of Bishop Wynne, £2. 168 1632

1065 Hour DpyrEpswypn DyN, gyda Duwiol-Swyddau Dirgel, ete. o gyfieithiad
Edward Samuel : the WHOLE DUTY OF MAN, with Private Devotions,
in Welsh, translated by E. Samuel, 12mo. fine copy in the original calf extra,
edges gilt and gauffered, from the library of Bishop Wynne, to whom the
translation is dedicated, £2. 28 Muwythig, 1718

1066 JONES (RI;;;) Gorchestion Beirdd Cymru : neu Flodau godidowgrwydd
awen, 4to. Welsh Poetry of the XVth Century, bds.10s Amwythig, 1773

1067 Lewis Gry~ CoTHI (a celebrated Bard, who flourished in the Reigns of Jlenry
VI.. Edward IV, Richard III., and Henry V1I.) Poetical Works, in Welsh,
edited with Notes, &c. by the Rev. W. Davies and the Rerv. J. Jones, for the

Cymrodorion Society, 8vo. calf extra, gilt edges, 18s Ozford, 1837
1068 Liywarcr Hen, Heroic Elegies and other pieces, Welsh and English, by
Owen, bds. 10s; or A/. calf, 12¢ 1792

1069 MYVYRIAN ARCHAIOLOGY OF WALES, collected out of Ancient
°  Manuscripts, (by Owen JonEs), 3 large vols. 8vo. Af. russis, a thoroughly
clean copy sn boards, uncut, £16. 16s 1801-7
1070 ——— the same, 3 vols. large 8vo. a_fine copy in russia extra, £15. 158 1801-7
The finest collection of old Welsh Poetry, | information on the subject.
in existence. It is the source of almost all our I
1071 REES. Cambro-Brytannicae Cymraecaeve Lingus Institutiones et rudi-
menta, conscriptad J. D. RAaEso MoxNENsI, sm. folio, good copy in old russia,
£2. 2¢ Lond. 1592
1072 another copy, folio, singularly fine and tall, old calf, £4. 4¢ 1592
Collation : title, prefaces and Emend. 12 leaves; pp. 1-304 (folding-sheet between 4 and 5).
1078 WOTTON. Cyfreithjeu HYwer Dpa, ac Eraill: Leges Wallicze Hoeli Boni
et aliorum Walli® principum, Wallice et Latino, cam GLo8sARIO, ed. Wotton,
adjuvante Gulielmo, cum Appendice, roy. folio, LARGE AND THICK PAPER,
Jine copy in old calf, from Bishop Wynne's library, 20s 1730

'l




Lonpon, July, 1869.

BOOES WANTED TO PURCHASE, BY BERNARD QUARITCH,
Bookseller, 15 Piccadilly, London.

(S Offers of Books witmOUT a price are declined ; and need not be mnde.

When owners of Beb

offer them above the market value, they receive no answer.

Agassiz, Nomenclator Zoologicus, cum Indice Uni-
versali, 12 fasc. 4to.

Aguirre, Doctrina Christiana, en Lengua Opata, 4to.
Meaico, 1765

Aravjo, Manual de los Sacramentos Michuacan, 4to.
Mexico, 1690

Asiatic Researches, 4to. Vols. V, XVIII, XIX, XX,
Cavrcurra Editions only

Birp’s Nick of the Woods, an American Romance,
3 vols. 12mo. 1837

Cuvier’s Animal Kingdom, by Griffith, royal 8vo.
Large Paper, coloured, Vol. X. Pisces

Vol. XII. Mollusca and Radiata
** XVI. Classified Index and Synopsis

Doubleday and Westwood’s Genera of Diurnal Le-
pidoptera, 2 vols. impl. 4to.

Garcia, Manual de los Sacramentos a los Indios,
4to. (Mexico ?) 1760

Géttingen, Abhandlungen der Konigl. Gesellsch.
der Wissenschaften zu Gottingen Band 1V, to
VI1L. inclusive

Gray's List of Genera and Sub-Genera of Birds, Brit.
Mus. 1855

Hogarth Engravings—any of his minor productions
to complete a set of all his engraved works

Humphrey’s Iluminated Books of the Middle Ages,
impl. folio

Hooker and Thomson’s Flora Indica, Vol. 1, 8r.

Owen, Geological Reports of Kentucky, 4 vols. sx

Nehiro-Iriniui Aismiche Massanihigan, 12ms.
Uabistiguiatsh, 1767

Padilla Conquista de la Nueva Galicia, 4 vols. Gus
dalajara, 1851

Quintana, Contessionario en Lengua Mixe, 4
Puebla (Mexico) 1783

Remesal Hist. de S. Vincente de Chyapa y Guat-
mala, folio, Madrid, 1619

Shaw’s Staffordshire, 2 vols. folio

Suiceri Thesaurus Ecclesiasticus, editio secands, -

2 vols. folio, 1728

Tapia Zenteno, Lengua Huastecs, 4to. Mexico, 1767

Tellechea Compendio Grammatical del Idioma Ta-
rahuma, 4to. Mexico, 1826

Thorpe’s Anglo-Saxon Laws, 2 vols. 8vo. Reconi
Commission

Turner’s Nat. Hist. of Fudi, 4 vols. 4to. cheap copy

Venegas, Vida de Jusn Maria de Salvatierra, 4to.
Mezico, 1754

Wellenheim, Catalogue de sa collection de Medailles,
3 vols. 8vo. Vienna, 1844, &c.

Zambrano, Arte de la Lengua Totonacas, 4to. Puebls,
1752

ZanettiNuova Raccolta delle Monete d’ Italia, 5 vols.
sm. folio

8t. Petersburgh Academy :

Memorres de I’ Académie Imperiale des Sciences
de St. Pétersbourg, 7iéme Serie, Tom. I-V1,
in 6 vols. 4to. 113 plates of Natural History,
etc. clean wn parts, sd.  St. Pétersb. 1859-63

MEMOIRES présentés par DIVERS savants, Tom.
VII-IX (the last vol.), avec Table Générale,
3 vols. 4to. 48 plates, sd. 1854-59

BuLLETIN de 1'Academie, Tom. I-VI, in 6 vols.
4to. 25 large plates, sd. 1860-63

The above Series, as described, from the library of
Professor Faraday, is offered for £10.

Cuvier, le Regne Animal, nouvelle édition,
accompagnée de Planches gravées, re{ré-
sentant les types de tous les genres, complete
in 18 vols. impl. 8v0. BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED
PLATES, hf.mor. gt. tops. uncut, £30. Par. 1848

This work of Cuvier is the only one giving account

of the whole Animal Kingdom, and in this last edision,
every division is edited by a Professor most eminent i
his special d ent of science. This new edition,
which far eclipses all its pred for scientific ae-
curacy and beauty of em! contains 993
zav-lroa:vzu COLOURRD PFLATES, and originally cost
Civil Engineers’ Institution : Minutes of
Proceedings, a complete set from the begin-
ning in 1837 to 1867, Vols. I.XXV], with
General Index of the first 20 vols. 8vo. the
Jirat siz vols. Af. mor. gilt tops, the rest in cloth,
numerous plates and woodcuts, £21. 183767

——— the same, 1844-67, being Vols. ITI-XXI,
XXIII, XXV, XXVI, (wanting VII 1,
VI, IX, and X. pt. 1,) with General
of the first 20 vols. 8vo. many plates and euts,
38 vols. ¢l. the rest in parts, £13. 1844-67

209, Picoadilly, London, W. 18th Jusne, 1869.

Dear S18,—I am seeking books and pamphlets on the MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRA-

TION OF THE CAPITALS AND GREAT CITIES OF EUROPE and tl;ela
rican cities, as also of our own large towns, both in the United

est of the Ame-
ingdom and our

Colouies. Should you in your many channels know of any such, will you give me
the opportunity of obtaining them. It will be a great favour to

Mz. QuariTcH,

Yours truly, JAMES BEAL.

{5 Any gentlemen possessing Books or Pamphlets on “the Municipal Administre-
tion of Cities” will much oblige me by ceding them for the purpose above mentioned.
I am anxious to assist Mr. James BEAL'S meritorious endeavour to obtain for
the METROPOLIS those Munici]gal rights and that self government which are possessed

by every town in the British

mpire, EXCEPT LONDOX.
Mr. Beal’s conviction, shared by all thinking citizens, is that 4 Munici

pality of

London is the only system that could and would administer the affairs of the

metropolis cheaply and effectively.

B.Q.







Y.






Digitized by GOOg[Q



